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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

MARISSA CORONA

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-5932

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No.: 18/1268

)
STEVE GRASHA FOR MISSION SPRINGS ) 8%;%‘1{” DECISION AND
WATER DISTRICT 2018, STEVE GRASHA g
FOR DESERT WATER AGENCY 2022, and ) (Government Code Sections 11506
STEVE GRASHA, ) and 11520)

)

Respondents. )

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,' Steve Grasha (“Grasha”) and Steve
Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018 (“the 2018 Committee”) and Steve Grasha for Desert
Water Agency 2022 (“the 2022 Committee”) have been served with all of the documents necessary to
conduct an administrative hearing regarding the above-captioned matter, including the following:

1. An Order Finding Probable Cause;

2. An Accusation;

3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);

' The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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4. A Statement to Respondent; and

5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code.

Government Code Section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of Defense
within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right
to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent, served on Grasha, the 2018
Committee, and the 2022 Committee, stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to request a
hearing. Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee, failed to file a Notice of Defense within
fifteen days of being served with an Accusation. Government Code Section 11520 provides that if the
respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action, by way of a default, based
upon the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and that affidavits may be used as
evidence without any notice to the respondent.

Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee violated the Political Reform Act as
described in Exhibit 1, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth
herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and accurate summary of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default

Decision and Order is submitted to the Commission to obtain a final disposition of this matter.

Dated:

James M. Lindsay, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes a total administrative
penalty of $40,000 upon Steve Grasha, Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018, and Steve
Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022 to the “General Fund of the State of California.”
IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.

Dated:

Adam Silver, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Steve Grasha (“Grasha”) was elected to the Mission Springs Water District
Board of Directors in the November 6, 2018 General Election. The term expired in December
2022.

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018 (the “2018 Committee”) was
Grasha’s candidate-controlled committee.! Grasha served as the 2018 Committee’s treasurer.

Grasha also succeeded as a candidate in the November 8, 2022 General Election for Desert
Water Agency, Division 1. Respondent Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022 (the “2022
Committee”) was Grasha’s candidate-controlled committee. Grasha served as the 2022
Committee’s treasurer. Grasha is currently still in office.

This matter arose out of a sworn complaint and an AdWatch referral filed with the Fair
Political Practices Commission’s (the “Commission”) Enforcement Division.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)? requires committees and treasurers to: timely file a
statement of organization with the SOS within 10 days of qualifying as a committee; establish a
single campaign bank account; timely file certain campaign statements and reports; and to
disclose the proper advertisement disclosures on any advertisements produced by the committee.
The Committees and Grasha violated each of these provisions of the Act.

The Act also requires that every candidate for an elective office designated in a conflict
of interest code file a statement disclosing the candidate’s investments, business positions,
interests in real property, and income received during the preceding 12 months. Grasha violated
this provision of the Act.

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.’ Notice of the
hearing and the hearing itself must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure

! Although the committee qualifications were met, Grasha did not properly establish a committee for the
November 6, 2018 General Election, as will be discussed further in this Report.

2 The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014, and all
statutory references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in
Sections 18104 through 18998 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to
this source.

3 Section 83116.
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Act (the “APA”).* A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the
filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the
statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.’

Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the accusation
on the ground that it is so indefinite or certain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction
or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new matter by way
of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of another
department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.°

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.’
Moreover, when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action
based on the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits that may be
used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.®

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated the Act, starts the administrative action.’

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission
held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated
the Act.'” Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the
date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not
signed, the date returned by the post office.!!

4 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116.

5 Section 11503.

6 Section 11506, subd. (a)(1)—(6).

7 Section 11506, subd. (c).

8 Section 11520, subd. (a).

% Section 91000.5, subd. (a).

10 Section 83115.5.

! Section 83115.5.
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No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the
provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation
occurred. '?

Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-8, A-33 and A-34 and
incorporated herein by reference.

In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee in this matter
by serving them with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”)
(Certification, Exhibit A-1) by certified mail.'* Grasha was served with the Report on August 7,
2023. The 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee were served with the Report on August 7,
2023 (Certification, Exhibit A-2). As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Grasha,
the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee contained a cover letter and a memorandum
describing probable cause proceedings, advising that Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022
Committee had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written
response to the Report (Certification, Exhibit A-3).

On August 8, 2023, Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee requested a
probable cause conference and records. On October 10, 2023 the Enforcement Division provided
the requested records. After the records were submitted, Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022
Committee no longer requested a probable cause conference.

The administrative action commenced on August 7, 2023, and the five-year statute of
limitations was effectively tolled on this date.

B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause

Because Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee failed to request a probable
cause conference or submit a written response to the Report by the statutory deadline, the
Enforcement Division submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an
Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on
June 13, 2024 (Certification, Exhibit A-4.

On June 19, 2024, the Hearing Officer, Legal Division, Karen Harrison, issued a Finding
of Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on Grasha, the 2018
Committee, and the 2022 Committee. (Certification, Exhibit A-5).

12 Section 91000.5.
13 Section 83115.5.
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C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.'*

Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent
as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506; 3)
include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7."> The APA also sets forth the language required in the
accompanying statement to the respondent. '

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any means
selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may be made
by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by registered mail as
set forth in the APA."

On June 28, 2024, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, James M. Lindsay, issued an
Accusation against Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee. (Certification, Exhibit
A-6). In accordance with Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting
of a Statement to Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies

14 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (g).
15 Section 11505, subd. (a).
16 Section 11505, subd. (b).
17 Section 11505, subd. (c).
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of Government Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon Grasha,
the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee by personal service on July 16, 2024. (Certification,
Exhibit A-7).

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Grasha, the 2018 Committee,
and the 2022 Committee with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could
request a hearing on the merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15
days of service of the Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing.
(Certification, Exhibit A-8). Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee did not file a
Notice of Defense within the statutory time period, which ended on July 31, 2024.

As aresult, on August 30, 2024, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Grasha, the 2018
Committee, and the 2022 Committee advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default

Decision and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for October 17, 2024
(Certification, Exhibit A-33).

On October 1, 2024, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to Grasha, the 2018
Committee, and the 2022 Committee advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default
Decision and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for October 17, 2024
(Certification, Exhibit A-34). A copy of the Default Decision and Order and this accompanying
Exhibit 1 with attachments was included with the letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and
discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in
this case.

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices
are inhibited by requiring all candidates, as well as the committees that support or oppose them, to
disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a campaign.'® Along these lines, the
Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting system. '’

A recipient committee shall file a statement of organization within 10 days after the
committee has qualified as a committee and report the committee’s date of qualification. The
Secretary of State (“SOS”) shall assign a number to each committee that files a statement of
organization and shall notify the committee of the number.? If there is a change in any of the
information contained in a statement of organization, an amendment shall be filed within 10 days

18 Section 81002, subd. (a).
19 Section 84200, et seq.
20 Section 84101, subd. (a).
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to reflect the change.?' The committee must file the original of the amendment with the SOS and
a copy with the local filing officer.*?

A committee shall use only one name on its statement of organization.”> Whenever
identification of a committee is required by law, the identification shall include the full name of
the committee as required in the statement of organization.**

Upon the filing of the statement of intention pursuant to Section 85200, the individual shall
establish one campaign contribution account at an office of a financial institution located in the
state.?® A candidate who raises contributions of $2,000 or more in a calendar year shall set forth
the name and address of the financial institution where the candidate has established a campaign
contribution account and the account number on the committee statement of organization.’® All
contributions or loans made to the candidate, to a person on behalf of the candidate, or to the
candidate’s controlled committee shall be deposited in the account. 2’ Any personal funds which
will be utilized to promote the election of the candidate shall be deposited in the account prior to
expenditure.?® All campaign expenditures shall be made from the account.?’

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that candidates and
committees must file campaign statements and reports for certain periods and by certain deadlines.
The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file campaign statements at specific
times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the
campaign committees.>’

Whenever the Act requires that a statement or report be filed prior to or not later than a
specified date, and the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing
deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day.*! This
extension does not apply to 24-hour contribution reports when the due date falls on a Saturday,
Sunday, or official state holiday immediately prior to an election.>?

All candidates appearing on the ballot to be voted on at the next election, their controlled
committees, and committees primarily formed to support or oppose an elected officer, candidate,

2l Section 84103, subd. (a).

22 Sections 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

23 Regulation 18402, subd. (a).

24 Regulation 18402, subd. (c).

25 Section 85201.

26 Section 85201, subd. (b).

27 Section 85201, subd. (c).

28 Section 85201, subd. (d).

2 Section 85201, subd. (e).

30 Section 84200, ef seq.

31 Section 81005, subd. (a) [effective 2019]; Regulation 18116, subd. (a) [2018].

32 Section 81005, subd. (b)(1) [effective 2019]; Regulation 18116, subd. (b)(1) [2018].
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or a measure appearing on the ballot to be voted on at the next election shall file the applicable
preelection statements specified in Section 84200.8.%

Applicable preelection campaign statements shall be filed as follows: (1) for the period
ending 45 days before the election, the statement shall be filed no later than 40 days before the
election, and (2) for the period ending 17 days before the election the statement shall be filed no
later than 12 days before the election.®*

A “late contribution” includes a contribution, including a loan, that totals in the aggregate
$1,000 or more and is made to or received by a candidate or a controlled committee during the 90-
day period preceding the date of the election, or on the date of the election, at which the candidate
is to be voted on.>> Each committee that receives a late contribution shall report the late
contribution within 24 hours of the time it is received.>®

Recipient committees shall file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than
July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31 for the period ending December
31 if they have made contributions or independent expenditures, including payments to a slate
mailer organization, during the six-month period before the closing date of the statements.>’

An advertisement is any general or public communication that is authorized and paid for
by a committee for the purpose of supporting or opposing one or more candidates for elective
office or one or more ballot measures.*® Any advertisement paid for by a committee must include
the words “Paid for by”** or “Ad paid for by”*" followed by the name of the committee as it
appears on the most recent Statement of Organization filed with the SOS.

There are additional disclosure requirements, depending on the type of advertisement. An
advertisement that is made via a form of electronic media that allows users to engage in discourse
and post content, or any other type of social media, that is paid for by a candidate-controlled
committee established for an elective office of the controlling candidate, and that does not support
or oppose a ballot measure and is not paid for by an independent expenditure, must include “Ad
paid for by” followed by the name of the committee in a contrasting color that is easily readable
by the average viewer and in no less than 10-point font on the cover or header photo of the
committee’s profile, landing page, or similar location.*!

Additionally, an “online platform disclosed advertisement” is a paid electronic media
advertisement on an online platform made via a form of electronic media that allows users to

33 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

34 Section 84200.8, subd. (a)-(b).

35 Section 82036, subd. (a).

36 Section 84203, subd. (a).

37 Section 84200 (a).

38 Section 84501.

39 Section 84502, subd. (a)(2) [2018].
40 Section 84502, subd. (a)(2) [2022].
41 Section 84504.4, subd. (b) [2022].
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engage in discourse and post content, or any other type of social media, for which the committee
pays the online platform.*”> A committee that disseminates an online platform disclosed
advertisement must expressly notify the online platform that the advertisement is an advertisement
as defined in Section 84501,* provide the online platform with the name of the committee as it
appears on the most recent Statement of Organization,** provide the online platform with the name
of the candidate to which the advertisement refers and the office to which the candidate is seeking
election,” and provide the online platform with the name and identification number of the
committee that paid for the advertisement.*®

“Mass mailing” means over 200 substantially similar pieces of mail.” No candidate,
candidate-controlled committee established for an elective office for the controlling candidate, or
political party committee shall send a mass mailing unless the name, street address, and city of the
candidate or committee are shown on the outside of each piece of mail in the mass mailing and on
at least one of the inserts included within each piece of mail of the mailing in no less than 6-point
type that is in a color or print that contrasts with the background so as to be easily legible.*® A post
office box may be stated in lieu of a street address if the organization’s address is a matter of public
record with the SOS.*

No candidate, candidate-controlled committee established for an elective office for the
controlling candidate, or political party committee shall send a mass electronic mailing unless the
name of the candidate or committee is shown in the electronic mailing preceded by the words
“Paid for by” in at least the same size font as a majority of the text in the electronic mailing.”>°

Another purpose of the Act is to ensure that the assets and income of public officials that
may be materially affected by their official actions be disclosed, so that conflicts of interests may
be avoided.’!

Every candidate for an elective office that is designated in a conflict of interest code shall
file a statement of economic interests (““Candidate SEI”’) disclosing their investments, business
positions, interests in real property, and income received during the immediately preceding 12
months, as enumerated in the disclosure requirements for that position.>? In 2018, the conflict of
interest code for the Mission Springs Water District specified that members of the Board of
Directors were public officials who managed public investments. The Act required public officials
who manage public investments to disclose all reportable investments, interests in real property,

42 Section 84504.6, subd. (a)(2)(A)().
43 Section 84504.6, subd. (b)(1).

4 Section 84504.6, subd. (b)(2).

45 Section 84504.6, subd. (b)(3).

46 Section 84504.6, subd. (b)(4).

47 Section 82041.5.

48 Section 84305, subd. (a).

Y Id.

50 Section 84305, subd. (c)(1) and Regulation 18435.
51 Section 81002, subd. (c).

52 Section 87302.3.
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and sources of income.>® The Candidate SEI must be filed with the election official with whom
the candidate’s declaration of candidacy or other nomination documents to appear on the ballot
are required to be filed and must be filed no later than the final filing date for the declaration or
nomination documents.>*

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Documents supporting the summary of the evidence are included in the attached
Certification of Records (“Certification”) filed herewith as Certified, Exhibit 1, A-9 through A-
32, and incorporated herein by reference.

Grasha and the 2018 Committee

According to records maintained by the Riverside County Registrar of Voters (“Riverside
County ROV”), on August 9, 2018, Grasha filed a statement of intention to be a candidate for the
Mission Springs Water District Board during the November 6, 2018 General Election
(certification, Exhibit A-9). Grasha also filed a candidate campaign statement-short form (“Form
470”) on August 9, 2018, which states that a candidate does not anticipate receiving
contributions or making expenditures totaling $2,000 or more during the calendar year
(Certification, Exhibit A-10).

According to invoices provided by Grasha, Grasha qualified as a committee on or around
September 16, 2018, by making two expenditures of $950 and $1,395.36 for advertisements
promoting Grasha’s candidacy (Certification, Exhibit A-11). The 2018 Committee and Grasha
were required to file a statement of organization with the SOS within 10 days after the committee
qualified but failed to do so. The 2018 Committee and Grasha filed a statement of organization
on March 13, 2024, indicating the date of qualification as September 15, 2018 (Certification,
Exhibit A-12).

Since Grasha was listed as a candidate on the November 6, 2018 clection ballot, the 2018
Committee and Grasha were required to file the first preelection campaign statement with the
Riverside County ROV by the September 27, 2018 deadline but failed to do so. The 2018
Committee and Grasha filed the first preelection statement on March 25, 2024 (Certification,
Exhibit A-13). The 2018 Committee and Grasha were required to file the second preelection
campaign statement with the Riverside County ROV by the October 25, 2018 deadline but failed
to do so. The 2018 Committee and Grasha filed the second preelection statement on March 25,
2024 (Certification, Exhibit A-14).

The 90-day period preceding the November 6, 2018 General Election began on August 8,
2018. Invoices for advertisements purchased by Grasha reveal that, within this period, Grasha
made several contributions to the 2018 Committee that required 24-hour contribution reports
(Certification, Exhibit A-15).

33 Section 87200.
>4 Section 87302.3.
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STATEMENT/REPORT REPORTING | DUE DATE DATE AMOUNT
PERIOD FILED

24-Hour Contribution Report 9/11/2018 9/12/2018 Not Filed $1,395.36

24-Hour Contribution Report 9/23/2018 9/24/2018 Not Filed $1,500.00

24-Hour Contribution Report | 10/17/2018 10/18/2018 Not Filed $3,154.60

24-Hour Contribution Report | 10/26/2018 | 10/29/2018% |  Not Filed $3,154.60

24-Hour Contribution Report | 10/30/2018 10/31/2018 Not Filed $3,154.60

The 2018 Committee and Grasha were required to file subsequent semi-annual campaign
statements for the reporting periods of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by January
31, 2019, and failed to do so. The 2018 Committee and Grasha filed a termination semi-annual
campaign statement covering October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 on March 25, 2024
(Certification, Exhibit A-16). The 2018 Committee and Grasha filed a termination statement of
organization, indicating a termination date of December 31, 2018 on March 25, 2024
(Certification, Exhibit A-17).

Upon the filing of the statement of intention, Grasha was required to establish one
campaign bank account. Since Grasha made contributions to the 2018 Committee of more than
$2,000, the 2018 Committee and Grasha were required to report the financial institution and
account number on the committee’s statement of organization. Since the statement of
organization was filed in 2024, the bank account information was obtained through committee
records. Committee records indicated Grasha and the 2018 Committee failed to create a
designated campaign bank account and the records indicated Grasha used a personal bank
account, with personal expenses comingled with campaign expenses (Certification, Exhibit 18
and Certification, Exhibit 19).

Records of expenditures obtained by the Enforcement Division reveal that prior to the
November 6, 2018 election, Grasha made expenditures for a variety of advertisements promoting
Grasha’s candidacy. Most of these advertisements included advertisement disclosures; however,
six mass emails, reaching 12,000 recipients, failed to include Grasha’s name or the name of the
Committee preceded by the words “Paid for by” (Certification, Exhibit A-20 and A-21). The
following is a summary of the mass emails:

55 October 26, 2018 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.
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... Sparks Massive Sex Offender Raid
in Desert Hot Springs Area”

DATE MASS EMAILS NUMBER DISCLOSURE
SENT

10/5/2018 | Title: “Elect Steve Grasha — Mission 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Springs Water District” Candidate or Committee name

10/7/2018 | Title: “New Leadership for Mission 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Springs Water District — Elect Steve Candidate or Committee name
Grasha, Director”

10/12/2018 | Title: “Absentee Ballots Have Arrived — 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Vote for Steve Grasha — Mission Candidate or Committee name
Springs Water District — Vote by Mail”

10/15/2018 | Title: “Steve Grasha for MSWD — We 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Know Him and We Trust Him with the Candidate or Committee name
Experience to Lead”

10/26/2018 | Title: “I Am Overwhelmed by the 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Support I Have Received Across the Candidate or Committee name
Mission Springs Water District and
Dessert Hot Springs”

11/4/2018 | Title: “Nude Photo of MSWF Director 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and

Candidate or Committee name

Grasha Individually as a Candidate

Grasha was a candidate listed on the November 6, 2018 election ballot which required
Grasha to file a Candidate SEI. According to records maintained by the Riverside County ROV
Grasha filed a Candidate SEI on August 9, 2018 which covered the period of August 8, 2017
through August 8, 2018 (Certification, Exhibit A-22). Grasha was required to disclose
investments, business positions, interests in real property, and income received during the
preceding 12 months. Grasha reported no interests on the Candidate SEI (Certification, Exhibit

A-22).

According to records maintained by the Mission Springs Water District, on December 13,
2018, Grasha assumed office with the Mission Springs Water District Board and timely filed the
Assuming Office SEI, which covered the period of December 13, 2017 through December 13,
2018. On the Assuming Office SEI, Grasha reported income relating to ownership in True Fog,
USA, with gross income estimated between $10,001-$100,000 (Certification, Exhibit A-23).

Since the two statement reporting periods overlap for the Candidate SEI and the
Assuming Office SEI, the Assuming Office SEI revealed that Grasha had interests in True Fog,
USA prior to August 8, 2018 and failed to report this interest on the Candidate SEI. Per the
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Riverside County ROV, Grasha has not filed an amendment to the Candidate SEI to include the
interest in True Fog, USA.

Grasha and the 2022 Committee

Grasha was a successful candidate in the November 8, 2022 General Election for Desert
Water Agency, Division 1 (Certification, Exhibit 24). On September 6, 2022, the 2022
Committee and Grasha filed a statement of organization with the Riverside County ROV
indicating the 2022 Committee had qualified on August 16, 2022 (Certification, Exhibit 25).
However, according to SOS records, the 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file the statement
of organization with the SOS and, therefore, did not receive a committee identification number.
As of the date of this Report, no statement of organization has been filed with the SOS.

According to 24-hour contribution reports filed with the Riverside County ROV, the
Committee reported receiving four contributions as follows:

DATE RECEIVED | CONTRIBUTOR | AMOUNT | DUE DATE | DATE FILED
8/31/2022°¢ Steve Grasha $10,000 9/1/2022 9/19/2022
10/7/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 10/10/2022°7 10/19/2022
10/7/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 10/10/2022°% 10/26/2022
11/3/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 11/4/2022 11/8/2022

All four late contribution reports were not timely filed (Certification, Exhibit 26).

Since Grasha was listed as a candidate on the November 8, 2022 election ballot, the 2022
Committee and Grasha were required to file the first preelection campaign statement by
September 29, 2022 and the second preelection campaign statement by October 27, 2022 but,
according to filing officer records, they failed to do so. (Certification, Exhibit A-27 and
Certification, Exhibit A-28). The 2022 Committee and Grasha were required to file the
subsequent semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2022
through December 31, 2022 by January 31, 2023 but failed to do so (Certification, Exhibit A-
29).

56 The filed 24-hour contribution report disclosed the date the contribution was received as September 31,
2022. This appears to be a typographical error because September has only 30 calendar days, the date of the filing
was reported by the Committee as September 1, 2022, and the report was date-stamped by the Riverside County
ROV on September 19, 2022. It appears that the date received was either August 31, 2022 or September 1, 2022,
with the corresponding deadlines of either September 1, 2022 or September 2, 2022.

57 October 7, 2022 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.

58 October 7, 2022 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.
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The Facebook Ad Library shows that Grasha paid for six Facebook ads from September
30, 2022 to October 8, 2022 totaling $400 - $499. Each ad stated “Paid for by Steve Grasha” and
was missing the name of the committee. An additional nine Facebook ads were purchased by
Grasha from October 9, 2022 to October 27, 2022 totaling $2,000 - $2,500. Each ad stated, “Paid
for by Steve Grasha,” and was also missing the name of the committee. (Certification, Exhibit A-
30). The Committee created a Facebook and a Twitter account that also failed to include the
required “Paid for by” and committee name disclosure (Certification, Exhibit A-31).

According to records obtained during the investigation, Grasha paid for 4,400 mailers on
five separate occasions between October 6, 2022, and November 1, 2022, totaling $15,257.71.
All five mass mailings failed to include the words “Paid for by” (Certification, Exhibit A-32).
The following is a summary of the mass mailings:

DATE COST NUMBER SENT DISCLOSURE
10/6/2022 $3,326.91 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/17/2022 $3,326.91 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/21/2022 $3,065.29 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/28/2022 $2,915.29 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
11/1/2022 $2,623.31 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”

Summary of Contact

The Enforcement Division contacted Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee
numerous times regarding this matter. Grasha was responsive on occasion; however, ultimately,
he neither resolved his case nor requested a hearing.

Overall, the Enforcement Division contacted Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022
Committee approximately thirty-six times throughout this case, as follows:

e November 2, 2018: phone call by the Enforcement Division Investigator to Grasha when
requested if the male on the other end was Steve Grasha the caller hung up

e November 5, 2018: two phone calls to Grasha, one voicemail left for Grasha and one
voicemail for True Fog, USA made by the Enforcement Division Investigator

e November 5, 2018: email to Grasha regarding filing campaign statements by the
Enforcement Division Investigator

e November 5: 2018: two phone calls to Grasha, and two voicemails left for Grasha by the
Enforcement Division Commission Counsel

e November 5, 2018: email to Grasha by the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding filing campaign statements

e November 7, 2018: Grasha left a message for the Enforcement Division Commission
Counsel
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November 7, 2018: email to Grasha by the Enforcement Division Investigator requesting
records

November 26, 2018: email to Grasha by the Enforcement Division Investigator requesting
bank statements

November 27, 2018: second email to Grasha by the Enforcement Division Investigator
regarding a request for bank statements

December 4, 2018: phone call with Grasha and the Enforcement Division Investigator. The
investigator requested records, including bank account records, to which Grasha replied
that he was not obligated to produce the records. Enforcement Division Investigator replied
that Grasha was required to produce the records either voluntarily or by subpoena. Grasha
then hung up

December 4, 2018: after Grasha hung up on the Enforcement Division Investigator, the
Enforcement Division Investigator emailed Grasha regarding producing campaign records
and bank account statements

December 11, 2018: email to Grasha by the Enforcement Division Investigator regarding
emails sent during the 2018 campaign

January 9, 2018: emails and replies between Grasha and the Enforcement Division
Investigator regarding a request to accept a subpoena over email

June 17, 2019: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Investigator regarding
expenditures

August 28, 2019: email and reply between Grasha and the Enforcement Division regarding
reportable interests on statements of economic interest

October 31, 2022: email to Grasha by the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding Grasha’s candidacy in 2022 General Election and filing preelection campaign
statements

August 7, 2023: Probable Cause Report Served on Grasha and all committees

August 8, 2023: Grasha requests Probable Cause Conference

August 14, 2023: email and replies with the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding missing campaign filings

August 31, 2023: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
September 1, 2023: email and replies with the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding missing campaign filings

September 7, 2023: email and replies with the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding missing campaign filings

September 13, 2023: email and replies with the Enforcement Division Commission
Counsel regarding missing campaign filings

October 10, 2023: Grasha received discovery packet from the Enforcement Division
October 11, 2023: email and replies with the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding scheduling a phone call

October 16, 2023: phone call to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission
Counsel

January 9, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
January 22, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
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February 16, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding missing campaign filings

March 12, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
regarding missing campaign filings

April 3, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
April 11, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
May 15, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
May 17, 2024: phone call with Grasha and the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel
June 24, 2024: email to Grasha from the Enforcement Division Commission Counsel

July 16, 2024: Accusation Served on Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee
August 30, 2024: letter to Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee informing
them a Default Decision and Order would appear on the agenda for the September 19, 2024
Commission meeting as a notice item

October 1, 2024: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order to Grasha, the 2018
Committee and the 2022 Committee informing them that the Default Decision and Order
would be presented at the October 17, 2024 meeting for Commission action

VIOLATIONS

The 2018 Committee and Grasha committed six violations of the Act, Grasha, individually,

committed one violation of the Act, and Grasha and the 2022 Committee committed five violations
of the Act as follows:

Grasha and the 2018 Committee

COUNT 1
Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization- 2018

Grasha and the 2018 Committee had a duty to timely file an amended statement of

organization to report the Committee’s date of qualification of September 16, 2018 within 10
days of qualification. Grasha and the 2018 Committee failed to timely file an amended statement
of organization to report the 2018 Committee’s date of qualification. By failing to file an
amended statement of organization, Grasha and the 2018 Committee violated Government Code
Section 84101, subdivision (a).

COUNT 2
Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Reports - 2018

Prior to the November 6, 2018 General Election, Grasha and the 2018 Committee had a

duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after receiving a late contribution of $1,395 by
September 12, 2018; $1,500 by September 24, 2018; $3,154.70 by October 18, 2018; $3,154.60
by October 29, 2018; and $3,154.60 by October 31, 2018. By failing to timely file five 24-hour
contribution reports by the respective due dates, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated
Government Code Section 84203.
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COUNT 3
Failure to Timely File Preelection and Semi-Annual Campaign Statements- 2018

Grasha and the 2018 Committee had a duty to timely file a preelection campaign statement
for the reporting period of July 1, 2018 through September 22, 2018, due on September 27, 2018
and for the reporting period of September 23, 2018 through October 20, 2018 due on October 25,
2018. Grasha and the 2018 Committee also had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement covering the reporting period of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by the
January 31, 2019 due date. By failing to timely file the preelection campaign statements by
September 27, 2018 and October 25, 2018 Grasha and the 2018 Committee violated Government
Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement
by January 31, 2019, Grasha and the 2018 Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 4
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement- 2019
Grasha and the 2018 Committee had a duty to timely file semi-annual campaign statement
for the reporting period of January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019, by the July 31, 2019 due date.
By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement by July 31, 2019, Grasha and the
2018 Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 5

Failure to Establish a Designated Campaign Bank Account

Grasha and the 2018 Committee had a duty to establish a designated campaign bank
account to make all campaign expenditures from the designated campaign bank account. Grasha
and the 2018 Committee failed to establish a designated campaign bank account and failed to
make expenditures totaling approximately $15,748.96 from a designated campaign bank account.
By failing to make approximately $15,748.96 in expenditures from a designated campaign bank
account, Grasha and the 2018 Committee violated Government Code Section 85201.

COUNT 6

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Emails

Grasha and the 2018 Committee had a duty to include the proper disclosure on mass emails
produced by the Committee on October 5, 2018, October 7, 2018, October 12, 2018, October 15,
2018, October 26, 2018 and November 4, 2018. By failing to include the proper disclosure on mass
emails Grasha and the 2018 Committee violated Government Code Section 84305, subdivision

(e)(D).
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Grasha Individually as a Candidate

COUNT 7
Failure to Timely Disclose Interests on the Candidate Statement of Economic Interest

Grasha, as a candidate on the ballot in the November 6, 2018 General Election, had a
duty to file a Candidate Statement of Economic Interest and disclose all reportable interests.
Grasha failed to report income from True Fog, USA on the Candidate Statement of Economic
Interest. By failing to report income on the Candidate Statement of Economic Interest, Grasha
violated Government Code Section 87302.3.

Grasha and the 2022 Committee
COUNT 8

Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization- 2022

Grasha and the 2022 Committee had a duty to timely file an amended statement of
organization to report the Committee’s date of qualification of August 16, 2022 within 10 days
of qualification. Grasha and the 2022 Committee failed to timely file an amended statement of
organization to report the 2022 Committee’s date of qualification. By failing to file an amended
statement of organization, Grasha and the 2022 Committee violated Government Code Section
84101, subdivision (a).

COUNT 9

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Reports- 2022

Prior to the November 8, 2022 General Election, Grasha and the 2022 Committee had a
duty to timely file 24-hour contribution reports after receiving late contributions of $10,000 by
September 1, 2022; $5,000 by October 10, 2022; $5,000 by October 10, 2022; $5,000 by
November 4, 2022. Grasha and the 2022 Committee failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution
report after receiving late contributions of $10,00 by September 1, 2022; $5,000 by October 10,
2022; $5,000 by October 10, 2022; $5,000 by November 4, 2022. By failing to timely file four 24-
hour contribution reports by the respective due dates, the Grasha and the 2022 Committee violated
Government Code Section 84204.

COUNT 10

Failure to Timely File Preelection and Semi-Annual Campaign Statements- 2022

Grasha and the 2022 Committee had a duty to timely file a preelection campaign statement
for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 through September 24, 20122, by September 29, 2022 and
for the reporting period of September 25, 2022 through October 22, 2022 by the October 27, 2022
due date. Grasha and the 2022 Committee also had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement covering the reporting period of October 23, 2022 through December 31, 2022 by the
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January 31, 2023 due date. By failing to timely file the preelection campaign statements by
September 29, 2022 and October 27, 2022 Grasha and the 2022 Committee violated Government
Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement
by January 31, 2019, Grasha and the 2022 Committee violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 11

Failure to Include Proper Advertisement Disclosure on Social Media Advertisements

Grasha and the 2022 Committee had a duty to include the proper disclosure on its Facebook
and Twitter landing pages. Grasha and the 2022 Committee failed to include the proper disclosure
on its Facebook and Twitter landing pages. By failing to include the proper disclosure on its
Facebook and Twitter landing pages, Grasha and the 2022 Committee violated Government Code
Section 84504.4, subdivision (b).

Grasha and the 2022 Committee also had a duty to provide the online platform with the
required information for fifteen online platform disclosed advertisements between September 30,
2022 and October 27 2022, six between September 30, 2022 and October 8, 2022 and an additional
nine between October 9, 2022 and October 27, 2022. Grasha and the 2022 Committee failed to
provide the online platform with the required information for fifteen online platform disclosed
advertisements between September 30, 2022, and October 27, 2022, which resulted in incorrect
advertisement disclosures on fifteen online advertisements. By failing to provide the online
platform with the required information for fifteen online platform disclosed advertisements,
Grasha and the 2022 Committee violated Government Code Section 84504.6, subdivision (b).

COUNT 12

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Mailing

Grasha and the 2022 Committee had a duty to include the proper disclosure on mass
mailing advertisements distributed on October 6, 2022, October 17, 2022, October 21, 2022,
October 28, 2022 and November 1, 2022. Grasha and the 2022 Committee failed to include the
proper disclosure on mass mailing advertisements distributed on October 6, 2022, October 17,
2022, October 21, 2022, October 28, 2022 and November 1, 2022. By failing to include the proper
disclosure on mass mailing advertisements distributed on October 6, 2022, October 17, 2022,
October 21, 2022, October 28, 2022 and November 1, 2022, Grasha and the 2022 Committee
violated Government Code Section 84305.

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of 12 counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total
administrative penalty of $60,000.

39 Section 83116, subd. (c).
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In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act,
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (e)(1) through (8): (1) The extent and gravity
of the public harm caused by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with
the requirements of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission
in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead;
(5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator
demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in
a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (7)
Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record
of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon
learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.®°

With respect to the first factor, the extent and the gravity of the public harm is significant.
In this matter, Grasha and the 2018 Committee failed to timely file a statement of organization
with the SOS within 10 days of qualifying as a committee; failed to timely file two preelection
campaign statements, two semi-annual campaign statements and five 24-hour contribution reports;
failed to establish a single campaign bank account and failed to disclose the proper advertisement
disclosures on mass emails. Grasha as a candidate failed to timely report income on a candidate
SEI Grasha and the 2022 Committee failed to timely file a statement of organization with the SOS
within 10 days of qualifying as a committee; failed to timely file two preelection campaign
statements, one semi-annual campaign statement and four 24-hour contribution reports; and failed
to disclose the proper advertisement disclosures on any social media, and mass mailings.

A central purpose of the Act is to ensure receipts and expenditures in election campaigns are
fully and truthfully disclosed. The violations here include the failure to timely file campaign statements
and reports. The 2018 and 2022 Committee’s failure to timely file campaign statements, particularly
the preelection campaign statements and multiple 24-hour reports deprived the public of important
time-sensitive information regarding both committees’ activity prior to the election. Prior to the
November 6, 2018 General Election, Grasha filed one campaign statement: a candidate campaign
short form, stating Gasha did not anticipate receiving contributions or expenditures totaling $2,000
or more. The investigation determined Grasha made well more than $2,000 in expenditures and
failed to timely file any other campaign statements or reports before the election. The missing
campaign statements were not filed until 2024, more than five years after initial and repeated
Enforcement contact. This public harm is also aggravated because Grasha was a successful
candidate in the 2018 election. In 2018, the failure to comply with campaign filing obligations
resulted in a complete lack of accurate information for the voting public regarding Grasha and the
2018 Committee’s campaign activity before the November 6 2018 General Election. Similarly, in
2022, both preelection campaign statements were not filed prior to the 2022 General Election, and
the voting public was again deprived of time-sensitive information regarding the 2022
Committee’s activity prior to the election.

60 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (e).
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The failure to utilize a designated campaign bank account causes public harm in that it
erodes the trust placed in candidates to utilize campaign funds for proper purposes. The provisions
also ensure all transactions are properly reported and that campaign statements are easily
substantiated with records and source documents. Here, Grasha and the 2018 Committee failed to
open a designated bank account for the 2018 General Election despite having run for office many
times previously (see below). The failure to establish, maintain or utilize a campaign bank account
negatively impacted the ability to fully investigate and potentially discover additional violations
of the 2018 Committee.

The failure to include the proper advertisement disclosures on advertisements deprives the
public of important, time-sensitive information regarding the identity of who paid for and
disseminated advertisements, which could have an affect on how votes are cast. Here, Grasha
disseminated thousands of various types of advertisements in both the 2018 election and the 2022
election. The mass emails, social media accounts and advertisements posted to those accounts, and
mass mailings failed to include the proper disclosure. However, the public harm is mitigated here
because some of the advertisements charged here, the social media ads, included some form of
disclosure, although incorrect.

Regarding the second factor, Grasha has significant experience with the Act's
requirements. Prior to running for office in 2018, Grasha opened committees in 1982, 1985, 1990,
1991, 1999, 2002, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2016, and 2017. Grasha also intends to run for office again
in 2026.

Regarding the third factor, the following cases were considered as comparable cases:

Count 1:

e [n the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2; FPPC No.
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely amend a statement of organization.
Payne was experienced with the Act. The Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000.

Here similar to Payne, Grasha was also experienced with the Act, having previously run
for office. Therefore, a similar penalty of $2,000 is recommended.

Count 2:

o In the Matter of Californians in Support of Mike Antonovich State Senate 2016 and Shelley
Levine; FPPC Nos. 17/1397 and 18/821. (The Commission approved a default decision on
March 24, 2022.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file two 24-
hour contribution reports for $3,000 and $10,000 before the election. Both reports were
filed after the election, and the contributions were not timely disclosed on another
campaign statement before the election. The Commission imposed a penalty of $4,500.
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Here, Grasha failed to timely file five 24-hour contribution reports ranging from $1,500 to
$3,154. Similar to Antonovich, the reports were not filed before the election, and the
contributions were not timely filed on another campaign statement before the election.
Therefore, a similar penalty of $4,500 is recommended.

Count 3:

In the Matter of Joe Aguirre and Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014,
FPPC No. 17/193. (The Commission approved a default decision on March 24, 2022.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file two preelection campaign
statements prior to the November 8, 2016 General Election. Aguirre had prior experience
with the Act and Aguirre failed to provide any disclosure prior to the 2016 election.
Eventually Aguirre filed the outstanding campaign statements while Aguirre was in office,
after receiving contact from the Enforcement Division, and after the relevant election. The
Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count for two counts.

Here, during the 2018 election cycle, Grasha failed to timely file two preelection campaign
statements and one semi-annual campaign statement. Similar to Aguirre, the statements
were eventually filed well after the election in response to Enforcement Division contact
and while Grasha was in office. Additionally, similar to Aguirre, prior to the 2018 election,
Grasha provided no disclosure, as the only statement filed prior to the 2018 election was a
short-form campaign statement indicating Grasha did not intend to raise or spend more
than $2,000. Therefore, a similar penalty of $5,000 is recommended.

Count 4:

In the Matter of Anna Song and Friends of Anna Song for County Board of Education for
2020, FPPC No. 20/950. (The Commission approved a default decision on January 18,
2024). The respondent, among other violations, failed to timely file two semi-annual
campaign statements disclosing $5,712 in expenditures. The outstanding statements were
not related to an upcoming election and were filed 470 days, and 288 days after they were
due. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,500 per count for two counts.

Here, Grasha failed to timely file one semi-annual campaign statement disclosing no
contributions and $6,997 in expenditures. The statement was filed over 5 years late while
Grasha was in office. In both cases, the amount the respondents failed to disclose was
similar, the statements were unrelated to an upcoming election, and the statements in both
cases were filed well after they were due. Therefore, a similar penalty of $3,500 is
recommended.
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Count 5:

In the Matter of H.S Fangary for City Council 2017, Hany S. Fangary and Dina Fangary;
FPPC Nos. 18/005 and 22/033 (The Commission approved a stipulated settlement on
November 17, 2022.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to deposit all
contributions into and make all expenditures from a designated campaign bank account
over three reporting periods. Two of the reporting periods had activity outside the
campaign bank account that exceeded 60% of the total activity. Additionally, contributions
were comingled with personal funds that were utilized to make expenditures. The
Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000.

Here, Grasha failed to create a designated campaign bank account, despite having been
required to do so for Grasha’s previous committees. Grasha failed to utilize a campaign
bank account for 100% of the contributions and 100% of expenditures during the 2018
election cycle, a higher percentage than in Fangary. Grasha used a personal account to
make all expenditures, and personal funds to make contributions to the 2018 Committee
without first depositing them into a campaign bank account. Therefore, a higher penalty of
$5,000 is recommended.

Count 6:

In the Matter of Megan Dahle for Assembly 2020 and Megan Dahle; FPPC No. 20/323.
(The Commission approved a stipulated settlement on July 24, 2020.) The respondents
failed to include the name of the Committee on a mass mailing. The mass mailing had the
disclosure “Paid for by Dahle for Senate 2019 instead of “Paid for by Megan Dahle for
Assembly 2020.” The committee Dahle for Senate 2019 was controlled by Megan Dahle’s
husband, causing confusion regarding the sender of the mailer. The Commission imposed
a penalty of $2,500.

Here, Grasha disseminated six mass emails to 12,000 recipients and failed to include the
“Paid for by” language and the name of the candidate or committee name. None of the
emails contained any disclosure, creating confusion regarding who disseminated the
emails, similar to Dahle. Therefore, a similar penalty of $2,500 is recommended.

Count 7:

In the Matter of Karson Klauer; FPPC 17/1313. (The Commission approved a stipulated
settlement on January 21, 2021.) Klauer was elected as a city council member in the
November 4, 2014 General Election. As a council member, Klauer failed to timely report
income on an assuming office and two annual statements of economic interest. The
Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000.

Here, Grasha also failed to timely report income on a statement of economic interest.
Although, unlike in Klauer, the statement was a candidate statement of economic interest,
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and the failure to report only occurred on one statement here, as opposed to three statements
in Klauer. Finally, here, unlike in Klauer, Grasha had previously reported the interest on
another statement of economic interest. Therefore, a similar penalty of $2,000 is
recommended.

Count 8:

In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2; FPPC No.
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely amend a statement of organization.
Payne was experienced with the Act. The Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000.

Here similar to Payne, Grasha was also experienced with the Act, having previously run
for office. Therefore, a similar penalty of $2,000 is recommended.

Count 9:

In the Matter of Californians in Support of Mike Antonovich State Senate 2016 and Shelley
Levine; FPPC Nos. 17/1397 and 18/821. (The Commission approved a default decision on
March 24, 2022.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file two 24-
hour contribution reports for $3,000 and $10,000 before the election. Both reports were
filed after the election, and the contributions were not timely disclosed on another
campaign statement before the election. The Commission imposed a penalty of $4,500.

Here, Grasha failed to timely file four 24-hour contribution reports ranging from $5,000 to
$10,000. Unlike in Antonovich, three reports were filed before the election and the fourth
on election day. Similar to Antonovich, the contributions were not timely filed on another
campaign statement before the election. Therefore, a lesser penalty of $4,000 is
recommended.

Count 10:

In the Matter of Joe Aguirre and Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014,
FPPC No. 17/193. (The Commission approved a default decision on March 24, 2022.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file two preelection campaign
statements prior to the November 8, 2016 General Election. Aguirre had prior experience
with the Act and Aguirre failed to provide any disclosure prior to the 2016 election.
Eventually, Aguirre filed the outstanding campaign statements after receiving contact from
the Enforcement Division and while Aguirre was in office. The Commission imposed a
penalty of $5,000 per count for two counts.

Here, during the 2022 election cycle, Grasha failed to timely file two preelection campaign
statements and one semi-annual campaign statement. Similar to Aguirre, the statements
were eventually filed well after the election in response to Enforcement Division contact
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and while Grasha was in office. Additionally, similar to Aguirre, prior to the 2022 election,
Grasha provided limited disclosure, as the only statements filed prior to the 2022 election
were four late 24-hour reports. Therefore, a similar penalty of $5,000 is recommended.

Count 11:

In the Matter of Megan Dahle for Assembly 2020 and Megan Dahle; FPPC No. 20/323.
(The Commission approved a stipulated settlement on July 24, 2020.) The respondents
failed to include the name of the Committee on a mass mailing. The mass mailing had the
disclosure “Paid for by Dahle for Senate 2019” instead of “Paid for by Megan Dahle for
Assembly 2020.” The committee Dahle for Senate 2019 was controlled by Megan Dahle’s
husband, causing confusion regarding the sender of the mailer. The Commission imposed
a penalty of $2,500.

Here, Grasha made social media advertisements without the proper disclosure. The
advertisements included the words “Paid for by Stever Grasha” instead of the “paid for by”
language followed by the committee’s name. There was no confusion regarding who paid
for the advertisements, unlike in Dahle. Therefore, a lesser penalty of $2,000 is
recommended.

Count 12:

In the Matter of Megan Dahle for Assembly 2020 and Megan Dahle; FPPC No. 20/323.
(The Commission approved a stipulated decision on July 24, 2020.) The respondents failed
to include the name of the Committee on a mass mailing. The mass mailing had the
disclosure “Paid for by Dahle for Senate 2019” instead of “Paid for by Megan Dahle for
Assembly 2020.” The committee Dahle for Senate 2019 was controlled by Megan Dahle’s
husband, causing confusion regarding the sender of the mailer. The Commission imposed
a penalty of $2,500.

Here, Grasha disseminated mass mailings to 4,500 recipients on five occasions and failed
to include the proper advertisement disclosure. The mailers fail to include “Paid for by”
language but do contain the committee name. Therefore, unlike in Dahle, there is no
confusion regarding who disseminated the emails. Therefore, a lower penalty of $2,000 is
recommended.

Regarding the fourth factor and fifth factors, the Enforcement Division did not find

substantial evidence of concealment; however, the filing and bank account violations do tend to
show deliberation. Grasha not only had prior experience with the Act and its obligations but also
continued his pattern with the 2022 Committee. Grasha indicated in his Statement of Organizations
that he would not meet monetary thresholds only to meet them quickly and fail to amend. He was
also exceedingly slow to act after Enforcement contact. In fact, Grasha was actively uncooperative
at points during the investigation, refusing to return phone calls to Enforcement Staff until after
the 2018 General Election, hanging up on the Enforcement Division Investigator, and refusing to
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voluntarily comply with a request for records regarding Grasha’s bank account, resulting in the
issuance of a subpoena.

Regarding the sixth factor, Grasha did not consult the Commission staff or any other

governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code
Section 83114(b).

Regarding the seventh factor, these violations appear to be a part of a pattern, as Grasha
has prior Enforcement Division history for failing to timely file campaign statements. Grasha has
two previous cases that resulted in administrative termination. ¢’

Regarding the eighth factor, no corrective amendments have been made.

PROPOSED PENALTY

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior
cases, the following penalties are proposed:

Counts Violations: Grasha and 2018 Committee Proposed Penalty
per Count
1 Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization $2,000
2 Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Reports $4,500
Failure to Timely File Preelection and Semi-annual Campaign
3 $5,000
Statements
4 Failure to Timely File Semi-annual Campaign Statement $3,500
5 Failure to Establish a Designated Campaign Bank Account $5,000
6 Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Emails $2,500
Total: $22,500
Counts Violations: Grasha Individually as a Candidate Proposed Penalty
per Count
Failure to Timely Disclose Interests on the Candidate
7 . $2,000
Statement of Economic Interest
Total: $2,000
Counts Violations: Payne and the Committee Proposed Penalty
per Count
8 Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization $2,000
9 Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Reports $4,000

61 FPPC Case Nos 26/525 and 18/968.
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Failure to Timely File Preelection and Semi-annual

10 . $5,000
Campaign Statements
Failure to Include Proper Advertisement Disclosure on Social

11 . ) $2,000
Media Advertisements

12 Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Mailings $2,500

Total: $15,500
Proposed Total Penalty: | $40,000 |
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS

The undersigned declares and certifies as follows:

1.

I am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q St, Ste 3050, Sacramento, CA 95811.

I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the
Commission.

I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 18/1268, Steve Grasha for
Mission Springs Water District 2018, Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022, and
Steve Grasha and have caused copies to be made of documents contained therein. I certify
that the copies attached hereto are true and correct copies of the documents prepared in the
normal course of business and which are contained in files maintained by the Commission.
The attached documents are as follows:

EXHIBIT A-1:  Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated August 1, 2023.

EXHIBIT A-2:  Proof of Service for the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and

applicable statutes and regulations, dated August 1, 2023

EXHIBIT A-3:  Probable Cause Cover Letter, Probable Cause Fact Sheet, Probable Cause

Statutes and Regulations, Dated August 1, 2023.

EXHIBIT A-4:  Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an

Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated June 13, 2024.

EXHIBIT A-5:  Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated

June 19, 2024.
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EXHIBIT A-6:

EXHIBIT A-7

EXHIBIT A-8:

EXHIBIT A-9:

EXHIBIT A-10:

EXHIBIT A-11:

EXHIBIT A-12:

EXHIBIT A-13

EXHIBIT A-14:

EXHIBIT A-15:

EXHIBIT A-16:

EXHIBIT A-17:

EXHIBIT A-18:

EXHIBIT A-19:

EXHIBIT A-20:

EXHIBIT A-21:

EXHIBIT A-22:

EXHIBIT A-23:

Accusation, dated June 28, 2024.

Proof of Service on July 16, 2024, for Accusation and accompanying
documents from process server, dated July 16, 2024

Statement to Respondent, which accompanied the Accusation.
Statement of Intention, dated August 9, 2018.
Candidate Campaign Statement Short Form, dated August 9, 2018.

Invoices and checks for advertisements supporting the 2018 Committee’s date
of qualification.

Initial Statement of Organization for 2018 Committee, dated March 13, 2024.

Campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2018 though
September 22, 2018, filed on March 25, 2024.

Campaign statement for the reporting period of September 23, 2018 through
October 20, 2018, filed on March 25, 2024.

Invoices and checks from Grasha to vendors over $1,000 during the 90 day
period.

Campaign statement for the reporting period of October 21, 2018 through
December 31, 2018, filed March 25, 2024.

Termination Statement of Organization, filed March 25, 2024.
Declaration of Special Investigator Ann Flaherty, dated October 1, 2024
Steve Grasha Chase Bank Statements and Checks

Mass Emails disseminated by Steve Grasha and the 2018 Committee

Emails between Steve Grasha and Enforcement Division Investigator regarding
how many mass emails Grasha disseminated

Steve Grasha’s Candidate Statement of Economic Interest, filed on January 2,
20219.

Steve Grasha Assuming Office Statement of Economic Interest, filed on August
9,2018.
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EXHIBIT A-24:

EXHIBIT A-25:

EXHIBIT A-26:

EXHIBIT A-27:

EXHIBIT A-28:

EXHIBIT A-29:

EXHIBIT A-30:

EXHIBIT A-31:

EXHIBIT A-32:

EXHIBIT A-33:

EXHIBIT A-34:

Desert Water Agency website page for Steve Grasha.

Initial Statement of Organization for 2022 Committee, filed on September 6,
2022.

The 2022 Committee’s 24-Hour Reports filed on: September 19, 2022, October
19, 2022, October 26, 2022, and November 8, 2022.

Campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2022, through
September 24, 2022, filed on September 14, 2023.

Campaign statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2022 through
October 22, 2022, filed on September 14, 2023.

Campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2022 through
December 31, 2022, filed on September 14, 2023.

Facebook Advertisements purchased by Steve Grasha between October 9, 2022
and October 27, 2022.

Screenshots of Facebook and Twitter accounts for the 2022 Committee
Mass Mailings, invoices, and checks
Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated August 30, 2024.

Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated October 1, 2024.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on October 1, 2024, at Sacramento, California.

Shaina Elkin

Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Enforcement Division

Fair Political Practices Commission

3

DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS - Ex. A to DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

FPPC Case No. 18/1268



Exhibit A-1
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CHRISTOPHER B. BURTON

Acting Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Assistant Chief of Enforcement

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Email: abrereton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of: FPPC Case No. 2018-01268
REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING
STEVE GRASHA FOR MISSION OF PROBABLE CAUSE
SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT 2018,
STEVE GRASHA FOR DESERT Hearing Date: TBA
WATER AGENCY 2022, and STEVE Hearing Time: ~ TBA
GRASHA Hearing Location: Commission Offices

1102 Q Street, Suite 3050
Sacramento, CA 95811

Respondent.

INTRODUCTION

Respondent Steve Grasha (“Grasha”) was elected to the Mission Springs Water District Board
of Directors in the November 6, 2018 General Election. The term expired in December 2022.

Respondent Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018 (the “2018 Committee”) was
Grasha’s candidate-controlled committee. !

Grasha also succeeded as a candidate in the November 8, 2022 General Election for Desert
Water Agency, Division 1. Respondent Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022 (the “2022
Committee”) was Grasha’s candidate-controlled committee. Grasha served as the 2022 Committee’s

treasurer.

! Although the committee qualifications were met, Grasha did not properly establish a committee for the November
6, 2018 General Election, as will be discussed further in this Report.
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The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)? requires committees and treasurers to: timely file a
statement of organization with the Secretary of State within 10 days of qualifying as a committee;
establish a single campaign bank account; timely file certain campaign statements and reports; and to
disclose the proper advertisement disclosures on any mass mailings and advertisements produced by
the committee. The Committees and Grasha violated each of these provisions of the Act.

The Act also requires that every candidate for an elective office that is designated in a conflict
of interest code shall file a statement disclosing the candidate’s investments, business positions,
interests in real property, and income received during the preceding 12 months. Grasha violated this
provision of the Act.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and discussions of
law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in this case.

Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has primary responsibility for the
impartial, effective administration and implementation of the Act.® This includes enforcement through
administrative prosecution.* However, before the Commission’s Enforcement Division may commence
administrative prosecution by filing/serving an Accusation, a hearing officer (either the General
Counsel of the Commission or another attorney in the Commission’s Legal Division) must determine
whether there is probable cause that supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that one or more
violations of the Act occurred.® Any finding of probable cause is required by law to be announced

publicly, which includes the posting of a summary of the allegations on the Commission’s website®

2 The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014, and all statutory
references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18104
through 18998 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

3 Section 83111.

4 Section 83116.

5 Sections 83115.5 and 83116; Regulations 18361, subd. (b), and 18361.4.

¢ Regulation 18361.4, subd. (g).
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After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may then hold a hearing to determine what
violations have occurred—and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he or she be
presented with evidence that sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act
has been violated.® Probable cause may only be found if the Respondents were notified of the violations
at least 21 days prior to the hearing officer’s consideration of the alleged violations.’

Contents of the Probable Cause Report

The probable cause report is required to contain a summary of the law and evidence that
supports a finding of probable cause that each alleged violation of the Act has occurred, as well as a
description of any exculpatory evidence indicating a violation alleged in the report did not occur. The
evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay.'”

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Act, the people of California found and declared that previous laws regulating
political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities.!! Thus, it was
decreed the Act “should be liberally construed to accomplish its purposes.”!?

A central purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.'* Additionally, a central purpose of the Act is to increase transparency and
decrease conflicts of interest in the actions of public officials by requiring disclosure of their economic

interests.'* Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously

enforced.”

7Section 83116; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (g).
8 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (a).

® Section 83115.5.

10 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (b).

! Section 81001, subdivision (h).

12 Section 81003.

13 Section 81002, subdivision (a).

14 Section 81002, subdivision (c).

15 Section 81002, subdivision (f).
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Committee

Under the Act, “committee” means any person or combination of persons who directly or
indirectly receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.'® This type of committee is
known as a recipient committee.

Duty to File Statement of Organization

A recipient committee shall file a statement of organization within 10 days after the committee
has qualified as a committee and report the committee’s date of qualification. The Secretary of State
shall assign a number to each committee that files a statement of organization and shall notify the
committee of the number.!” If there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of
organization, an amendment shall be filed within 10 days to reflect the change.'® The committee must
file the original of the amendment with the Secretary of State (“SOS”) and a copy with the local filing
officer."

A committee shall use only one name on its statement of organization.?® Whenever
identification of a committee is required by law, the identification shall include the full name of the
committee as required in the statement of organization.?!

Mandatory Use of Single, Designated Campaign Bank Account

Upon the filing of the statement of intention pursuant to Section 85200, the individual shall
establish one campaign contribution account at an office of a financial institution located in the state.*?

A candidate who raises contributions of $2,000 or more in a calendar year shall set forth the
name and address of the financial institution where the candidate has established a campaign
contribution account and the account number on the committee statement of organization.?®

All contributions or loans made to the candidate, to a person on behalf of the candidate, or to the

candidate’s controlled committee shall be deposited in the account. >

16 Section 82013, subdivision (a).

17 Section 84101, subdivision (a).

18 Section 84103, subdivision (a).

19 Sections 84103, subdivision (a); and 84215.
20 Regulation 18402, subdivision (a).

2l Regulation 18402, subdivision (c).

22 Section 85201.

23 Section 85201, subdivision (b).

24 Section 85201, subdivision (c).
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Any personal funds which will be utilized to promote the election of the candidate shall be
deposited in the account prior to expenditure.?
All campaign expenditures shall be made from the account.?®

Duty to File Campaign Statements

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that candidates and
committees must file campaign statements and reports for certain periods and by certain deadlines. The
Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file campaign statements at specific times
disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the campaign
committees.*’

Filing Due Dates

Whenever the Act requires that a statement or report be filed prior to or not later than a specified
date, and the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a
statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day.?® This extension does not apply to
24-hour contribution reports when the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday
immediately prior to an election.”

Pre-Election Campaign Statements

All candidates appearing on the ballot to be voted on at the next election, their controlled
committees, and committees primarily formed to support or oppose an elected officer, candidate, or a
measure appearing on the ballot to be voted on at the next election shall file the applicable preelection
statements specified in Section 84200.8.3°

Applicable pre-election campaign statements shall be filed as follows: (1) for the period ending
45 days before the election, the statement shall be filed no later than 40 days before the election, and
(2) for the period ending 17 days before the election the statement shall be filed no later than 12 days

before the election.>!

25 Section 85201, subdivision (d).

26 Section 85201, subdivision (e).

27 Section 84200, ef seq.

28 Section 81005, subdivision (a) [effective 2019]; Regulation 18116, subdivision (a) [2018].

29 Section 81005, subdivision (b)(1) [effective 2019]; Regulation 18116, subdivision (b)(1) [2018].
30 Section 84200.5, subdivision (a).

31 Section 84200.8, subdivisions (a)-(b).
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24-Hour Contribution Reports

A “late contribution” includes a contribution, including a loan, that totals in the aggregate $1,000
or more and is made to or received by a candidate or a controlled committee during the 90-day period
preceding the date of the election, or on the date of the election, at which the candidate is to be voted
on.*? Each committee that receives a late contribution shall report the late contribution within 24 hours
of the time it is received.*’

Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

Recipient committees shall file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than July 31
for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31 for the period ending December 31 if they
have made contributions or independent expenditures, including payments to a slate mailer organization,
during the six-month period before the closing date of the statements.>*

Advertisement Disclosure

An advertisement is any general or public communication that is authorized and paid for by a
committee for the purpose of supporting or opposing one or more candidates for elective office or one
or more ballot measures.*> Any advertisement paid for by a committee must include the words “Paid

»36 or “Ad paid for by”*” followed by the name of the committee as it appears on the most recent

for by
Statement of Organization filed with the Secretary of State.

There are additional disclosure requirements, depending on the type of advertisement. An
advertisement that is made via a form of electronic media that allows users to engage in discourse and
post content, or any other type of social media, that is paid for by a candidate controlled committee
established for an elective office of the controlling candidate, and that does not support or oppose a

ballot measure and is not paid for by an independent expenditure, must include “Ad paid for by”

followed by the name of the committee in a contrasting color that is easily readable by the average

32 Section 82036, subdivision (a).

33 Section 84203, subdivision (a).

34 Section 84200 (a).

35 Section 84501.

36 Section 84502, subdivision (a)(2) [2018].
37 Section 84502, subdivision (a)(2) [2022].
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viewer and in no less than 10-point font on the cover or header photo of the committee’s profile,
landing page, or similar location.®

Additionally, an “online platform disclosed advertisement” is a paid electronic media
advertisement on an online platform made via a form of electronic media that allows users to engage in
discourse and post content, or any other type of social media, for which the committee pays the online
platform.** A committee that disseminates an online platform disclosed advertisement must expressly
notify the online platform that the advertisement is an advertisement as defined in Section 84501,%
provide the online platform with the name of the committee as it appears on the most recent Statement
of Organization,*' provide the online platform with the name of the candidate to which the
advertisement refers and the office to which the candidate is seeking election,** and provide the online

platform with the name and identification number of the committee that paid for the advertisement.*?

Mass Mailings

“Mass mailing” means over 200 substantially similar pieces of mail.** No candidate, candidate
controlled committee established for an elective office for the controlling candidate, or political party
committee shall send a mass mailing unless the name, street address, and city of the candidate or
committee are shown on the outside of each piece of mail in the mass mailing and on at least one of the
inserts included within each piece of mail of the mailing in no less than 6-point type that is in a color or
print that contrasts with the background so as to be easily legible.*> A post office box may be stated in
lieu of a street address if the organization’s address is a matter of public record with the Secretary of
State. ¢

No candidate, candidate controlled committee established for an elective office for the

controlling candidate, or political party committee shall send a mass electronic mailing unless the name

38 Section 84504.4, subdivision (b) [2022].
3 Section 84504.6, subdivision (2)(2)(A)(i).
40 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(1).

41 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(2).

42 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(3).

43 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(4).

4 Section 82041.5.

45 Section 84305, subdivision (a).

46 1d.
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of the candidate or committee is shown in the electronic mailing preceded by the words “Paid for by” in

at least the same size font as a majority of the text in the electronic mailing.”*’

Joint and Several Liability of Candidate, Committee and Treasurer

It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer — including a candidate who is acting as the committee
treasurer — to ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act.*® A
committee’s treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable, along with the candidate and committee,
for violations committed by the committee.*’

Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act is liable for administrative penalties up to
$5,000 per violation.>°

Candidate Statement of Economic Interests

Every candidate for an elective office that is designated in a conflict of interest code shall file a
statement of economic interests (“Candidate SEI”) disclosing their investments, business positions,
interests in real property, and income received during the immediately preceding 12 months, as
enumerated in the disclosure requirements for that position.>! In 2018, the conflict of interest code for
the Mission Springs Water District specified that members of the Board of Directors were public
officials who managed public investments. The Act required public officials who manage public
investments to disclose all reportable investments, interests in real property, and sources of income.>?
The Candidate SEI must be filed with the election official with whom the candidate’s declaration of
candidacy or other nomination documents to appear on the ballot are required to be filed and must be

filed no later than the final filing date for the declaration or nomination documents.>®

1

47 Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1) and Regulation 18435.
48 Sections 81004, 84100 and 84104, and Regulation 18427.
49 Sections 83116.5 and 91006 and Regulation 18316.6.

50 Sections 83116 and 83116.5.

5l Section 87302.3.

52 Section 87200.

53 Section 87302.3.
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The 2018 Committee Violations

According to records maintained by the Riverside County Registrar of Voters (“Riverside
County ROV”), on August 9, 2018, Grasha filed a statement of intention to be a candidate for the
Mission Springs Water District Board during the November 6, 2018 General Election. Grasha also filed
a candidate campaign statement-short form on August 9, 2018, which states that a candidate does not
anticipate receiving contributions or making expenditures totaling $2,000 or more during the calendar
year.

According to invoices provided by Grasha, Grasha qualified as a committee on or around
September 16, 2018, by making two expenditures of $950 and $1,395.36 for advertisements promoting
Grasha’s candidacy. The Committee and Grasha were required to file a statement of organization with
the Secretary of State within 10 days after the committee qualified but failed to do so.

Since Grasha was listed as a candidate on the November 6, 2018 election ballot, the Committee
and Grasha were required to file the first pre-election campaign statement with the Riverside County
ROV by the September 27, 2018 deadline but failed to do so.

The Committee and Grasha were then required to file the second pre-election campaign
statement with the Riverside County ROV by the October 25, 2018 deadline but failed to do so.

The 90-day period preceding the November 6, 2018 General Election began on August 8, 2018.
Invoices for advertisements purchased by Grasha reveal that Grasha made several contributions to the

2018 Committee within this period that required 24-hour contribution reports:

STATEMENT/REPORT REPORTING | DUE DATE | DATE FILED AMOUNT
PERIOD
24-Hour Contribution Report 9/11/2018 9/12/2018 Not Filed $1,395.36
24-Hour Contribution Report 9/23/2018 9/24/2018 Not Filed $1,500
24-Hour Contribution Report 10/17/2018 10/18/2018 Not Filed $3,154.60
24-Hour Contribution Report 10/26/2018 | 10/29/2018* Not Filed $3,154.60
24-Hour Contribution Report 10/30/2018 10/31/2018 Not Filed $3,154.60

The 2018 Committee and Grasha were required to file subsequent semi-annual campaign

statements for the reporting periods of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by January 31,

5% October 26, 2018 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.
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2019 and January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 by July 31, 2019. As of the date of this Report, the
Committee and Grasha have failed to file any of the outstanding 24-hour contribution reports, pre-
election campaign statements, and semi-annual campaign statements with the Riverside County ROV.

Upon the filing of the statement of intention, Grasha was required to establish one campaign
bank account. Since Grasha made contributions to the 2018 Committee of more than $2,000, the
Committee and Grasha were required to report the financial institution and account number on the
committee’s statement of organization. Since Grasha failed to file a statement of organization, no
campaign bank account was disclosed. Further, the Enforcement Division has received no evidence that
any campaign bank account exists for Grasha’s 2018 campaign.

Records obtained by the Enforcement Division reveal that prior to the November 6, 2018
election, Grasha made a total of $15,034.86 in expenditures for a variety of advertisements promoting
Grasha’s candidacy. Since the Committee and Grasha failed to establish a campaign bank account, all
campaign contributions and expenditures failed to source through one designated campaign bank
account.

The advertisements included 600 yard signs, 10,600 slate card mailers, Facebook ads on four
separate occasions, 5,000 postcards distributed three times, and six mass emails which reached 12,000
recipients. Most of these advertisements included advertisement disclosures, but the following mass
emails failed to include Grasha’s name, or the name of the Committee preceded by the words “Paid for

by”:

DATE MASS EMAILS NUMBER DISCLOSURE
SENT

10/5/2018 | Title: “Elect Steve Grasha — Mission 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Springs Water District” Candidate or Committee name

10/7/2018 | Title: “New Leadership for Mission 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Springs Water District — Elect Steve Candidate or Committee name
Grasha, Director”

10/12/2018 | Title: “Absentee Ballots Have Arrived — 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Vote for Steve Grasha — Mission Candidate or Committee name
Springs Water District — Vote by Mail”

10/15/2018 | Title: “Steve Grasha for MSWD — We 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Know Him and We Trust Him with the Candidate or Committee name
Experience to Lead”

10/26/2018 | Title: “I Am Overwhelmed by the 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Support I Have Received Across the Candidate or Committee name
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Mission Springs Water District and
Dessert Hot Springs”

11/4/2018 | Title: “Nude Photo of MSWF Director 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
... Sparks Massive Sex Offender Raid Candidate or Committee name
in Desert Hot Springs Area”

Grasha Candidate SEI Violation

According to records maintained by the Riverside County ROV, as a candidate listed on the
November 6, 2018 election ballot, on August 9, 2018, Grasha filed a Candidate SEI which covered the
period of August 8, 2017 through August 8, 2018. Grasha was required to disclose investments, business
positions, interests in real property, and income received during the preceding 12 months. Grasha
reported no interests on the Candidate SEIL

According to records maintained by the Mission Springs Water District, on December 13, 2018,
Grasha assumed office with the Mission Springs Water District Board and timely filed the Assuming
Office SEI, which covered the period of December 13, 2017 through December 13, 2018. On the
Assuming Office SEI, Grasha reported income relating to ownership in True Fog, USA, with gross
income estimated between $10,001-$100,000. Grasha also reported ownership in an exclusive
membership at a private RV Park estimated between $100,001-$1,000,000.

Since the two statement reporting periods overlap, the Assuming Office SEI revealed that Grasha
had interests in True Fog, USA and the private RV Park prior to August 8, 2018 and failed to report each
interest on the Candidate SEI. Per the Riverside County ROV, Grasha has not filed an amendment to the
Candidate SEI to include these interests.

The 2022 Committee Violations

Grasha was a successful candidate in the November 8, 2022 General Election for Desert Water
Agency, Division 1.

On September 6, 2022, the 2022 Committee and Grasha filed a statement of organization with
the Riverside County ROV indicating the Committee had qualified on August 16, 2022. However,
according to SOS records, the 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file the statement of organization
with the SOS and therefore did not receive a committee identification number. As of the date of this

Report, no statement of organization has been filed with the Secretary of State.
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According to 24-hour contribution reports filed with the Riverside County ROV, the Committee

reported receiving four contributions as follows:

DATE RECEIVED | CONTRIBUTOR | AMOUNT | DUE DATE | DATE FILED
8/31/2022% Steve Grasha $10,000 9/1/2022 9/19/2022
10/7/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 10/10/2022°¢ 10/19/2022
10/7/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 10/10/2022°7 10/26/2022
11/3/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 11/4/2022 11/8/2022

Since Grasha was listed as a candidate on the November 8, 2022 election ballot, the 2022
Committee and Grasha were required to file the first pre-election campaign statement by September 29,
2022 and the second pre-election campaign statement by October 27, 2022 but, according to filing
officer records, they have failed to do so. The 2022 Committee and Grasha were required to file the
subsequent semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2022 through
December 31, 2022 by January 31, 2023 but failed to do so. As of the date of this Report, the Committee
and Grasha have failed to file the outstanding semi-annual and pre-election campaign statements.

The Facebook Ad Library shows that Grasha paid for six Facebook ads from September 30,
2022 to October 8, 2022 totaling $400 - $499. Each ad stated “Paid for by Steve Grasha” and was
missing the name of the committee. An additional nine Facebook ads were purchased by Grasha from
October 9, 2022 to October 27, 2022 totaling $2,000 - $2,500. Each ad stated “Paid for by Steve
Grasha” and was also missing the name of the committee. The Committee created a Facebook and a
Twitter account that also failed to include the required “Paid for by” and committee name disclosure.

According to records obtained during the investigation, Grasha paid for 4,400 mailers on five
separate occasions between October 6, 2022 and November 1, 2022 totaling $15,257.71. Each of the

following mass mailings failed to include the words “Paid for by:”

1

55 The filed 24-hour contribution report disclosed the date the contribution was received as September 31, 2022. Thig
appears to be a typographical error because September has only 30 calendar days, the date of the filing was reported by the
Committee as September 1, 2022, and the report was date-stamped by the Riverside County ROV on September 19, 2022. It
appears that the date received was either August 31, 2022 or September 1, 2022, with the corresponding deadlines of either
September 1, 2022 or September 2, 2022.

56 October 7, 2022 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.

57 October 7, 2022 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.
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DATE COST NUMBER SENT DISCLOSURE
10/6/2022 $3,326.91 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/17/2022 $3,326.91 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/21/2022 $3,065.29 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/28/2022 $2,915.29 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
11/1/2022 $2,623.31 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
VIOLATIONS

The 2018 Committee and Grasha

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Statement of Organization

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a statement of organization with the
Secretary of State, due within 10 days of qualifying as a recipient committee, in violation of
Government Code Section 84101.

Count 2: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,395
contribution received on September 11, 2018 by the September 12, 2018 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84203.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the first pre-election campaign statement
for the reporting period of July 1, 2018 through September 22, 2018 by the September 27, 2018 due
date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,500
contribution received on September 23, 2018 by the September 24, 2018 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84203.

Count 5: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$3,154.60 contribution received on October 17, 2018 by the October 18, 2018 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84203.

1
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Count 6: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the second pre-election campaign statement
for the reporting period of September 23, 2018 through October 20, 2018 by the October 25, 2018 due
date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$3,154.60 contribution received on October 26, 2018 by the October 29, 2018 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84203.

Count 8: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$3,154.60 contribution received on October 30, 2018 by the October 31, 2018 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84203.

Count 9: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by the January 31, 2019 due date, in
violation of Government Code Section 84200.

Count 10: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 by the July 31, 2019 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84200.

Count 11: Failure to Establish Campaign Bank Account

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to make all campaign expenditures, totaling
approximately $15,748.96, from a single designated campaign bank account, in violation of Government
Code Section 85201.

Count 12: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email

distributed on October 5, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).
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Count 13: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 7, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 14: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 12, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 15: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 15, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 16: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 26, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 17: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on November 4, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c¢)(1).

Grasha as a Candidate

Count 18: Failure to Timely Disclose Interests on Candidate Statement of Economic Interest

Grasha failed to timely disclose income and interests in real property on the Candidate Statement
of Economic Interests, in violation of Government Code Section 87302.3.

The 2022 Committee and Grasha

Count 19: Failure to Timely File Statement of Organization

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a statement of organization with the
Secretary of State, due within 10 days of qualifying as a recipient committee, in violation of
Government Code Section 84101.

Count 20: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $10,000
contribution received on or about August 31, 2022 by the due date of or about September 1, 2022, in

violation of Government Code Section 84203.
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Count 21: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the first pre-election campaign statement
for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 through September 24, 2022 by the September 29, 2022 due
date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 22: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $5,000
contribution received on October 7, 2022 by the October 10, 2022 due date, in violation of Government
Code Section 84203.

Count 23: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a second
$5,000 contribution received on October 7, 2022 by the October 10, 2022 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84203.

Count 24: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the first pre-election campaign statement
for the reporting period of September 25, 2022 through October 22, 2022 by the October 27, 2022 due
date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 25: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $5,000
contribution received on November 3, 2022 by the November 4, 2022 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 84203.

Count 26: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 23, 2022 through December 31, 2022 by the January 31, 2023 due date, in
violation of Government Code Section 84200.

Count 27: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Social Media Page

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper advertisement disclosure on its

Facebook and Twitter landing pages, in violation of Government Code Section 84504.4, subdivision (b).
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Count 28: Failure to Provide Required Information to Online Platform for Online Platform Disclosed

Advertisements

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to provide the online platform with the required

information for six online platform disclosed advertisements, resulting in incorrect advertisement

disclosures, between September 30, 2022 and October 8, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section

84504.6 subdivision (b).

Count 29: Failure to Provide Required Information to Online Platform for Online Platform Disclosed

Advertisements

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to provide the online platform with the required
information for nine online platform disclosed advertisements, resulting in incorrect advertisement
disclosures, between October 9, 2022 to October 27, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section
84504.6 subdivision (b).

Count 30: Failure to Include Proper Mass Mailing Disclosure

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing
distributed on or about October 6, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Count 31: Failure to Include Proper Mass Mailing Disclosure

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing
distributed on or about October 17, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Count 32: Failure to Include Proper Mass Mailing Disclosure

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing
distributed on or about October 21, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Count 33: Failure to Include Proper Mass Mailing Disclosure

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing
distributed on or about October 28, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Count 34: Failure to Include Proper Mass Mailing Disclosure

The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing

distributed on or about November 1, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.
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EXCULPATORY INFORMATION

Grasha’s name, face, and other identifiers appeared on several of the advertisements, limiting the
public harm.

OTHER RELEVANT EVIDENCE

Steve Grasha was a candidate twice previously, once for Palm Springs City Council, and once
for Coachella Valley Water District. Grasha established campaign committees under the Act for each of
these campaigns, so Grasha was aware of the required filing obligations. Both of Grasha’s campaign
committees for these offices were administratively terminated by the Commission (FPPC Case Nos.
16/525 and 18/968).

Additionally, Grasha did not cooperate with Enforcement Division during its investigation of this
matter. Grasha avoided proactive phone calls by the Enforcement Division before the 2018 Election to
gain compliance, and Grasha did not communicate with the Enforcement Division until after the 2018
Election. Grasha also refused to provide bank and committee records claiming Grasha was not required
to do so. Because of this refusal, the Enforcement Division issued subpoenas to obtain the records. In
2022, Grasha engaged in similar behavior regarding efforts by the Enforcement Division to obtain
compliance and cooperation from Grasha.

CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe Respondents, Steve Grasha, Steve Grasha for Mission Springs
Water District 2018, and Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022, committed 34 violations of the
Act, as detailed above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause

pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: 8/1/2023 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Christopher B. Burton
Acting Enforcement Chief

By: Angela J. Brereton
Assistant Chief
Enforcement Division
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Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

P.O. Box 580460

North Palm Springs, CA 92258

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

1015 Saint Lucia Cir

Palm Springs, CA 92264
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3050 « Sacramento, CA 95811

August 1, 2023

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

c/o Desert Water Agency

1200 S Gene Autry Trail

Palm Springs, CA 92264

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

c/o Two Springs R.V. Resort

14200 N Indian Canyon Drive

North Palm Springs, CA 92258

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

97 Moonlight Drive

North Palm Springs, CA 92258

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

P.O. Box 580460

North Palm Springs, CA 92258

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o
Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022
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In The Matter of Steve Grasha; FPPC Case No. 2018-01268

Dear Steve Grasha:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission’)
is proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the filing
and disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support
of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged violations and
the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any
information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer.
In your response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a
determination of probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Report and your
response) or request a conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing
Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Ste.
3050, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and
you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request
a probable cause conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed
above, or at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. You
can also reach the Commission Assistant at (916) 327-8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole
purpose of a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to
believe that the Act was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the
Commission and may take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you
are interested in reaching a settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or
abrereton@fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request certain records in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant by mail at the address
above or email at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov, within 21 days from the date of service of this letter.
Should you request records, the Enforcement Division will provide such records by email or U.S.
mail to all respondents, with a copy to the Commission Assistant. From the date you are served
with the records, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the Report,
just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your
rights to respond and to request a conference will be waived and the Enforcement Division will
independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and
copies of the most relevant statutes and regulations.



FPPC Case No. 2018-01268
Page 3

Sincerely,

Angela J. Brereton
Assistant Chief, Enforcement Division

Enclosures: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause,; Probable Cause Proceedings
Fact Sheet; Relevant Probable Cause Statutes and Regulations, Probable Cause Checklist



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are a unique,
informal proceeding, and most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them.
Therefore, we have prepared this summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a “private” proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a public
hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory evidence indicating a
violation alleged in the report did not occur;

b) The opportunity to request records, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

c) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe the
Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a written summary
of the law and evidence that supports a finding of probable cause that each alleged violation of
the Act has occurred, as well as a description of any exculpatory evidence indicating a violation
alleged in the report did not occur. It is filed with the Hearing Officer.



Records

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request all
records in the possession of the Enforcement Division obtained for purposes of that investigation
that are not readily available public records or otherwise in the possession of the requesting
respondent. Records that are confidential, were received in response to an administrative
subpoena, or otherwise contain protected information, will be withheld.

This request must be sent by mail or email to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report or, within 21 calendar
days from the service of the records, you may submit a response to the Report. By regulation, the
written response should contain, “... a summary of law and evidence, that supports a finding that
the probable cause report fails to establish probable cause that any or all of the alleged violations
of the Act occurred.”?

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant.
Staff Reply

Not later than 14 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be served
with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices
Commission, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may
appear at the conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless the
alleged violator files with the Commission a written request that the proceeding be public.
Otherwise, the probable cause report, any written responses, and the probable cause conference
itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close
the conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

! But see 2 CCR § 18362, which states that the Commission provides access to complaints, responses to complaints,
and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Act (Govt. Code
§ 6250, et seq.).

22 CCR §18361.4, subd. (d)(1).



The Hearing Officer will find probable cause to exist when the evidence sufficiently supports a
reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act has been violated.®

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause report,
any written response by the respondent, any written rebuttal by the Enforcement Division, and the
oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel (filling out
the attached Probable Cause Checklist aides in this effort). The conference shall proceed no later
than 75 days after receipt by the Commission Assistant of the filed request for a probable cause
conference, or 75 days after the date records are sent, unless the assigned hearing officer extends
the time for good cause based on an extension request filed by any party with the Commission
Assistant.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of Probable Cause, which will
be publicly announced which includes the posting of a summary of the allegations on the
Commission’s website. An Accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is
publicly announced.

Settlements

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable cause
conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the Political
Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the Enforcement
Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the conference.
The Hearing Officer will not participate in any settlement negotiations.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the Fair
Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might arise
in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this fact sheet
or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the attorney whose
name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code, and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

32 CCR §18361.4, subd. (a).



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the Commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause
exists for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed
made on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered
mail receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the
purpose of considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the
commission a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given and
the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission determines
on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that may require
the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(@) Probable Cause. Under Sections 83115.5 and 83116, probable cause exists when the
evidence sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act has been
violated.

(b) Probable Cause Report. To commence probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections
83115.5 and 83116, the Chief of Enforcement shall direct Enforcement Division staff to prepare
a probable cause report that contains a written summary of the law and evidence that supports a
finding of probable cause that each alleged violation of the Act has occurred, as well as a
description of any exculpatory evidence indicating a violation alleged in the report did not occur.
The probable cause report may include hearsay evidence, including declarations of investigators
or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of physical
evidence.

(c) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after Enforcement
Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or certified mail with
return receipt requested, to each respondent:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that each respondent has the right to respond in writing to the probable
cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the respondent may be
present in person and represented by counsel, notification of all deadlines to file a written
response, and request a probable cause conference;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the executive
session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2; and

(4) A probable cause checklist form which includes information regarding a respondent'’s
options for a probable cause conference, written response, and evidence, as well as the
respondent(s) best contact information, available dates, and preferred method of service.

(d) Response to Probable Cause Report; Request for Probable Cause Conference; Waiver.

(1) Not later than 21 calendar days following service of the probable cause report, or the
date records were sent pursuant to (d)(3), a respondent may submit a written response to the
probable cause report. The response should contain a summary of law and evidence that
supports a finding that the probable cause report fails to establish probable cause that any or
all of the alleged violations of the Act occurred. Any response shall be filed with the



Commission Assistant by electronic mail at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or U.S. mail, who will
send a copy, to all parties named in the probable cause report within 2 business days.

(2)

(A) Not later than 21 calendar days following service of the probable case report, or the
date records were sent pursuant to subdivision (d)(3), any respondent may request a
probable cause conference which shall be filed with the Commission Assistant by
electronic mail at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or U.S. mail, who will provide a copy to all
other parties named in the probable cause report and forward the request to the hearing
officer assigned to the matter from the Legal Division within two business days. The
Commission Assistant shall schedule the probable cause conference and if the probable
cause checklist has not been returned, make efforts to obtain the information from the
respondent(s).

(B) If a respondent requests a probable cause conference later than 21 days following
service of the probable cause report or the date records were sent pursuant to subdivision
(d)(3), the assigned hearing officer may grant the request based on good cause, including
a showing by respondent that they did not timely receive the probable cause report after
it was served, or some other circumstance reasonably justifying respondent's failure to
timely request the hearing. However, no late request for a probable cause conference
shall be granted if the assigned hearing officer has already issued an order for an
Accusation to be served on the respondent.

(C) The conference shall proceed no later than 75 days after receipt by the Commission
Assistant of the filed request for a probable cause conference, or 75 days after the date
records are sent pursuant to subdivision (d)(3), unless the assigned hearing officer
extends the time for good cause based on an extension request filed by any party with
the Commission Assistant. If respondent requests a probable cause conference but the
probable cause conference does not timely proceed, the Commission assistant shall set
a probable cause conference to occur within 14 calendar days and provide notice of the
conference to all parties. The hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally.

(3) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a respondent
may request by electronic mail at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or U.S. mail a copy of all records
in the possession of the Enforcement Division obtained for purposes of that investigation
that are not readily available public records or otherwise in the possession of the requesting
respondent, except records that it claims are confidential, were received in response to an
administrative subpoena, or otherwise contain protected information, as required in
subdivision (d)(3)(B). For purposes of this subdivision, the term "readily available public
records" includes any statements, reports or other records available to the public in electronic
format on a government agency website.

(A) The Enforcement Division will provide copies of the requested records upon
payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication or provide electronically without cost.
The Enforcement Division shall provide such records by electronic mail or U.S. mail to
all respondents, with a copy to the Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a
written response to the probable cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21
calendar days after the evidence is sent. The records produced by the Enforcement
Division pursuant to this subdivision shall be considered the final production at the
Probable Cause level and is not appealable.



(B) If requested by respondent, the Enforcement Division shall provide a description of
records withheld, which shall include the following information:

(i) the date of the record,

(ii) the identity of the author(s);

(iii) the identity of the recipient(s);

(iv) the specific ground for which the objection to produce the record is made; and
(v) the current location of the record.

(4) Ifarespondent fails to file a timely response, make a timely request for a probable cause
conference, or appear for a probable cause conference, the respondent waives the right to
further probable cause proceedings under Section 83115.5, and the Enforcement Division
may transmit copies of the Probable Cause Report, Request for a Finding of Probable Cause,
and Order that an Accusation be Prepared to the Commission Assistant requesting that a
hearing officer from the Legal Division find probable cause based on the information
provided. Upon a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer will issue an Order Finding
Probable Cause and serve it on all parties.

(5) The hearing officer may extend any of the time limits in subdivision (d) if good causes
exists.

(e) Rebuttal. Not later than 14 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the
Commission Assistant, Enforcement Division staff may submit any evidence or argument in
rebuttal to the response which shall be filed with the Commission Assistant by electronic mail
at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov. who will provide a copy to all parties. These are the only briefings
to be considered by the hearing officer when making the determination of probable cause.

(f) Probable Cause Conference. The conference shall be closed to the public unless a respondent
requests, and all other respondents agree, to a public conference. If the conference is not public,
then only the parties named in the probable cause report, their legal counsel or representative
and Enforcement Division staff shall have the right to be present and participate. Any party may
send a request to the Commission Assistant at least 7 days before the probable cause conference
that the hearing officer allow witnesses to participate in the probable cause conference. The
request shall identify each witness and summarize the subject of the witness's testimony, and be
sent to all parties. The hearing officer, in making this determination, shall consider the relevancy
of the witness' proposed testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the
proceedings, and whether fairness requires that the witness be allowed to participate.
Representatives of any civil or criminal prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference
at the discretion of the hearing officer if they agree to respect the confidential nature of the
proceedings. If the conference is not open to the public, then the conference may be conducted
in whole or in part by telephone or videoconference. The Enforcement Division shall record the
probable cause conference. The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause
based solely on the probable cause report, any responses or rebuttals, evidence submitted, and
any arguments presented at the probable cause conference by the parties. The hearing officer
may, based on a showing of good cause, permit any party to submit additional evidence at or
after the probable cause conference if the additional evidence is summarized at the probable
cause conference. Only evidence that confirms or disproves a statement made at the probable
cause conference may be submitted after the conference.

(g) FEinding of Probable Cause. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not




constitute a finding that a violation occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at least 21 working days
prior to the alleged violation, the respondent requested written advice from the Commission
staff pursuant to Section 83114(b), disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the
acts complained of in reliance on formal advice of Commission staff or because of Commission
staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer makes a finding of probable cause, then
the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation pursuant to Section 11503 and have it
served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the probable cause finding. The hearing
officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable cause. The announcement shall contain
a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement that the respondent is presumed to be
innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is proved in a subsequent proceeding. The
Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible for the presentation of the case in support
of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.

(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the Commission and
the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the memorandum, the
Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.



PROBABLE CAUSE REPORT
CHECKLIST

1. YOUR PROCEDURAL OPTIONS

[J Request to have a Probable Cause Conference.

- If you would like a conference, then no later than 21 calendar days following
service of the Probable Cause Report, or the date records were sent, you may request a
Probable Cause Conference with the Commission Assistant by email
at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or U.S. mail at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, CA

95811._you may appear on your own behalf or obtain counsel to represent you.

- You may request to appear in-person, or remotely.

- PLEASE NOTE: Failure to respond timely results in a waiver of your rights to further
probable cause proceedings and the Enforcement Division may transmit copies of the
Probable Cause Report, Request for a Finding of Probable Cause, and Order that an
Accusation be Prepared to the Commission Assistant requesting that a hearing officer
from the Legal Division find probable cause based on the information provided. Upon a
finding of probable cause, the hearing officer will issue an Order Finding Probable Cause
and serve it on all parties.

[] Respond to the Probable Cause Report in Writing.

- No later than 21 calendar days following service of the Probable Cause Report,
or the date records were sent to you, you may submit a written response to the Probable
Cause Report. The response should contain a summary of law and evidence that supports
a finding that the Probable Cause Report fails to establish probable cause that any or all
of the alleged violations of the Act occurred.

- Any response needs to be filed with the Commission Assistant by email at
CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or U.S. mail at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, CA 95811.

- Rebuttal. Not later than 14 calendar days following the date your response was
filed with the Commission Assistant, Enforcement Division staff may submit a rebuttal to
your response which shall be filed with the Commission Assistant, who will provide a copy
to all parties.

[ ] Request Records.

- Within 21 calendar days following the service of the Probable Cause Report, you
may request by email at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or U.S. mail, a copy of all records in the
possession of the Enforcement Division obtained for purposes of the investigation that
are not readily available public records or otherwise in your possession.

[ ] Request Attendance of Witnesses.

- Any party may send a request to the Commission Assistant, at least 7 days before
the Probable Cause Conference, that the hearing officer allow witnesses to participate in
the Probable Cause Conference.

- The request shall identify each witness, summarize the subject of the witness's
testimony, and be sent to all parties.

This page is for you to keep.



Fill out the below checklist and send a copy to the Commission Assistant
by email at CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or by mail to: 1102 Q Street, Suite
3050, Sacramento, CA 95811.

2. ABOUT YOU

[] Name:
Case Number:
Enforcement Attorney handling this case:

Preferred contact method (select one): Phone: _ Email: ___ Other: _

O 0 0ad

Please provide the information below for contact:
Phone:
Email:

Other:

[J List dates over the next 4 months in which you are unavailable for a Probable Cause
Conference:

O

Preferred service of documents method (select one): Mail: ___ Email: ___ Other: __

O

Please provide the information below for service:
Mail:
Email:

Other:

Please check all that apply:

[] Irequest to have a Probable Cause Conference.

[] 1 will be appearing (select one): In-person: _ Remote:

[J lintend to submit a written response to the Probable Cause Report.

[] 1am requesting a copy of the records the Enforcement Division obtained for purposes
of the investigation.

[] lintend to have witnesses appear at the Probable Cause Conference. | will submit a

request (separate from, and in addition to, this checklist) to the Commission Assistant at
least 7 days before the Probable Cause Conference, that identifies each witness,
summarizes the subject of the witness's testimony, and is sent to all parties.

RETURN to CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, CA 95811.




Exhibit A-4

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/1268
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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

MARISSA CORONA

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-5932

Email: MCorona@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 2018-01268
)
) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
STEVE GRASHA FOR MISSION ) PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT
SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT 2018, ) AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND

STEVE GRASHA FOR DESERT WATER ) SERVED
AGENCY 2022, and STEVE GRASHA 3 Gov. Code § 83115.5

)
Respondents. )

TO THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4,
Respondents Steve Grasha (“Grasha”) and Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018 (“the
2018 Committee”) and Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022 (“the 2022 Committee™) were served
with a copy of a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (“PC Report”) in the above-entitled
matter.’

A PC Report, attached as “Exhibit A,” was part of a packet of materials, including a cover letter
and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, which were sent to Grasha individually and

on behalf of the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee on August 1, 2023 by certified mail, with return

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are
to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18104 through 18998 of Title 2 of
the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Gov. Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, § 18361.4.

1

EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER RE: ACCUSATION
FPPC NO. 2018-01268
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receipt requested, and was served on August 7, 2023. A copy of the proof of service, certified mail receipts,
return receipt, and USPS tracking results are attached as “Exhibit B.”

In the cover letter dated August 1, 2023 and the attached materials, Respondents were advised that
they could respond in writing to the PC Report and orally present the case to the Hearing Officer at a
probable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. Respondents were further advised that in order to
have a probable cause conference they needed to make a written request for one within 21 days of the date
they were served with the PC Report. Additionally, Respondents were advised that if they did not request
a probable cause conference, such a conference would not be held and probable cause would be
determined based solely on the PC Report and any written response that they submitted within 21 days of
the date they were served with the PC Report. To date, Respondents have not submitted a written response
or requested a probable cause conference.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached PC Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by
the Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that Respondents committed thirty-four violations
of the Act, stated as follows:

The 2018 Committee and Grasha

Count 1: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a statement of organization with the
Secretary of State, due within 10 days of qualifying as a recipient committee, in violation of

Government Code Section 84101.

Count 2: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,395
contribution received on September 11, 2018 by the September 12, 2018 due date, in violation of

Government Code Section 84203.

Count 3: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the first pre-election campaign statement
for the reporting period of July 1, 2018 through September 22, 2018 by the September 27, 2018 due

date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

2
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Count 4: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,500

contribution received on September 23, 2018 by the September 24, 2018 due date, in violation of

Government Code Section 84203.

Count 5: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a

$3,154.60 contribution received on October 17, 2018 by the October 18, 2018 due date, in violation of

Government Code Section 84203.

Count 6: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the second pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of September 23, 2018 through October 20, 2018 by the October 25,
2018 due date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 7: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$3,154.60 contribution received on October 26, 2018 by the October 29, 2018 due date, in violation of

Government Code Section 84203.

Count 8: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$3,154.60 contribution received on October 30, 2018 by the October 31, 2018 due date, in violation of

Government Code Section 84203.

Count 9: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by the January 31, 2019 due date, in

violation of Government Code Section 84200.
Count 10: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for

the reporting period of January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 by the July 31, 2019 due date, in violation

of Government Code Section 84200.
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Count 11: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to make all campaign expenditures, totaling

approximately $15,748.96, from a single designated campaign bank account, in violation of Government

Code Section 85201.

Count 12: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email

distributed on October 5, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 13: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email

distributed on October 7, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 14: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email

distributed on October 12, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 15: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email

distributed on October 15, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 16: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email

distributed on October 26, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 17: The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email

distributed on November 4, 2018, in violation of Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c¢)(1).

Grasha as a Candidate

Count 18: Grasha failed to timely disclose income and interests in real property on the Candidate
Statement of Economic Interests, in violation of Government Code Section 87302.3.

11

11

11
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The 2022 Committee and Grasha

Count 19: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a statement of organization with the

Secretary of State, due within 10 days of qualifying as a recipient committee, in violation of

Government Code Section 84101.

Count 20: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$10,000 contribution received on or about August 31, 2022 by the due date of or about September 1,

2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84203.

Count 21: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the first pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 through September 24, 2022 by the September 29,
2022 due date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 22: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$5,000 contribution received on October 7, 2022 by the October 10, 2022 due date, in violation of

Government Code Section 84203.

Count 23: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
second $5,000 contribution received on October 7, 2022 by the October 10, 2022 due date, in violation

of Government Code Section 84203.

Count 24: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file the first pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2022 through October 22, 2022 by the October 27,
2022 due date, in violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

Count 25: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$5,000 contribution received on November 3, 2022 by the November 4, 2022 due date, in violation of

Government Code Section 84203.
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Count 26: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the reporting period of October 23, 2022 through December 31, 2022 by the January 31, 2023 due date,

in violation of Government Code Section 84200.

Count 27: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper advertisement disclosure on its

Facebook and Twitter landing pages, in violation of Government Code Section 84504.4, subdivision (b).

Count 28: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to provide the online platform with the required
information for six online platform disclosed advertisements, resulting in incorrect advertisement
disclosures, between September 30, 2022 and October 8, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section

84504.6 subdivision (b).

Count 29: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to provide the online platform with the required
information for nine online platform disclosed advertisements, resulting in incorrect advertisement
disclosures, between October 9, 2022 to October 27, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section

84504.6 subdivision (b).

Count 30: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing

distributed on or about October 6, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Count 31: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing

distributed on or about October 17, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Count 32: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing

distributed on or about October 21, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Count 33: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing

distributed on or about October 28, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.
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Count 34: The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing

distributed on or about November 1, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 84305.

Additionally, after finding probable cause exists, the Enforcement Division requests an order by
the Hearing Officer that an accusation be prepared against Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022
Committee and served upon them.?

A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Grasha, individually and on behalf of the

Committees on June 13, 2024 at the last known address, as follows:

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

c/o Desert Water Agency

1200 S. Gene Autry Trail

Palm Springs, CA 92264

Dated: June 13, 2024 Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

James M. Lindsay
Chief of Enforcement

By: Marissa Corona
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

3 Gov. Code § 11503.
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Exhibit A-5

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/1268



FPPC No. 2018-01268, In the matter of STEVE GRASHA FOR MISSION SPRINGS WATER
DISTRICT 2018, STEVE GRASHA FOR DESERT WATER AGENCY 2022, and STEVE
GRASHA

PROOF OF SERVICE
At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, CA 95811. On the date

below, I served the following document:

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. [ am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

c/o Desert Water Agency

1200 S. Gene Autry Trail

Palm Springs, CA 92264

(By Personal Service) On Thursday, June 27, 2024, at approximately 9:30 a.m., I personally served:
Marissa Corona, Commission Counsel, at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, CA 95811.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento, California, on June 27, 2024.

Cin

Sasha Linker
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Based on the Ex Parte Request given to me, I find that notice has been given to Grasha, the 2018
Committee and the 2022 Committee.® T further find, based on the PC Report and the Ex Parte Request,
that there is probable cause to believe that Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee violated
the Political Reform Act as alleged in Counts 1-34, as identified above.

I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an accusation against Grasha, the 2018
Committee and the 2022 Committee in accordance with this finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

June 19, 2024 L, Ranen Farison
Dated:

Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission

? Government Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, §18361.4, subd. (c).
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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

MARISSA CORONA

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q St, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-5932

Email: mcorona@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: FPPC No. 18/1268

STEVE GRASHA FOR MISSION
SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT 2018,

)
)
%
) ACCUSATION
STEVE GRASHA FOR DESERT WATER%
)
)
)
)
)

AGENCY 2022, and STEVE GRASHA
(Gov. Code §11503)

Respondents.

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding

of probable cause pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, alleges the following:

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

2. The authority to bring this action is derived from Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (g), and the statutory law of the State of California,
specifically including, but not limited to, Government Code Sections 83111, 83116, and 91000.5,
which assign to the Enforcement Division the duty to administer, implement, and enforce the

provisions of the Political Reform Act, found at Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.

1
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3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! California voters specifically found
and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate
enforcement, and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.>

4. To that end, Section 81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its
purposes.

5. One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election
campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper practices
are inhibited.’ Another purpose is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will
be “vigorously enforced.”*

RESPONDENTS

6. Respondent, Steve Grasha (“Grasha”) was elected to the Mission Springs Water District
Board of Directors in the November 6, 2018 General Election. The term expired in December 2022.

7. Respondent, Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018 (the “2018
Committee”) was Grasha’s candidate controlled committee.

8. Grasha also succeeded as a candidate in the November 8, 2022 General Election for
Desert Water Agency, Division 1.

9. Respondent Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022 (the “2022 Committee”) was
Grasha’s candidate controlled committee.

10. Grasha served as the 2022 Committee’s treasurer.

APPLICABLE LAW

11. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during the relevant time for
the violations alleged.
11
11

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18104 through 18998 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.

2 Sections 81001, subdivision (h), and 81002, subdivision ().

3 Section 81002, subdivision (a).

4 Section 81002, subdivision (f).
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Committee
12. Under the Act, “committee” means any person or combination of persons who directly or
indirectly receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.’
13. This type of committee is known as a recipient committee.

Duty to File and Amend Statement of Organization

14. A recipient committee must file a statement of organization within 10 days of the
committee reaching the $2,000 threshold.®

15. The statement is required to include the name of the committee.’

16. If there is a change to any of the information contained in the statement of organization,
an amendment shall be filed within 10 days to reflect the change.®

Mandatory Use of Single, Designated Campaign Bank Account

17. Upon the filing of the statement of intention pursuant to Section 85200, the individual
shall establish one campaign contribution account at an office of a financial institution located in the
state.’

18. A candidate who raises contributions of $2,000 or more in a calendar year shall set forth
the name and address of the financial institution where the candidate has established a campaign
contribution account and the account number on the committee statement of organization. '

19. All contributions or loans made to the candidate, to a person on behalf of the candidate,
or to the candidate’s controlled committee shall be deposited in the account. !!

20. Any personal funds that will be utilized to promote the candidate's election shall be
deposited in the account prior to expenditure. '

21. All campaign expenditures shall be made from the account. '

1

5 Section 82013, subdivision (a).
® Section 84101.

7 Section 84102.

8 Section 84103, subd (a).

9 Section 85201.

10 Section 85201, subdivision (b).
! Section 85201, subdivision (c).
12 Section 85201, subdivision (d).
13 Section 85201, subdivision ().
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Duty to File Campaign Statements

22. The Act requires committees and treasurers to file campaign statements and reports at
specific times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by
the campaign committees. '

23. If the filing due date for a statement or report falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official
state holiday, then the filing due date shall be extended to the next regular business day.'”

24. This extension does not apply to 24-hour contribution reports when the due date for
these reports falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday immediately prior to an
election. '

Duty to File Pre-Election Campaign Statements

25. All candidates appearing on the ballot to be voted on at the next election, their controlled
committees, and committees primarily formed to support or oppose an elected officer, candidate, or
a measure appearing on the ballot to be voted on at the next election shall file the applicable pre-
election statements specified in Section 84200.8.!7

26. Applicable pre-election campaign statements shall be filed as follows: (1) for the period
ending 45 days before the election, the statement shall be filed no later than 40 days before the
election, and (2) for the period ending 17 days before the election the statement shall be filed no later
than 12 days before the election.'®

24-Hour Contribution Reports

27. A “late contribution” includes a contribution, including a loan, that totals in the aggregate
$1,000 or more and is made to or received by a candidate or a controlled committee during the 90-
day period preceding the date of the election, or on the date of the election, at which the candidate is

to be voted on.'”

14 See Section 84200, ef seq.

15 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).

16 Regulation 18116, subd. (b).

17 Section 84200.5, subdivision (a).

18 Section 84200.8, subdivisions (a)-(b).
19 Section 82036, subdivision (a).
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28. Each committee that receives a late contribution shall report the late contribution within
24 hours of the time it is received.?

Duty to File Semi-annual Campaign Statements

29. Recipient committees shall file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than
July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31 for the period ending December
31 if they have made contributions or independent expenditures, including payments to a slate
mailer organization, during the six-month period before the closing date of the statements.?!

Advertisement Disclosure

30. An advertisement is any general or public communication that is authorized and paid for
by a committee for the purpose of supporting or opposing one or more candidates for elective office
or one or more ballot measures.**

31. Any advertisement paid for by a committee must include the words “Paid for by”* or
“Ad paid for by”** followed by the name of the committee as it appears on the most recent
Statement of Organization filed with the Secretary of State.

32. An advertisement that is made via a form of electronic media that allows users to engage
in discourse and post content, or any other type of social media, that is paid for by a candidate
controlled committee established for an elective office of the controlling candidate, and that does
not support or oppose a ballot measure and is not paid for by an independent expenditure, must
include “Ad paid for by” followed by the name of the committee in a contrasting color that is easily
readable by the average viewer and in no less than 10-point font on the cover or header photo of the
committee’s profile, landing page, or similar location.?

33. Additionally, an “online platform disclosed advertisement” is a paid electronic media
advertisement on an online platform made via a form of electronic media that allows users to
engage in discourse and post content or any other type of social media for which the committee

pays the online platform.*°

20 Section 84203, subdivision (a).

2L Section 84200 (a).

22 Section 84501.

23 Section 84502, subdivision (a)(2) [2018].
24 Section 84502, subdivision (a)(2) [2022].
25 Section 84504.4, subdivision (b) [2022].
2 Section 84504.6, subdivision (2)(2)(A)(i).
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34. A committee that disseminates an online platform disclosed advertisement must
expressly notify the online platform that the advertisement is an advertisement as defined in Section
84501,% provide the online platform with the name of the committee as it appears on the most
recent Statement of Organization,?® provide the online platform with the name of the candidate to
which the advertisement refers and the office to which the candidate is seeking election,?’ and
provide the online platform with the name and identification number of the committee that paid for

the advertisement.>°

Mass Mailings

35. “Mass mailing” means over 200 substantially similar pieces of mail.*!

36. No candidate, candidate controlled committee established for an elective office for the
controlling candidate, or political party committee shall send a mass mailing unless the name, street
address, and city of the candidate or committee are shown on the outside of each piece of mail in the
mass mailing and on at least one of the inserts included within each piece of mail of the mailing in
no less than 6-point type that is in a color or print that contrasts with the background so as to be
easily legible.??

37. A post office box may be stated in lieu of a street address if the organization’s address is
a matter of public record with the Secretary of State.>?

38. No candidate, candidate controlled committee established for an elective office for the
controlling candidate, or political party committee shall send a mass electronic mailing unless the
name of the candidate or committee is shown in the electronic mailing preceded by the words “Paid

for by” in at least the same size font as a majority of the text in the electronic mailing.”*

Joint and Several Liability of Candidate, Committee, and Treasurer

39. It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer — including a candidate who is acting as the

committee treasurer — to ensure that the committee complies with all the requirements of the Act.*

27 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(1).
28 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(2).
29 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(3).
30 Section 84504.6, subdivision (b)(4).
31 Section 82041.5.
32 Section 84305, subdivision (a).
3.
34 Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1) and Regulation 18435.
35 Sections 81004, 84100 and 84104, and Regulation 18427.
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40. A committee’s treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable, along with the

candidate and committee, for violations committed by the committee.>®

Liability for Violations

41. Any person who violates any provision of the Act is liable for administrative penalties up

to $5,000 per violation.’

Candidate Statement of Economic Interests

42. Every candidate for an elective office that is designated in a conflict of interest code shall
file a statement of economic interests (“Candidate SEI”’) disclosing their investments, business
positions, interests in real property, and income received during the immediately preceding 12
months, as enumerated in the disclosure requirements for that position.>

43. In 2018, the conflict of interest code for the Mission Springs Water District specified that
members of the Board of Directors were public officials who managed public investments.

44. The Act required public officials who manage public investments to disclose all
reportable investments, interests in real property, and sources of income.>”

45. The Candidate SEI must be filed with the election official with whom the candidate’s
declaration of candidacy or other nomination documents to appear on the ballot are required to be
filed and must be filed no later than the final filing date for the declaration or nomination
documents.*

GENERAL FACTS

The 2018 Committee Violations

46. According to records maintained by the Riverside County Registrar of Voters
(“Riverside County ROV”), on August 9, 2018, Grasha filed a statement of intention to be a
candidate for the Mission Springs Water District Board during the November 6, 2018 General

Election.

36 Sections 83116.5 and 91006 and Regulation 18316.6.
37 Sections 83116 and 83116.5.

38 Section 87302.3.

39 Section 87200.

40 Section 87302.3.
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47. Grasha also filed a candidate campaign statement-short form (“Form 470”"), on August
9, 2018, which states that a candidate does not anticipate receiving contributions or making
expenditures totaling $2,000 or more during the calendar year.

48. According to invoices provided by Grasha, Grasha qualified as a committee on or around
September 16, 2018, by making two expenditures of $950 and $1,395.36 for advertisements
promoting Grasha’s candidacy.

49. The Committee and Grasha were required to file a statement of organization with the
Secretary of State within 10 days after the committee qualified but failed to do so.

50. Since Grasha was listed as a candidate on the November 6, 2018 election ballot, the
Committee and Grasha were required to file the first pre-election campaign statement with the
Riverside County ROV by the September 27, 2018 deadline but failed to do so.

51. The Committee and Grasha were required to file the second pre-election campaign
statement with the Riverside County ROV by the October 25, 2018 deadline but failed to do so.

52. The 90-day period preceding the November 6, 2018 General Election began on August 8,
2018.

53. Invoices for advertisements purchased by Grasha reveal that Grasha made several

contributions to the 2018 Committee within this period that required 24-hour contribution reports:

STATEMENT/REPORT REPORTING | DUE DATE | DATE FILED AMOUNT
PERIOD

24-Hour Contribution Report 9/11/2018 9/12/2018 Not Filed $1,395.36

24-Hour Contribution Report 9/23/2018 9/24/2018 Not Filed $1,500.00

24-Hour Contribution Report 10/17/2018 10/18/2018 Not Filed $3,154.60

24-Hour Contribution Report 10/26/2018 | 10/29/2018*! Not Filed $3,154.60

24-Hour Contribution Report 10/30/2018 10/31/2018 Not Filed $3,154.60

54. The 2018 Committee and Grasha were required to file subsequent semi-annual
campaign statements for the reporting periods of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by
January 31, 2019, and January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 by July 31, 2019.

55. As of the date of this Report, the Committee and Grasha have failed to file any of the
outstanding 24-hour contribution reports, pre-election campaign statements, and semi-annual

campaign statements with the Riverside County ROV.

41 October 26, 2018 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.
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56. Upon the filing of the statement of intention (“Form 501”’), Grasha was required to
establish one campaign bank account.

57. Since Grasha made contributions to the 2018 Committee of more than $2,000, the
Committee and Grasha were required to report the financial institution and account number on the
committee’s statement of organization.

58. Since Grasha failed to file a statement of organization, no campaign bank account was
disclosed.

59. Further, the Enforcement Division has received no evidence that any campaign bank
account exists for Grasha’s 2018 campaign.

60. Records obtained by the Enforcement Division reveal that prior to the November 6, 2018
election, Grasha made a total of $15,034.86 in expenditures for a variety of advertisements
promoting Grasha’s candidacy.

61. Since the Committee and Grasha failed to establish a campaign bank account, all
campaign contributions and expenditures failed to source through one designated campaign bank
account.

62. During the 2018 election cycle, Grasha's advertisements included 600 yard signs, 10,600
slate card mailers, Facebook ads on four separate occasions, 5,000 postcards distributed three times,
and six mass emails reaching 12,000 recipients.

63. Most of these advertisements included advertisement disclosures, but the following mass

emails failed to include Grasha’s name or the name of the Committee preceded by the words “Paid

for by
DATE MASS EMAILS NUMBER DISCLOSURE
SENT
10/5/2018 | Title: “Elect Steve Grasha — Mission 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Springs Water District” Candidate or Committee name
10/7/2018 | Title: “New Leadership for Mission 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Springs Water District — Elect Steve Candidate or Committee name
Grasha, Director”
10/12/2018 | Title: “Absentee Ballots Have Arrived — 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Vote for Steve Grasha — Mission Candidate or Committee name
Springs Water District — Vote by Mail”
10/15/2018 | Title: “Steve Grasha for MSWD — We 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Know Him and We Trust Him with the Candidate or Committee name
Experience to Lead”
9
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10/26/2018 | Title: “I Am Overwhelmed by the 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
Support I Have Received Across the Candidate or Committee name
Mission Springs Water District and
Dessert Hot Springs”

11/4/2018 | Title: “Nude Photo of MSWF Director 2,000 Missing “Paid for by” and
... Sparks Massive Sex Offender Raid Candidate or Committee name
in Desert Hot Springs Area”

Grasha Candidate SEI Violation

64. Grasha was a candidate listed on the November 6, 2018 election ballot which required
Grasha to file a Candidate SEI.

65. According to records maintained by the Riverside County ROV Grasha filed a Candidate
SEI on August 9, 2018 which covered the period of August 8, 2017 through August 8, 2018.

66. Grasha was required to disclose investments, business positions, interests in real
property, and income received during the preceding 12 months. Grasha reported no interests on the
Candidate SEI.

67. According to records maintained by the Mission Springs Water District, on December 13,
2018, Grasha assumed office with the Mission Springs Water District Board and timely filed the
Assuming Office SEI, which covered the period of December 13, 2017 through December 13, 2018.

68. On the Assuming Office SEI, Grasha reported income relating to ownership in True Fog,
USA, with gross income estimated between $10,001-$100,000.

69. Since the two statement reporting periods overlap for the Candidate SEI and the
Assuming Office SEI, the Assuming Office SEI revealed that Grasha had interests in True Fog, USA
prior to August 8, 2018 and failed to report this interest on the Candidate SEI.

70. Per the Riverside County ROV, Grasha has not filed an amendment to the Candidate SEI
to include the interest in True Fog, USA.

The 2022 Committee Violations

71. Grasha was a successful candidate in the November 8, 2022 General Election for Desert
Water Agency, Division 1.
72. On September 6, 2022, the 2022 Committee and Grasha filed a statement of organization

with the Riverside County ROV indicating the Committee had qualified on August 16, 2022.
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73. However, according to Secretary of State (“SOS”) records, the 2022 Committee and
Grasha failed to file the statement of organization with the SOS and therefore did not receive a
committee identification number.

74. As of the date of this Report, no statement of organization has been filed with the
Secretary of State.

75. According to 24-hour contribution reports filed with the Riverside County ROV, the

Committee reported receiving four contributions as follows:

DATE RECEIVED | CONTRIBUTOR | AMOUNT | DUE DATE | DATE FILED
8/31/2022* Steve Grasha $10,000 9/1/2022 9/19/2022
10/7/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 10/10/2022* 10/19/2022
10/7/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 10/10/2022* 10/26/2022
11/3/2022 Steve Grasha $5,000 11/4/2022 11/8/2022

76. Since Grasha was listed as a candidate on the November 8, 2022 election ballot, the 2022
Committee and Grasha were required to file the first pre-election campaign statement by September
29, 2022 and the second pre-election campaign statement by October 27, 2022.

77. According to filing officer records, the first and second pre-election statements were filed
on September 23, 2023

78. The 2022 Committee and Grasha were required to file the subsequent semi-annual
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2022 through December 31, 2022 by
January 31, 2023 but failed to do so when it filed the statement on September 14, 2023.

79. The Facebook Ad Library shows that Grasha paid for six Facebook ads from September
30, 2022 to October 8, 2022 totaling $400 - $499.

80. Each ad stated “Paid for by Steve Grasha” but was missing the name of the committee.

81. An additional nine Facebook ads were purchased by Grasha from October 9, 2022 to
October 27, 2022 totaling $2,000 - $2,500.

82. Each ad stated “Paid for by Steve Grasha” but was missing the name of the committee.

42 The filed 24-hour contribution report disclosed the date the contribution was received as September 31, 2022. This
appears to be a typographical error because September has only 30 calendar days, the date of the filing was reported by the
Committee as September 1, 2022, and the report was date-stamped by the Riverside County ROV on September 19, 2022. It
appears that the date received was either August 31, 2022 or September 1, 2022, with the corresponding deadlines of either
September 1, 2022 or September 2, 2022.

43 October 7, 2022 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.

4 October 7, 2022 fell on a Friday, so the filing deadline was the following Monday.
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83. The Committee created a Facebook and a Twitter account that also failed to include the
required “Paid for by” and committee name disclosures.

84. According to records obtained during the Enforcement Division’s investigation, Grasha
paid for 4,400 mailers on five separate occasions between October 6, 2022 and November 1, 2022

totaling $15,257.71. Each of the following mass mailings failed to include the words “Paid for by:”

DATE COST NUMBER SENT DISCLOSURE
10/6/2022 $3,326.91 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/17/2022 $3,326.91 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/21/2022 $3,065.29 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
10/28/2022 $2,915.29 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
11/1/2022 $2,623.31 4,400 Missing “Paid for by”
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

85. The Enforcement Division initiated an administrative action against Steve Grasha for
Mission Springs Water District 2018, Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022, and Steve Grasha
in this matter by serving a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable
Cause (“PC Report”), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected sections of the
Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Commission, and selected regulations
of the Commission regarding probable cause proceedings.

86. Grasha was served with the PC Report, individually and on behalf of the 2018 Committee,
and the 2022 Committee by certified mail, return receipt requested on August 7, 2023. The information
contained in the PC Report packet advised Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the 2022 Committee that
they had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference, file a written response to the PC
Report, or both. During the 21 days that followed the service of the PC Report, Grasha, the 2018
Committee and the 2022 Committee did not file a response to the PC Report or request a probable
cause conference.

87. By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), dated June 13, 2024, the Enforcement

Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of probable cause.
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88. On or about June 27, 2024, the Hearing Officer issued an order finding, based on the Ex
Parte Request and the PC Report, that there was probable cause to believe Grasha, the 2018
Committee, and the 2022 Committee violated the Act and directed the Enforcement Division to issue
an Accusation against Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee in accordance with the
finding.
VIOLATIONS

89. Grasha, the 2018 Committee and the 2022 Committee committed thirty-four violations of
the Act as follows:

The 2018 Committee and Grasha

Count 1

Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

90. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 89 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

91. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file an amended statement of
organization to report the Committee’s date of qualification of September 16, 2018 within 10 days of
qualification.

92. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file an amended statement of
organization to report the Committee’s date of qualification.

93. By failing to file an amended statement of organization, the 2018 Committee and Grasha
violated Government Code Section 84101, subdivision (a).

Count 2

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

94. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 93 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

95. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $1,217 contribution received on September 11, 2018, due on September 12, 2018.

96. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to file a 24-hour contribution report for a $1,395
contribution received on September 11, 2018, by September 12, 2018.
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97. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by September 12, 2018, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.
Count 3

Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

98. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 97 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

99. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2018 through September 22, 2018 by the September 27, 2018 due date.

100. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to file a pre-election campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2018 through September 22, 2018 by the September 27, 2018 due date.

101. By failing to file the pre-election campaign statement by September 27, 2018, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a) and 84200.8,
subdivision (b).

Count 4

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

102. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 101 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.
103. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $1,500 contribution received on September 23, 2018 by the September 24, 2018 due date.
104. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by September 24, 2018, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.
Count 5

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

105. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 104 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

106. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $1,500 contribution received on October 17, 2018 by the October 18, 2018 due date.
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107. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 18, 2018, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.
Count 6

Failure to Time File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

108. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 107 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

109. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of September 23, 2018 through October 20, 2018 by the October
25, 2018 due date.

110. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to file a pre-election campaign statement for the
reporting period of September 23, 2018 through October 20, 2018 by the October 25, 2018 due date.

111. By failing to file the pre-election campaign statement by October 25, 2018, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a) and 84200.8,
subdivision (b).

Count 7

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

112. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 111 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.
113. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $3,154.60 contribution received on October 26, 2018 by the October 29, 2018 due date.
114. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 29, 2018, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.
Count 8

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

115. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 114 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

116. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $3,154.60 contribution received on October 30, 2018 by the October 31, 2018 due date.
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117. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 31, 2018, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.
Count 9

Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

118. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 117 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

119. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by the January
31, 2019 due date.

120. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to file a pre-election campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by the January 31, 2019 due date.

121. By failing to file the pre-election campaign statement by January 31, 2019, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84200.

Count 10

Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

122. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 121 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

123. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 by the July 31, 2019 due
date.

124. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to file a pre-election campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 by the July 31, 2019 due date.

125. By failing to file the pre-election campaign statement by July 31, 2019, the 2018
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84200.

Count 11

Failure to Establish a Campaign Bank Account

126. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 125 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.
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127. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to establish a designated campaign bank
account to make all campaign expenditures from the designated campaign bank account.

128. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to establish a designated campaign bank
account and failed to make expenditures totaling approximately $15,748.96 from a designated
campaign bank account.

129. By failing to make approximately $15,748.96 in expenditures from a designated
campaign bank account, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 85201.

Count 12

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

130. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 129 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

131. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
email distributed on October 5, 2018.

132. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 5, 2018.

133. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass email distributed on October 5,
2018, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 13

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

134. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 133 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

135. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
email distributed on October 7, 2018.

136. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 7, 2018.

137. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass email distributed on October 7,

2018, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).
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Count 14

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

138. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 137 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

139. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
email distributed on October 12, 2018.

140. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 12, 2018.

141. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass email distributed on October 12,
2018, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 15

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

142. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 141 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

143. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
email distributed on October 15, 2018.

144. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 15, 2018.

145. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass email distributed on October 15,
2018, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Count 16

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

146. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 145 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

147. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
email distributed on October 26, 2018.

148. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on October 26, 2018.
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149. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass email distributed on October 26,
2018, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).
Count 17

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Email

150. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 149 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

151. The 2018 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
email distributed on November 4, 2018.

152. The 2018 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass email
distributed on November 4, 2018.

153. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass email distributed on November 4,
2018, the 2018 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305, subdivision (c)(1).

Grasha as a Candidate

Count 18

Failure to Timely Disclose Interests on the Candidate Statement of Economic Interest

154. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 153 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

155. Grasha, as a candidate on the ballot in the November 6, 2018 General Election, had a
duty to file a Candidate Statement of Economic Interest and disclose all reportable interests.

156. Grasha failed to report income from True Fog, USA on the Candidate Statement of
Economic Interest.

157. By failing to report income on the Candidate Statement of Economic Interest, Grasha
violated Government Code Section 87302.3.

The 2022 Committee and Grasha

Count 19

Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

158. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 157 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.
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159. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file an amended statement of
organization to report the Committee’s date of qualification of August 16, 2018 within 10 days of
qualification.

160. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file an amended statement of
organization to report the Committee’s date of qualification.

161. By failing to file an amended statement of organization, the 2022 Committee and
Grasha violated Government Code Section 84101, subdivision (a).

Count 20

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

162. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 161 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

163. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $10,000 contribution received on August 31, 2022 due on September 1, 2022.

164. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file a 24-hour contribution report for a
$10,000 contribution received on August 31, 2022, by September 1, 2022.

165. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by September 1, 2022, the 2022
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.

Count 21

Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

166. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 165 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

167. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 through September 24, 2022 by the September 29,
2022 due date.

168. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file a pre-election campaign statement for the

reporting period of July 1, 2022 through September 24, 2022 by the September 29, 2022 due date.
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169. By failing to file the pre-election campaign statement by September 29, 2018, the 2022
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a) and 84200.8,
subdivision (b).

Count 22

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

170. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 168 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

171. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $5,000 contribution received on October 7, 2022 due on October 10, 2022.

172. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file a 24-hour contribution report for a $5,000
contribution received on October 7, 2022, by October 10, 2022.

173. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 10, 2022, the 2022
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.

Count 23

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

174. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 173 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

175. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a second $5,000 contribution received on October 7, 2022 due on October 10, 2022.

176. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file a 24-hour contribution report for the
second $5,000 contribution received on October 7, 2022, by October 10, 2022.

177. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by October 10, 2022, the 2022
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.

Count 24

Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

178. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 177 of this Accusation, as though completely

set forth here.
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179. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2022 through October 22, 2022 by the October
27, 2022 due date.

180. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file a pre-election campaign statement for the
reporting period of September 25, 2022 through October 22, 2022 by the October 27, 2022 due date.

181. By failing to file the pre-election campaign statement by October 27, 2022 the 2022
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Sections 84200.5 subdivision (a) and 84200.8,
subdivision (b).

Count 25

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report

182. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 181 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

183. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report
for a $5,000 contribution received on November 3, 2022 due on November 4, 2022.

184. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to file a 24-hour contribution report for a $5,000
contribution received on November 3, 2022 due on November 4, 2022.

185. By failing to file the 24-hour contribution report by November 4, 2022, the 2022
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84203.

Count 26

Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

186. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 185 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

187. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2022 through December 31, 2022, by the January
31, 2023 due date.

188. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement
for the reporting period of October 23, 2022 through December 31, 2022, by the January 31, 2023
due date.
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189. By failing to file the pre-election campaign statement by January 31, 2023, the 2022
Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84200.
Count 27

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Social Media Page

190. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 189 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

191. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on its
Facebook and Twitter landing pages.

192. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on its Facebook
and Twitter landing pages.

193. By failing to include the proper disclosure on its Facebook and Twitter landing pages,
the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84504.4, subdivision (b).

Count 28

Failure to Provide Required Information to Online Platform for Online Platform Disclosed

Advertisements

194. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 193 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

195. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to provide the online platform with the
required information for six online platform disclosed advertisements between September 30, 2022
and October &, 2022.

196. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to provide the online platform with the required
information for six online platform disclosed advertisements between September 30, 2022 and
October 8, 2022, which resulted in incorrect advertisement disclosures on six online advertisements.

197. By failing to provide the online platform with the required information for six online
platform disclosed advertisements, the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code

section 84504.6, subdivision (b).
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Count 29

Failure to Provide Required Information to Online Platform for Online Platform Disclosed

Advertisements

198. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 197 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

199. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to provide the online platform with the
required information for nine online platform disclosed advertisements between October 9, 2022 and
October 27 2022.

200. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to provide the online platform with the required
information for nine online platform disclosed advertisements between October 9, 2022 and October
27 2022, which resulted in incorrect advertisement disclosures on nine online advertisements.

201. By failing to provide the online platform with the required information for six online
platform disclosed advertisements, the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code
section 84504.6, subdivision (b).

Count 30

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Mailing

202. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 —201 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

203. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 6, 2022.

204. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 6, 2022.

205. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing distributed on October 6,
2022, the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305.

Count 31

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Mailing

206. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 —205 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.
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207. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 17, 2022.
208. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 17, 2022.
209. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing distributed on October 17,
2022, the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305.
Count 32

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Mailing

210. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 —209 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

211. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 21, 2022.

212. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 21, 2022.

213. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing distributed on October 21,
2022, the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305.

Count 33

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Mailing

214. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 213 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

215. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 28, 2022.

216. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on October 28, 2022.

217. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing distributed on October 28,

2022, the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305.
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Count 34

Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Mass Mailing

218. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 —217 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth here.

219. The 2022 Committee and Grasha had a duty to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on November 1, 2022.

220. The 2022 Committee and Grasha failed to include the proper disclosure on a mass
mailing distributed on November 1, 2022.

221. By failing to include the proper disclosure on a mass mailing distributed on November
1, 2022, the 2022 Committee and Grasha violated Government Code Section 84305.

MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

222. Grasha’s name, face, and other identifiers appeared on several of the advertisements,
limiting the public harm.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

223. Steve Grasha was a candidate twice previously, once for Palm Springs City Council,
and once for Coachella Valley Water District.

224. Grasha established campaign committees under the Act for each of these campaigns, so
Grasha was aware of the required filing obligations. Both of Grasha’s campaign committees for
these offices were administratively terminated by the Commission (FPPC Case Nos. 16/525 and
18/968).

225. Additionally, Grasha did not cooperate with the Enforcement Division during its
investigation of this matter.

226. Grasha avoided proactive phone calls by the Enforcement Division before the 2018
Election to gain compliance, and Grasha did not communicate with the Enforcement Division until
after the 2018 Election.

227. Grasha also refused to provide bank and committee records claiming that Grasha was

not required to comply.
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records.

228. Because of this refusal, the Enforcement Division issued subpoenas to obtain the

229. In 2022, Grasha engaged in similar, evasive behavior regarding efforts by the

Enforcement Division to obtain compliance and cooperation from Grasha.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:

1.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Section 83116 and
Regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that Grasha, the 2018 Committee, and the
2022 Committee violated the Act as alleged herein;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 1;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 2;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 3;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 4;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 5;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the

violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 6;
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 7;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 8;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 9;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 10;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 11;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 12;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 13;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 14;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the

violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 15;
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 16;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2018 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 17;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 18;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 19;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 20;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 21;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 22;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 23;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the

violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 24;
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 25;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 26;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 27;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 28;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 29;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 30;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 31;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 32;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the

violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 33;
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35.

36.

37.

Dated:

38.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the 2022 Committee and Grasha to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the
violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 34;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (b),
order the 2018 Committee, the 2020 Committee, and Grasha to file all required statements
and reports.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Regulation 18361.5, subdivision
(e), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a
violation pursuant to Section 83116: (1) The extent and gravity of the public harm caused
by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with the requirements
of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in
comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or
mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the
violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other
governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government
Code Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and
whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar
laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

just and proper.

James M. Lindsay, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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PROOF OF SERVICE

Atthe time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
1s Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, California 95811.
On_( 7 / 1 / 029 |, 1served the following document(s):

Statement to Respondent:;

FPPC Case No. 18/1268: Accusation:

Notice of Defense for Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018 (Two Copies);
Notice of Defense for Steve Grasha (Two Copies);

Notice of Defense for Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022 (Two Copies):
Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

SO SN ey b

P———

| By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X] By personal service. At LK a.m.@:

[ personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

['am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Steve Grasha, individually an o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

1200 S Gene Autry Trail

Palm Springs, CA 92264

[ declare under penalty of pegury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on 77/ 0/ / 024




RETURN OF SERVICE
Statement to Respondent and FPPC Case No. 18/1268: Accusation, Notice of
Defense for Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018 (Two Copies), Notice
of Defense for Steve Grasha (Two Copies), Notice of Defense for Steve Grasha for
Desert Water Agency 2022 (Two Copies), Selected Sections of the California
Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act

Case Number: 18/1268

In the Matter of: STEVE GRASHA FOR MISSION SPRINGS WATER
DISTRICT 2018, STEVE GRASHA FOR DESERT WATER AGENCY 2022
and STEVE GRASHA

For:

James M Lindsay

Chief of Enforcement
1102 "Q" Street, Ste. 3050
Sacramento, CA 95811

Received by Ruben Torres on the 1st day of July, 2024 at 5:50 pm to be served on Steve Grasha, 1200 S.
Gene Autry Trail, Palm Springs, Riverside County, CA 92264.

I, Ruben Torres, do hereby affirm that on the 16th day of July, 2024 at 8:00 am, I:

INDIVIDUALLY/PERSONALLY served by delivering a true copy of the Statement to Respondent and
FPPC Case No. 18/1268: Accusation, Notice of Defense for Steve Grasha for Mission Springs
Water District 2018 (Two Copies), Notice of Defense for Steve Grasha (Two Copies), Notice of
Defense for Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022 (Two Copies), Selected Sections of the
California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act with th e and service
endorsed thereon by me, to: Steve Grasha at the address of. 1200°S.
Riverside County, CA 92264, and informed said person of the contertfs theren, ir7comp|ia ce with state

statutes. / ‘
Lo . i P,
| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State{,éf California/t at the foregoing is true and

correct. / /

[ ( ///

T — N 2027/
/ 7

Date

Ruben's Attorney Service
1775 E. Palm Canyon Drive
Ste. 110-159

Palm Springs, CA 92264
(760) 218-0088

Our Job Serial Number: RBN-2024000376
Service Fee: $144.25

Copyright @ 1992-2024 DreamBuilt Software, Inc. - Process Server's Toolbox V9.0a
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3050 « Sacramento, CA 95811

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018, Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency
2022 and Steve Grasha
FPPC Case No. 18/1268

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“FPPC”) and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the
FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon the
Accusation without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the
enclosed form entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as
provided by Section 11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to inspect
and copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the
possession, custody, or control of this agency, or if you wish to discuss the possibility of resolving
this matter without a formal hearing, you may contact Marissa Corona, Commission Counsel,
Enforcement Division, at (279) 237-5932 or at mcorona@fppc.ca.gov.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify
the FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of
Administrative Hearings, within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to
give notice within 10 days will deprive you of a postponement.

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a
penalty (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (e)):

1. The extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific violation;

The level of experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act;

Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases;

The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead;

Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent;

Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any

other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under

Government Code Section 83114(b);

7. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a
prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and

ANl



8. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.
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Candidate Intention Statement

Date Stamp
o | CAlégg:\?ﬂNlA 501

For Official Use Only

Check One: )ﬁ[nitial CJAmendment (Explain)

1. Candidate Information:

FAX NUMBER (optional) E-MAIL (optional}

NAME OF CANDIDATE (Last, First, Middle [nitiaf) DAYTIME TEL.‘EPHONE NUMBER

Oy £ (Bplidr T E76-ERE/)
STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE

U 7.00 10w e Eprgoe~ NP CR Yoo Y
OFFICE SOUGHT (POSITION TITLE)* AGENCY NAME Y DISTRICT NUMBER, f applicable. |[7] NON-PARTISAN

PARTY:
OFFICE JURISDICTION
[:] State (Complste Part 2.) A
22/ c{

Ocity [dcounty [ Multi-County: {(Nams of Muli-Counly Jurisdicion)

(Year of Election)

2. State Candidate Expenditure Limit Statement:

(CalPERS and CalSTRS candidatss, jua‘g s, judicial candidates, and candidates for local offices do not complete Part 2.)

Primary/general election Special/runoff election

(Year of Election} (Year of Election)

{Check one box)
[T]! accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election Stated above.

1 do not accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election sta

Amendment:

O | did not exceed the expenditure ceiling in the primary or special election held ofT:
the general or special run-off election.

(Mark if applicable)

S

and | accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for

Oon_——/ /- | contributed personal funds in excess of the expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.

PaaN

3. Verification:

| certify under penalty, of perjury under the laws of the Sta Califgrnia that

gqing is true and correct.

Executed on % CZ )ZO B Signature — )

[ (/’vonth, day, year) (Candidate)

FPPC form 501 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Officeholder and Candidate
Campaign Statement -
Short Form

Date of election If applicable:

(Month, Day, Year)

. Amendment (Explain Below)

Dale Stamp

For Offictal Use Only

1. Statement Covers Calendar Year 20

2. Officeholder or Candidate Information

3. Office Sought or Held

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

v pe o Rone B

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

STREET ADDRESS

% RO b m?g

92K

JURISDICTION (LOCATION)

DISTRICT NUMBER
(IF APPLICABLE)

740 L7430 ]

TATE ZiP CODE

AREA CODE/DAYTIME PHONE NUMBER

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAILADDRESS

4. Committee Information

List all committees of which you have knowledge that are primaﬁly formed to receive contributions or to make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME AND 1.D. NUMBER

COMMITTEE ADDRESS

NAME OF TREASURER

5, Verification

used all reasonable dili‘ ence in preparing this statement. | certify under penaity of perjury under the laws o

Executed on

@hs@/

DATE

BY

SIGNATURE OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

FPPC Form 470/470 Supplement (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.goy
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R

Statement of Organization

3
Recipient Committee L

1467900

Date Stamp

DIGITALLY

Statement Type [i] Initial

O Not yet qualified
or

] Amendment

RECEIVED AND
FILED
in the office of the

[ Termination - See Part5

@ Date gualification threshold met | Date qualification threshold met Date of termination California Secretary
09 15 2018 of State
/. /. /. /. MAR 13 2024

1.D. Number

(if applicable)

1. Committee Information

2. Treasurer and Other Principal Officers

CALIFORNIA

FORM 410

For Official Use Only

JM

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

3. Verification |

NAME OF COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER
Steve Grasha
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2018 STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX) CITY STATE ZIP CODE
Desert Hot Springs CA 92258

EMAIL ADDRESS OF TREASURER (REQUIRED) AREA CODE/PHONE
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

STATE IIP CODE  AREA CODE/PHONE : E

Desert Hot Springs CA 92258 __ STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX) ay STATE ZIP CODE
FULL MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT)

EMAIL ADDRESS OF ASSISTANT TREASURER (REQUIRED) AREA CODE/PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS OF COMMITTEE (REQUIRED) / FAX (OPTIONAL)

NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S)
COUNTY OF DOMICILE JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE 15 ACTIVE
Riverside STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX) iy STATE ZIP CODE

EMAIL ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL GFFICER(S) {(REQUIRED) AREA CODE/PHONE

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein is true and complete. | certify under
penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATE SIGNATURE OF TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER
Executed on 03/08/2024 By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed an By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING QFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

neftfile.com

FPPC Form 410 {October/2023)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

C.

Vv
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Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement

Cover Page
{Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

COVER PAGE

Statement covers period

from _ 01/01/2018

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 08/22/2018

Osie S CALIFORNIA 460
FORM X
SRS A g
]
Date of election if applicable: 1 5
(Month, Day, Year) AR B gt l:‘age of
R0 R 7 For Official Use Only
11/06/2018

1. Type of Recipient Committee: all committees — Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

[X] Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Commiittee (O Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

O State Candidate Election Commitice Committee

(O Recall (O Controlled

(Also Complete Part 5) O Sponsored
{Also Complale Part 6)

(] General Purpose Committee
(O Sponsored [[] Primarily Formed Candidate/

2, Type of Statement;
Preelection Statement
(] Semi-annual Statement

[] Termination Statement
(Also file a Form 410 Termination)

[T Amendment (Explain below)

] Quarterly Statement
[J Special Odd-Year Report

1 Supplemental Preelection
Statement - Attach Form 495

O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee {Also Complolo Part 7)
3. Committee Information "[;'4:‘;’:%’2 Treasurer(s)

COMMITTEE NAME (CR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2018

STREET ADDRiii lii ii| il[)

CITYy STATE

ZiP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

AREA CODE/PHONE

Desert Hot Springs [o: 92258
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR PO BOX

cIty STATE

ZiP CODE

NAME OF TREASURER
Steve Grasha

MAILING ADDRESS

STATE _ ZIP GODE
Desert Hot Springs ca 92258
NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

AREA CODE/PHONE

MAILING ADDRESS

CiTY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTICNAL® FAX ! E-MAIL ADDRESS

4, Verification

I have used ail reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my kn
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

e attached schedules is true and complete. | certify

sible Officer of Sponsor

Executed on 03/14/2024 ”
Data
Executed on 03/14/2024 5y
- Signalure of Conlrolling
Executed on .
Daie y
Executed on by
Oale

Signalure of Controlling Officehcider, Canidale, State Measure Proponent

FPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016}
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {866/275-3772)
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Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement

Cover Page
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

COVER PAGE

Date Stamp CALIFORNIA 460
- FORM
E1YED

Statement covers period Date of election If applicable:

b 09/23/2018

1 of 7

(Month, Day, Year) 7 ™' | " 28 '1 £:05 Page
For Official Use Only

11/06/2018

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through __10/20/2018

T

1. Type of Recipient Committee: All Committees - Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

[X] Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee [] Primarily Formed Baliot Measure

2. Type of Statement:

ix] Preelection Statement [ Quarterly Statement

(O State Candidate Election Commiittee Committee [CJ Semi-annual Statement [] Special Odd-Year Report
O Recall Q Controlled (] Termination Statement (] Supplemental Preelection
PAlsor Coxtipléla Pt ) g’ 390"50236) (Also file a Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495
o Complele
[J General Purpose Committee [J Amendment (Explain below)
O Sponsored [ Primarily Formed Candidate/
(O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee VAfss Conplale Fast)
3. Committee Information "Dl‘ 4':‘7'“;55'* Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME (F NO COMMITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2018 Steve Grasha
MAILING ADDRESS
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX) cITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Desert Hot Springs Ca 92258
] STATE _ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
Desert Hot Springs Cca 92258 —

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

MAILING ADDRESS

AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL. FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. | certify

under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

esponsible Officer of Sponsor

Executed on 03/14/2024 "
Data

Execuled on 03/14/2024 &,
Date

Execuied on oy
Dale

Executed on B
Dale

Signalure of Contralling Officchoider, Candidale, Slate Measure Proponent

Signalure of Contralling Officehokier, Candidale, State Mpasure Proponant

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
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COVER PAGE

Recipient Committee ey — e
Campaign Statement Con 460
Cover Page
{(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5) o Rl ot = I v/
Statement covers period Date of election if applicable: L Pa 1 f 7
10/21/2018 (Monin; Day. 'Yeer) ey °
from o A  Official Use Only
4K 25 B 8: 6%
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through __12/31/2018 11/06/2018
1. Type of Recipient Committee: ail Committees - Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4. 2. Type of Statement: 1 WUl dnis L &
X] Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee [ Primarily Formed Ballot Measure [ Preslection Statement [] Quarterly Statement

(O State Candidate Election Commitiee Committee (] Semi-annual Statement {) Special Odd-Year Report

CA? Rceca"tsP - O Controlled X] Terminalion Statement (] Supplemental Preelection

fAlso Complate Part 5} %)wigir:::ﬂw (Also fife a Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495

] General Purpose Commiittee (] Amendment (Explain below)

(O Sponsored [) Primarily Formed Candidate/

() Small Contributor Gommittee Officeholder Committee

O Political Party/Central Committee i Comple Pt 1)

: : 1.D. NUMBER

3. Committee information P Treasurer(s})

COMMITTEE NAME {OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2018

NAME OF TREASURER
Steve Grasha
MAILING ADDRESS

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE Al
Desert Hot Springs ca 92258 '

CITY STATE ZIP CODE
Desert Hot Springs ca 92258

AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

MAILING ADDRESS (iF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX

MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

AREA CODE/PHONE cITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL iiii[ss

OPTIONAL. FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Execuled on 03/14/2024
Date
Executed on 03/14/2024
Date
Executed on
Dale
Executed on
Daie

in the attached schedules is true and complete. | certify

By

By

Signature of Conlrolling

By

Signature of Contralling Officeholder, Candicate, Stale Measure Propanent

By

Signature of Cantroling Ofiiceholder, Candidats, State Measura Proponent FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppe.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
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Statement of Organization
Recipient Committee
Statement Type

[] nitial

(O Not yet qualified
or

O Date qualification threshold met

[ Amendment [x] Termination — See Part 5

Date qualification threshold met Date of termination

Date Stamp

CALIFORNIA

FORM 41 0

Far Official Use Only

. N

]

/ / / 12 y 31 y 2018
1. Committee Information  [RhalIUEE IR 2. Treasurer and Other Principal Officers
NAME OF COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER
Steve Grasha
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2018 STREET ADDRESS IND P.O. B Ty STATE 719 CODE
S Desert Hot Springs Ch 9225
EMAIL ADDRESS OF TREASURER (REQUIRED) co
STREET ADDRESS (NO F.O. BOX) “
NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
Ty STATE ZiP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Desert Hot Springs CA 92258 - STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX) ary STATE 217 CODE
FULL MAILING ADDRESS {if DIFFERENT)
EMAIL ADDRESS OF ASSISTANT TREASURER (REQUIRED) AREA CODE/PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS OF COMMITTEE (REQUIRED) / FAX (OPTIONAL)
NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S)
NTY OK DOMICILE JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE IS ACTIVE
Riverside STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX) cITY STATE 2P CODE

EMAIL ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S) (REQUIRED)

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

3. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement and to the best of m
penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California t

y knowledge the information contained herein

03/14/2024

AREA CODE/PHONE

is true and complete.

! certify under

Executed on By

DATE SSISTANT TAEASURER
Executed on 03/14/2024 By

DATE DIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING QFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, GR STATE MFASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTAOLLING OFFICEMOLDER, CANDIDATE, OA STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

natfila ~rrm

FPPC Form 410 (October/2023)

FPPC Advice: advice@{ppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc. v
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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

MARISSA CORONA

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-5932

Email: mcorona@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC No.: 2018-01268

DECLARATION OF SPECIAL

STEVE GRASHA FOR MISSION SPRINGS INVESTIGATOR ANN FLAHERTY

WATER DISTRICT 2018, STEVE GRASHA
FOR DESERT WATER AGENCY 2022, and
STEVE GRASHA

(Gov. Code §§ 11506 and 11520)

N N’ N N N N N N N N’

Respondents.

I, Ann Flaherty, declare as follows:

1. Tam a Special Investigator employed by the Fair Political Practices Commission of the State of
California.

2. I requested and obtained copies of committee records from Steve Grasha (“Grasha”), a
candidate for the Mission Springs Water District Board of Directors in the November 6, 2018
General Election and treasurer of the committee Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water
District 2018 (“the 2018 Committee™).

3. The 2018 Committee did not timely file a statement of organization, therefore I was not able to

locate the designated committee bank account through the ordinary process.

1

DECLARATION OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR ANN FLAHERTY
FPPC No. 2018-01268
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10.

11.

12.

A review of the 2018 Committee records revealed a bank account with Chase Bank, account
number ending in 2810, that appeared to be the 2018 Committee bank account.

On November 26, 2018 I sent Grasha a records request for all records pertaining to the Chase
Bank Account ending in 2810.

On November 28, 2018 in an interview with Grasha, Grasha stated he had concerns about the
confidentiality of the personal bank records he would be sending in response to the records
request.

On December 21, 2018 I subpoenaed bank records for the Chase Bank account ending in 2810
for the period of August 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018. I received responsive records on
January 9, 2019.

The bank statements confirmed Grasha’s statement to me that the account was a personal bank
account.

The 2018 Committee qualified as a Committee on September 16, 2018, by making expenditures
over $2,000. However, the bank statements showed that the account had activity pre-dating the
2018 Committee. The account did not appear to have been established for or designated for the
2018 Committee.

The account is held in Steven A. Grasha's name, and the checks for it bear the name Steven Allen
Grasha.

Several checks from the account had things such as “Grasha/MSWD,” “Mission Springs WD,
and “voter list” written in the memo line.

A review of the bank records and invoices provided by Grasha confirmed the bank account was
not a designated campaign account but a personal bank account. The account included activity

that was personal in nature and not connected to or related to the activities of the Committee.

2

DECLARATION OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR ANN FLAHERTY
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.

Dated: 10/01/2024

Ann Flaherty, Special Investigator
Fair Political Practices Commission

DECLARATION OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR ANN FLAHERTY
FPPC No. 2018-01268




Exhibit A-19

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/1268



















































































































































Exhibit A-20

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/1268



11/29/2018

Subscribe

Past Issues

New Leadership for Mission Springs Water District - Elect Steve Grasha, Director

Translate ¥ RSS

Steve

Grasha

Mission Springs Water District

Steve Grasha is the only candidate for Mission Springs Water District Board of Directors that
has promised NOT to accept a salary for his work as your representative on the board and he
will werk day and night make certain that your vote is the correct vote when elected to
represent us on the Mission Springs Water District Board of Directors.

Under Jeff Bowman and Nancy Wright our water rates have increased by 22% every year - let
me repeat that 22% every single year with a CPI of only 2% and they have refused to stand for
election for 8 years until the state required them to stop stalling and answer to the voters for
their predatory actions on behalf fat-cat executives and of out of town special interests.

Just this month $40,000.00 of your money was taken by Jeff Bowman and Nancy Wright from
MSWD funds and slipped to The Desert Sun on the same day Nancy and Jeff scheduled an
appointment to be interviewed for the newspaper's endorsement. This is being investigated by
law enforcement, the transaction may have been discovered loo late to file criminal charges
before the November 6th election,

Steve will to stop all abusive behavior and predatory rate increases and stop all luxury junkets
and unnecessary advertising and payments to all consultants, unneeded lawyers, fake special
interest groups and newspapers and free housing to "special friends" that run covert political
operations on social media for board members that are only working to continually drive up our
water and sewer rates.

WE HAVE HAD ENOUGH...

Steve Grasha will refocus our districts attention to delivering quality water at the lowest
possible price. It makes NO sense to have a building filled with dozens of district employees
earning more than $150,000.00 a year and nearly a dozen managers making more than
$200‘000.00 and the general manager making over $300,000.00 a year. This is Desert Hot
Springs and these people come here from out of town every day and swindle us out of our
hard earned money and go home to Indian Wells, La Quinta, and Rancho Mirage every night
and leave us with massive water rate increases, massive crime rates, and empty bank
accounts.

There is a reason our local elections are bipartisan.

It is because no matter if you are liberal or conservative or somewhere in between, no one
likes to be ripped off. No matter what party affiliation, we want our water to be clean and
affordable.

Jeff Bowman and Nancy Wright refuse to talk about the REAL threat to our water.

Jeff and Nancy have sold us out and want us to believe that someone is after our water, yet
they refuse to talk about the 4,000,000 gallons a day circulating thru the Sentinel power plant
located right on top of our delicate Mission Springs Water District aquifer.

$50 million from this plant located in the Mission Springs Water District boundaries was meant
to mitigate the negative effects on our environment, precious water supply. and our air quality.

Mission Springs Water District officials allowed that promised $50 million to be confiscated by
CVAG to build CVLink from Palm Springs to Indio without a single dollar to directly benefit our
community who was originally to be the sole beneficiary of the entire $50 million.

That coupled with the $20 million rate increase to remove chromium 6 from our water supply
with not one penny actually being used for it's intended purpose. WHAT HAPPENED TO THE

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cfIa5¢c&id=c9a3dd0ae2
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New Leadership for Mission Springs Water District - Elect Steve Grasha, Director
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You can quickly see why we need new leadership on our Mission Springs Vvater Listrict board
of directors.

We deserve better, we deserve experienced, active, engaged leadership on our water board to
watch out for our community and our precious dwindling water resource.

With thirty-five years of experience as a Technical Water Systems Engineer, Steve Grasha has
designed technologically advanced and sophisticated water projects worldwide. Steve
Grasha's level of expertise, combined with work in the field, far exceeds the experience of all
our current board members combined.

In addition, Steve Grasha will bring 35 years of commitment to our community serving as
Chairman of The Riverside County Leadership Forum and Safe \Water Project. Steve's primary
focus as your director is lowering water and sewer bills while improving customer service for
all citizens of the Mission Springs Water District.

As your director, Steve Grasha will work diligently to reverse the constant and never-ending
price increases, while guaranteeing access to safe, clean, affordable drinking water—
something that all families deserve. The Mission Springs Water District is currently faced with
epic challenges that require experienced, steady leadership.

Steve Grasha will provide that experience and dedication while representing our community
on the board with great competence, professionalism, and dignity. It is imperative that we
move forward, ensuring our shared community goals: providing the basic human right to
abundant, fresh, clean, safe, and affordable water for all residents with the highest goals of
customer service being achieved.

TWO MILLION DOLLARS WORTH OF FREE WATER SUCKED OUT OF OUR WATER
SUPPLY.

$1.992.870.00 to be exact
One Million Nine Hundred and Ninty Two Thousand Dollars.

This is the amount of money you are collectively paying on your water bill to subsidize Nancy
Wright and Jeff Bowman's cozy relationship with Sentinal Energy's MASSIVE power plant
located in the Mission Springs Water District.

You have a right to know what these people have been doing to you.
Don't be a victim anymore.

Elect Steve Grasha Director Mission Springs Water District

MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

s emall was sent te <<Email Address>>
why ofd | gat this? unsubsceibe from Uus bl updale subscriplion preferences
Elect Steve Siasha- Mission Springs ‘Walter Distncl - PO Box 580430 North Palm Spiings CA D2252-0450 US54
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Elect Steve Grasha - Mission Springs Water District

NEW LEADERSHIP

Steve

Grasha

MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT
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11/29/2018 Absentee Ballots Have Arrived - Vote For Steve Grasha - Mission Springs Water District - Vote By Mail
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MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

ABSENTEE BALLOTS HAVE ARRIVED

Save time by avoiding lines at the polls on
Election Day - VOTE BY MAIL

Did you know...

Any voter can vote-by-mail
You can opt to Vote-by-Mail once or choose to receive all future
ballots by mail
Vote-by-mail ballots are mailed to voters up to 29 days before
Election Day
A Vote-by-mail voter can check their status online to verify the
Registrar of Voters has received their ballot
Vote-by-mail ballots can be returned:

o by mail

o at any polling place in the County on Election Day
Vote by Mail ballots are the first to be counted Election Night

Print and complele the appropriale form below (o receive ballots by
mail

y_mail Acplication for Cutrent Elagtion 7

Mail Application &

- Return your ballot as soon as possible to ensure
your vote is included in the Election Night Results

(Ballols must be received at the Regssirar of Voters
Office or any Riverside County polling place by 8 00
pm. o Election Day or be postmarked on or befors
wv Election Day and received ne later than three days
‘_ aftar Election Day to be courted.)

Mailing Address
Regislrar of Voters

2724 Gateway Drive
Riverside, CA 92507

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cfla5¢c&id=08e500f6a7
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MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

Steve Grasha For MSWD - We know him, we
trust him.

Steve Grasha is a widely respecled business executive and community ieader here
in the Coachella Valley for nearly 40 years. Steve has enjoyed building many great
relationships in our community in both his private and public partnerships while
serving as President of TrueFog, USA, Steve is best known for inventing the high
pressure, stainless steel, residential outdoor misting systems that have become so
popular around the worid. Steve started the industry and company right here in the
Coachella Valley nearly 40 years ago.

Now retired, as an engineer, Steve Grasha has worked on many massive water-
related government public infrastructure projects, most recently the San Diego
County Water Authority's San Vicente Water Pipeline Tunnel. A massive pipeline
project large enough to drive a large pick-up truck through that required boring a
giant tunnel through a2 huge mountain range allowing the supply of critically
important Coiorado River water to be delivered to the San Diego metropolitan region
of Southern California,

Steve Grasha's critical role in this massive public works project required developing,
design and building the critically important concrete curing equipment including the
policies, procedures, and methods manual to be implemented by construction crews
to ensure the longevity of the Billion dollar public works project ensuring the public's
investment is protected for generations to come

COMMITMENT TO PUBLIC SERVICE

Steve Grasha served as your appointed county official representing Desert Hot
Springs and The Mission Springs Water District as your conduit to The Riverside
County Board of Supervisors.

When The Riverside County Board of Supervisors appointed Steve as your
representative on the area's Municipal Advisory Councll, as part of his responsibility
he was tasked with audiling county policies and procedures regarding a little-known
tax on our property tax bill,

After hundreds of hours painstakingly researching county tax and accounting

records going all the way back to the 1970's, Steve was able to conclude and prove
that an error made by county staff in 1976 allowed for the improper allocation of

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0ci9a5c&id=7215468c2d 112
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That discovery along with a mountain of evidence presented forced the Board of
Supervisors to quickly reverse the county's oversite that ultimately leading the way
for more than a $1 Million dollars in road improvements in Desert Hot Springs and
the Mission Springs Water District area.

Frankly, Steve's efforts forced the county to remove the tax from your tax bill
completely saving you MILLIONS over a short time. In fact, it was the first and only
time anyone in Riverside County remembers a tax and special district being virtually
eliminated, !

As a result of Steve's collaborative work and quiet determination returning the
misdirected tax revenue to the rightful place here in cur community and during that
same time working with the Board of Supervisors and county staff he was able to
convince Supervisor Marian Ashley and John Benoit to the need of Desert Hot
Springs becoming part of the 4th Supervisory District allowing our community to
finally, after many years become an official part of the Coachella Vailey political
structure, finally granting us an important seat at the table when it comes to critical
regional planning and infrastructure issues that affect us all. *

It was that work and a joint effort with local leaders that ailowed for Millions in public
impravements for our community like the new Library, Health Clinic, Public
Swimming Pool and improved roads that residents of Desert Hot Springs and the
Mission Springs Water District enjoy today.

Steve Grasha is not done yet, with your vote, it is that same professionalism,
determination, and commitment that he will put to work as your elected Director at

the Mission Springs Water District.

Please Vote for Steve Grasha For MSWD Director

NEwW LEADERSHIP

MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

https://us18.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cfIa5cid=7215468c2d
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Steve

As we enter the home stretch of this very important election | want to
thank you all of you for your words of encouragement over the past
few weeks.

I am overwhelmed by the support | have received across the Mission
Springs Water District and Desert Hot Springs.

My many years of hard work in our community has resulted in many
new amazing relationships with neighbaors, friends and public servants
who know the work and dedication | put into fighting for our
community.

With your VOTE and continued support, | am ready to take that
experience and work ethic and represent you on the Board of
Directors of the MSWD with great dedication and professionalism.

A five-member board of directors governs our Mission Springs Water
District, with each director elected by voters within the boundaries to
represent all citizens that rely on our most precious resource.

The directors serve overlapping four-year terms. The board
establishes policy on the district's mission, goals, and operations. The
board represents the general public in deciding issues related to our
water and sewer prices and quality of our water supply.

With thirty-five years of experience as a Technical Water Systems
Engineer, | have designed technologically advanced and sophisticated
water projects worldwide. My level of expertise, combined with work in
the field, far exceeds the experience of all our current board members
combined.

In addition, | bring 35 years of commitment to our community serving
as Chairman of The Riverside County Leadership Forum and Safe
Water Project. My primary focus as your director is lowering water and
sewer bills while improving customer service for all citizens of the
Mission Springs Water District.

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3¢97c0cf9a5c&id=c0b68 19068 1/2
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clean, affordable drinking water—something that all families deserve.
The Mission Springs Water District is currently faced with epic
challenges that require experienced, steady leadership. ‘

| will provide that experience and dedication while representing our
community on the board with great competence, professionalism, and
dignity. It is imperative that we move forward, ensuring our shared
community goals: providing the basic human right to abundant, fresh,
clean, safe, and affordable water for all residents with the highest
goals of customer service being achieved.

| humbly ask for your vote.

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cf9a5c&id=c0b6819068 212
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View this emall in your browsar

“*CHILD PORN PHOTOS*** OF MSWD
DIRECTOR JEFF BOWMAN APPEAR ONLINE
FOLLOWED BY MASSIVE SEX OFFENDER
RAID ON DESERT HOT SPRINGS BY
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTOURNY
AND MULTIPLE STATE AND FEDERAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES.

LINK TO DISTRICT ATTOURNY'S
ANNOUNCEMNT REGARDING SEX
OFFENDER RAID

O Riverside County District Attorney’s Office
o e ] \l

The Sexuai Assauit Felony Enforcement lask force, which 1s overseen by
our Bureau of It ligation, iy a p peration in
tha Desert Hot Springs area The operalion was to make sure regislered sex
offenders are in compliance wilh ihe lerms of their registration requirements
Also assisting in the operation were Ihe Riverside County Shenif's
Dapartment, Rwverside County Probation Department, CACorrections, 1) S
hlershals. and lhe U S Border Palrol

MSWD DIRECTOR JEFF BOWMAN
CAUGHT PICTURED NAKED WITH
SEEMINGLY UNDERAGE CHILD

DISTRICT ATTORNEY CONDUCTS
SEX OFFENDER RAID ACROSS
DESERT HOT SPRINGS

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cf9aSc&id=75¢cfb18%ee 12/3/2018
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CHILD PORN PHOTO OF MSWD DIRECTOR JEFF BOWMAN APPEARS ONLINE
FOLLOWED BY MASSIVE SEX OFFENDER RAID ON DESERT HOT SPRINGS BY
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTOURNY AND MULTIPLE STATE AND FEDERAL
LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES.

LINK TO DISTRICT ATTOURNY ANNOUNCEMNT REGARDIN SEX OFFENDER RAID

In shocking twist in the Mission Springs Water District election, local support for the Nancy
Wright / Jeff Bowman stranglehold on the water district seems to have evaporated after
what appear to be CHILD PORN photographs began to circulate online of MSWD Director
Jeff Bowman and what appears to be an underage female child with another middle-aged
male adult. and seems to have been taken at a nudist colony managed by Bowman and
other suspects hidden in the outskirts of Desert Hot Springs.

Just day's after the photograph first appeared on a Desert Hot Springs Facebook group
drawing disgust from VIRTUALLY all political groups IN THE CITY including hundreds of
people commenting and sharing the photo throughout Riverside County until the photo was
removed from Facebook because it may have violated child porn laws and nudity restictions
at the social media giant.

It appears the photo triggered investigators at the Riverside County District Attorney's office
resulting in an afternoon raid at multiple locations throughout Desert Hot Springs.

FSafe

WATER NETWORK

VOTE SAFE - VOTE FOR STEVE GRASHA FOR DIRECTOR AT MSWD
38 Year Resident and Water Sytems Enginner

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cf9aSc&id=75ctb189ee 12/3/2018
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Steve Grasha For MSWD - We know h|m we trust

him.

Steve Grasha is a widely respected business executive and community leader here in the
Coachella Valley for nearly 40 years. Steve has enjoyed building many great relationships
in our community in both his private and public partnerships while serving as President of
TrueFog, USA, Steve is best known for inventing the high pressure, stainless steel,
residential outdoor misting systems that have become so popular around the world. Steve
started the industry and company right here in the Coachella Valley nearly 40 years ago.

Now retired, as an engineer, Steve Grasha has worked on many massive water-related
government public infrastructure projects, most recently the San Diego County Water
Authority’s San Vicente Water Pipeline Tunnel. A massive pipeline project large enough to
drive a large pick-up truck through that required boring a giant tunnel through a huge
mountain range allowing' the supply of critically important Colorado River water to be
delivered to the San Diego metropolitan region of Southern California.

Steve Grasha'’s critical role in this massive public works project required developing, design
and building the critically important concrete curing equipment including the policies,

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0c9asSc&id=75¢fb189¢e 12/3/2018
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brocedures, and methods manual to be implemented by construction crews to ensure the
longevity of the Billion dollar public works project ensuring the public’s investment is
protected for generations to come.

COMMITMENT TO PUBLIC SERVICE

Steve Grasha served as your appointed county official representing Desert Hot Springs and
The Mission Springs Water District as your conduit to The Riverside County Board of
Supervisors.

When The Riverside County Board of Supervisors appointed Steve as your representative
on the area’s Municipal Advisory Council, as part of his responsibility he was tasked with
auditing county policies and procedures regarding a little-known tax on our property tax bill.

After hundreds of hours painstakingly researching county tax and accounting records going
all the way back to the 1970’s, Steve was able to conclude and prove that an error made by
county staff in 1976 allowed for the improper allocation of nearly 300 million dollars
countywide and more than $1.5 Million right here in the Mission Springs Water District and
Desert Hot Springs area.

That discovery along with a mountain of evidence presented forced the Board of
Supervisors to quickly reverse the county’s oversite that ultimately leading the way for more
than a $1 Million dollars in road improvements in Desert Hot Springs and the Mission
Springs Water District area.

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cfYaSc&id=75cfb18%ee 12/3/2018
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Frankly, Steve'’s efforts forced the county to remove the tax from your tax bill completely
saving you MILLIONS over a short time. In fact, it was the first and only time anyone in
Riverside County remembers a tax and special district being virtually eliminated.

As a result of Steve's collaborative work and quiet determination returning the misdirected
tax revenue to the rightful place here in our community and during that same time working
with the Board of Supervisors and county staff he was able to convince Supervisor Marian
Ashiley and John Benoit to the need of Desert Hot Springs becoming part of the 4th
Supervisory District allowing our community to finally, after many years become an official
part of the Coachella Valley political structure, finally granting us an important seat at the
table when it comes to critical regional planning and infrastructure issues that affect us all.

It was that work and a joint effort with local leaders that allowed for Millions in public
improvements for our community like the new Library, Health Clinic, Public Swimming Pool
and improved roads that residents of Desert Hot Springs and the Mission Springs Water
District enjoy today.

Steve Grasha is not done yet, with your vote, it is that same professionalism, determination,
and commitment that he will put to work as your elected Director at the Mission Springs
Water District.

Please Vote for Steve Grasha For MSWD Director

https://us19.campaign-archive.com/?u=b2dfe36216e3e3c97c0cf9a5c&id=75ctb189ee 12/3/2018
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From: Steve Grasha

To: Ann Flaherty
Cc: I
Subject: RE: From Ann Flaherty RE: Emails
Date: Thursday, December 13, 2018 10:33:46 AM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
image003.png

https://screenshotscdn.firefoxusercontent.com/images/c9ac524b-197¢c-4067-93b2-ce3a5b6ad4aa.png

https://screenshotscdn.firefoxusercontent.com/images/bc946e8f-354d-4e94-947d-1ad4beabdf65.png

https://screenshotscdn.firefoxusercontent.com/images/82616e13-9786-4b88-a95e-645f948a1643.png

The email list includes 2006 addresses and | sent a total of 6 emails. | have included screen grabs of the mail chimp account details.

I am sorry for the delay in seeing your request for this information but since my father’s stoke I have been only able to focus on his care. | am his only hope for life. Yesterday after more
than 10 days without a feeding tube he has chosen to take food again. As you might understand this is a very unsettling time for he and I.

I will make the swearing in tonight but with not near the level of excitement that I should have for such an event.
Please allow me to settle these matters asap so that | can join the ranks of good citizens and not scofflaw’s that everyone will try to make me out to be.
I am currently trying to complete the 700 forms. | own a membership at the RV resort that | live at. Must a membership that is not actual real-estate be reported?

I will also inherit my father’s estate the will include a house NOT in the Mission Springs Water District, must | report that now or after his passing?

From: Ann Flaherty [mailto:AFlaherty@fppc.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2018 8:14 AM

To: Steve Grasha

Subject: From Ann Flaherty RE: Emails

Dear Mr. Grasha,

| just have a few questions about your email campaign. Can you please tell me how many emails were sent out for each batch of your campaign emails? Ballpark figures are fine if you
don’t have an exact figure. Also, what program did you use, Mail Chimp? Please let me know. Thanks.

Ann Flaherty

FPPC

Virus-free. www.avg.com
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Date Initial Filing Received

caLirorniaForn 00 STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS RN

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
A PUBLIC DOCUMENT COVER PAGE

Please type or print in ink.

NAME OF FILER  (LAST) (FIRST) ' (MIDDLE)

(= RS\ o )&l 1y Fopd

1. Office, Agency, or Court

Agency Name (Do not use acronyms)_

NS P~ p s, o) SPles oY pirer Dl erup)/co

Hivision, Board, Department, District, if applicable ~Your Position

» [f filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment. (Do not use acronyms)

Agency: Position:

2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

[T] State (] Judge or Court Commissioner {Statewide Jurisdiction)
(] Multi-County @County of L\\Wf )22
] City of [] Other

3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)

nnual: The period covered is January 1, , throug eaving Office: Date Le
Annual: Th iod d is J 1, 2017, through [] Leaving Office: Date Left J /
December 31, 2017. (Check one)
.or. ' .
The period covered is / J through O The period covered is January 1, 2017, through the date of
December 31, 2017. or. B3ving office.
[} Assuming Office: Date assumed (O The period covered is / / through

the date of leaving office.

W Candidate: Date of Election Lé}:é_ and office sought, if different than Part 1:

4. Schedule Summary (must complete) » Total number of pages including this cover page: ____L___
Schedules aftached

{1 Schedule A-1 - Jnvestments — schedule attached [} Schedule C - Income, Loans, & Business Positions — schedule attached
[] Schedule A-2 - Investments — schedule attached ["] Schedule D - Income — Gifts — schedule attached
[ Schedule B - Real Property — schedule attached [] Schedule E - Income - Gifts — Travel Payments — schedule attached

-or.
ﬂ None - No reportable interests on any schedule

5. Verification

MAILING ADDRESS STREET ciTY STATE ZIP CODE
(Business or Agency Address Recommended - Public Document}

Pk SO HEO AL P S Cp NzesK

DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS

(U (5T 6420)

| have used all reasonabie diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewed this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained
herein and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is a public document.

I certify under penalty &f perjury under the laws of the State of California tha foregoing is true and correct.

Date Signed éb\ﬁ\ w\(é Signature

&monlh day, year)

(File the originally signed statement with your filing official.}

FPPC Form 700 (2017/2018)
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov
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cauiForniaForv 700 STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

A PUBLIC DOCUMENT COVER PAGE RECEIVED
Please type or print in ink. JAN 0 2 2013
NAME OF FILER  (LAST) (FIRST) (MIDDLE)
GRASHA STEVE MRV

1. Office, Agency, or Court

Agency Name (Do not use acronyms)
MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT
Division, Board, Department, District, if applicable Your Position

DISTRICT DIRECTOR

» [f filing for multiple positions, list below or on an attachment. (Do not use acronyms)

Agency: Position:

2. Jurisdiction of Office (Check at least one box)

[] State O Judge or Court Commissioner (Statewide Jurisdiction)
(] Multi-County County of RIVERSIDE
[ City of (] other

3. Type of Statement (Check at least one box)

[] Annual: The period covered is January 1, 2017, through [] Leaving Office: Date Left / /
December 31, 2017. (Check one)
r-
i The period covered is / J through O The period covered is January 1, 2017, through the date of
December 31, 2017. ¢ 220ng offics,
12,13 / 2018 O The period covered is J / through

/

[X] Assuming Office: Date assumed

the date of leaving office.

(] Candidate: DateofElecon ____ and office sought, if different than Part 1:

4. Schedule Summary (must complete) » Total number of pages including this cover page: 3
Schedules attached

[] Schedule A-1 - Investments — schedule attached [[] Schedule C - Income, Loans, & Business Positions — schedule attached

[X] Schedule A-2 - Investments — schedule attached [[] Schedule D - Income - Gifts — schedule attached

Schedule B - Real Property — schedule attached (] Schedule E - Income - Gifts — Travel Payments - schedule attached
Ior.

[0 None - No reportable interests on any schedule

g
5. Verification

MAILING ADDRESS STREET ciTy STATE ZIP CODE
{Business or Agency Address Recommended - Public Document)

66575 2nd Street Desert Hot Springs CA 92240
DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS

( 760 )676-6801 sgrasha@mswd.org

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewed this statement and to the hest of my knowledge the information contained
herein and in any attached schedules is true and complete. | acknowledge this is-e-ptblic document. '
m ing i d correct.

Date Signed 12/26/2018 Signature D

e —
(month, day, year) (File the originally signed statement with your filing official.)

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California th

FPPC Form 700 (2017/2018)
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



SCHEDULE A-2
Investments, Income, and Assets

CALIFORNIA FORM 7 00

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Name

of Business Entities/Trusts

(Ownership Interest is 10% or Greater)

Steve Grasha

» 1. BUSINESS ENTITY OR TRUST » 1. BUSINESS ENTITY OR TRUST
TrueFog, USA

Name

P.O. Box 580460, North Palm Springs, CA 92258

Name

Address (Business Address Acceptable)

Check one

[ Trust, go to 2 [x] Business Entity, complete the box, then go to 2

Address (Business Address Acceptable)

Check one

[ Trust, go to 2 [0 Business Entity, complete the box, then go to 2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THIS BUSINESS
Industrial Humidification Systems

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THIS BUSINESS

FAIR MARKET VALUE IF APPLICABLE, LIST DATE:

[] s0 - $1,999

[] $2,000 - $10,000 S A i ¥ i 417
[x] $10,001 - $100,000 ACQUIRED DISPOSED
[] $100,001 - $1,000,000

[] over $1,000,000

NATURE OF INVESTMENT

[[] Partnership  [X] Sole Proprietorship [ -

YOUR BUSINESS POSITION Owner

FAIR MARKET VALUE IF APPLICABLE, LIST DATE:

[] so0- 31,999

[] $2.000 - $10,000 Y S A V A N A ¥ &
D $10,001 - $100,000 ACQUIRED DISPOSED
[] $100,001 - $1,000,000

] Over $1,000,000

NATURE OF INVESTMENT

[] Partnership [] Sole Proprietorship [_] S

YOUR BUSINESS POSITION

» 2. IDENTIFY THE GROSS INCOME RECEIVED (INCLUDE YOUR PRO RATA
SHARE OF THE GROSS INCOME TO THE ENTITY/TRUST)

[X] $10,001 - $100,000
[[] oveRr $100,000

[ s0 - s499

[ s500 - $1,000
[ $1.001 - $10,000
» 3. LIST THE NAME OF EACH REPORTABLE SINGLE SOURCE OF
INCOME OF 510,000 OR MORE (attach a separate sheet if nec ry.)
[X] None  or  [[] Names listed below

» 2. IDENTIFY THE GROSS INCOME RECEIVED (INCLUDE YOUR PRO RATA
SHARE OF THE GROSS INCOME TO THE ENTITY/TRUST)

[1 s10,001 - $100,000
[] ovER $100,000

[ s0 - 3499

[] $500 - $1,000

O s1,001 - $10,000

» 3. LIST THE NAME OF EACH REPORTABLE SINGLE SOURCE OF

INCOME OF 510.000 OR MORE (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)
| | Names listed below

> 4. INVESTMENTS AND INTERESTS IN REAL PROPERTY HELD OR
LEASED BY THE BUSINESS ENTITY OR TRUST

Check one box:

[] INVESTMENT [] REAL PROPERTY

> 4. INVESTMENTS AND INTERESTS IN REAL PROPERTY HELD OR
LEASED BY THE BUSINESS ENTITY OR TRUST

Check one box:
(] INVESTMENT

[C] REAL PROPERTY

Name of Business Entity, if Investment, or
Assessor's Parcel Number or Street Address of Real Property

Name of Business Entity, if Investment, or
Assessor's Parcel Number or Street Address of Real Property

Description of Business Activity or
City or Other Precise Location of Real Property

FAIR MARKET VALUE IF APPLICABLE, LIST DATE:
|:| $2,000 - $10,000

] $10,001 - $100,000 - 1. AT

[] $100,001 - $1,000,000 ACQUIRED DISPOSED
[[] over 1,000,000

NATURE OF INTEREST

D Property Ownership/Deed of Trust |:| Stock [] Partnership

[] Leasehoid

D Other

Yrs. remaining

D Check box if additional schedules reporting investments or real property
are attached

Comments:

Description of Business Activity or
City or Other Precise Location of Real Property

FAIR MARKET VALUE
[] $2,000 - $10,000
[] $10,001 - $100,000

IF APPLICABLE, LIST DATE:

Y A A SR N ¥ &

[] $100,001 - $1,000,000 ACQUIRED DISPOSED
[[] Over $1,000,000
NATURE OF INTEREST
(] Property Ownership/Deed of Trust [] stock [] Partnership
[[] Leasehold [] other

Yrs. remaining
|:] Check box if additional schedules reporting investments or real property

are attached

FPPC Form 700 (2017/2018) Sch. A-2

FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov



SCHEDULE B

CALIFORNIA FORM 7 0 0

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Interests in Real Property Name

(Including Rental Income)

Steve Grasha

> ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER OR STREET ADDRESS
14200 North Indian Canyon

» ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER OR STREET ADDRESS

cITY
North Palm Springs

CITY

FAIR MARKET VALUE
[] 2,000 - $10,000
[] $10,001 - $100,000

IF APPLICABLE, LIST DATE:

SN, NS o 7 R I L 7

[] $100,001 - $1,000,000 ACQUIRED DISPOSED
[] over $1,000,000
NATURE OF INTEREST
[[] ownership/Deed of Trust [[] Easement
[] Leasehold O
Yrs. remaining Other

IF RENTAL PROPERTY, GROSS INCOME RECEIVED

[] s0 - $499 [ ss00 - $1,000 [] $1,001 - $10,000
[] $10,001 - $100,000 [[] oVER $100,000

SOURCES OF RENTAL INCOME: [f you own a 10% or greater

interest, list the name of each tenant that is a single source of
income of $10,000 or more.

D None

"Exclusive Use Membership" at private RV Resort.

FAIR MARKET VALUE
[] $2.000 - $10,000
[] $10,001 - $100,000

IF APPLICABLE, LIST DATE:

T AT

I:‘ $100,001 - $1,000,000 ACQUIRED DISPOSED
[] over $1,000,000
NATURE OF INTEREST
[[] ownership/Deed of Trust [] Easement
[l Leasehold O
Yrs. remaining Other

IF RENTAL PROPERTY, GROSS INCOME RECEIVED

[] s0 - s499 [] $500 - $1,000 [ 1,001 - $10,000
[[] $10,001 - $100,000 [] ovER $100,000

SOURCES OF RENTAL INCOME: If you own a 10% or greater

interest, list the name of each tenant that is a single source of
income of $10,000 or more.

D None

* You are not required to report loans from commercial lending institutions made in the lender’s regular course of
business on terms available to members of the public without regard to your official status. Personal loans and
loans received not in a lender’s regular course of business must be disclosed as follows:

NAME OF LENDER*

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF LENDER

INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

%  [] None

HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD
[] s500 - $1,000 [] 81,001 - $10,000
[7] s10,001 - $100,000 [] ovER $100,000

|:| Guarantor, if applicable

Comments:

NAME OF LENDER*

ADDRESS (Business Address Acceptable)

BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IF ANY, OF LENDER

INTEREST RATE TERM (Months/Years)

%  [] None

HIGHEST BALANCE DURING REPORTING PERIOD
[] $500 - $1,000 [] $1,001 - $10,000
[7] $10.001 - $100,000 [] oveR $100,000

[:l Guarantor, if applicable

FPPC Form 700 (2017/2018) Sch. B
FPPC Advice Email: advice@fppc.ca.gov
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/275-3772 www.fppc.ca.gov
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8/21/24, 11:45 AM Steve Grasha | Desert Water Agency

DESERT,WATER
:"
@) 0

VWNOo Vve Are

Privacy Terms

https://dwa.org/organization/board-of-directors/steve-grasha/ 1/4



8/21/24, 11:45 AM Steve Grasha | Desert Water Agency

Steve Grasha

Division 1

https://dwa.org/organization/board-of-directors/steve-grasha/ 2/4



8/21/24, 11:45 AM Steve Grasha | Desert Water Agency
Steve Grasha was elected in 2022 to represent District 1 and currently serves
on the Conservation and Public Affairs Committee.

Steve previously served on the Mission Springs Water District Board of
Directors from 2018 to 2022 where he served on the Engineering and Finance
Committees.

Steve invented high-pressure stainless steel misting systems enjoyed in Palm
Springs and now worldwide. He served as the company’s CEO for decades until
his retirement in 2015.

He has demonstrated his commitment to the community in both the private
and public sectors serving Palm Springs and the entire desert community for
decades. Steve worked for two members of Congress, including the first female
Speaker in the history of the California State Assembly.

Steve currently serves as Chairman of the Riverside County Leadership Forum'’s
Clean Water Project. He previously served as Interim Executive Director of
F.LN.D. (Food in Need of Distribution), Director of Desert Community Outreach,
Desert Business Association and Disaster Services Coordinator for the
American Red Cross and received their Volunteer of the Year Award.

Steve is a resident of North Palm Springs.

Click here to email Director Grasha

https://dwa.org/organization/board-of-directors/steve-grasha/ 3/4



8/21/24, 11:45 AM Steve Grasha | Desert Water Agency

ABOUT US

Desert Water Agency was founded as a groundwater management agency in
the western Coachella Valley in 1961 and started providing water service to

customers in Palm Springs and Cathedral City in 1968.

QUICK LINKS

Careers
FAQ

Pay My Bill

OUR ADDRESS . (760) 323-4971

A 1200 S Gene Autry Trail Palm Springs,& Contact
California, 92264

© 2021 Desert Water Agency | All Rights Reserved

https://dwa.org/organization/board-of-directors/steve-grasha/ 4/4
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Statement of Organization
Recipient Committee

Date Stamp

RECEIVED

Statement Type 7] nitial [[] Amendment

() Not yet qualified
or
@ Date qualification threshold met

8 16, 2022

Date qualification threshold met

/ / /

[ Termination - See Part5

022 8EP -6 PM 3: 37

Date of termination neg
Cul

TRAR GF 4y RS
o 17 0F RIVEMS..

1. Committee Information

.D. Number j, application

{if applicable)

2. Treasurer and Other Principal Officers

+

CALIFORNIA
FORM

410

For Official Use Onty

3. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in
penalty of perjury under the laws of t

hnd correct.

NAME OF COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency Steve Grashi
STREET ADDRESS (NO PO BOX
STREET ADDRESS (NO PO _BOX STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
— NORTH PALM SPRINGS CA 92258 [
cry STATE Z2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
North Palm SPrings CA 92258 NA
FULL MAI F DIFFERENT) STREZT ADDRESS (NO PO BOX}
NA
E-MAIL ADDRESS (REQUIRED) / FAX (OPTIONAL) Ty STATE 71F CODE AREA COOE/PHONE
NA
COUNTY Df DOMICILE JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE IS ACTIVE NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S)
Riverside County Riverside County NA
STREET ADDRESS (NO PO BOX)
NA
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. (;IA e acone SRS

knowledge the information contained herein is true and complete.

08-02-2022
Executed on
DATE F TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER
09-02-2022
Executed on
DATE EOFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE FROFONENT
Executed on By
DATE

STGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

| certify under

FPPC Form 410 {August/2018)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.go



Statement of Organization CALIFORNIA 1
Recipient Committee FORM 4 0

INSTRUCFIONS ON REVERSE

Page2
COMMITTEE NAME 10 NUMBER
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency In Application

+ All committees must list the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located.

NAME OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION AREA CODE/PHONE BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER
spRE Ty STATE Z1P CODE
Palm Springs CA 92264
& pe O O ee 0 ete e a ab 0

Controlied Committee

* List the name of each contrelling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent. [f candidate or officeholder controlled,
also list the elective office sought or held, and district number, if any, and the year of the election.

* List the political party with which each cfficeholder or candidate is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.” Stating “No party preference” is acceptable

*+ if this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlled committee.

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD YEAR OF PARTY
NAME OF CANDIDATE/OFFICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT {INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) ELECTION CHECK ONE
N ) Parti! list political party betow]
Steven A Grasha Board Member - Desert Water Agency 2022 Apartn arsen {1t pktical party belos)
v Democrat
Norpartisan Partisan {list political party below)

Primarily Formed Committee Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:

CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASURE(S) FULL TITLE {INCLUDE BALLOT NO. OR LETTER) CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE SOUGHT OR KELD OR MEASURE(S) JURISDICTION
IF A RECALL, STATE “RECALL” IN FRONT OF THE OFFICEHOLDER'S NAME. (INCLUDE DISTRICT NO., CITY OR COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE) CHECK ONE
SUPPORT OPPOSE
Steven A Grasha o
Desert Water Agency - Division #1 v
SUPPORT OPPOSE
FPPC Form 410 {August/2018)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.ippc.ca.gov
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497 Contribution Report Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

NAME OF FILER , Dateof g |09 Date Stamp CALIFORNIA 4 7
Steve Grasha For Desert Water Agency This Filing rd E(ﬂ ':i \jl ~ FORM
“ NUMBER .D. NUMBER ¢ appircable) | T = T
. > For Official Use Only
not yet assigned Report No. ipzz SEP 19 PMI2: IT,
o ]
STREET ADDRESS [J Amendment
menamen P M b LB o sl 2
foReportNo. . | i 'TJ “’L}“,L_.‘ Ge v _NERS
oY STATE ZIP CODE {explain below) UULTY OF RIVES..
North Palm Springs CA 92258 No. of Pages
1. Contribution(s) Received
IF AN INDIVIDUAL,
DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR CONTRIBUTOR ENTER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER AMOUNT
RECEIVED {IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER | B NUMBER) CODE* (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS) RECEIVED
IND Retired 10,000
[J com
9-31-2022 orth Falm Springs. L4 [ OTH [ Check if Loan
[ ptY
DS
D scc Pravide interest rate )
1 IND
3 com
[l OTH [ Check if Loan
O PTY
Ye
D scc Provide interest rate i
[ IND
[ com
] OTH [ Check if Loan
O PTY
SCcC _— %
D Provide interest rate ’

* Contributor Codes
IND - Individual
COM - Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
Reason for Amendment: PTY - Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 497 (Feb/2019)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov









497 Contribution Report Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

X
NAME OF FILER Dateof ) 35y Date Stamp % CALIFORNIA
Steve Grasha For Desert Water Agency - Division #1 - 2022 Tt s e ) FORM 497
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER ¢ applicable) i .
not yet assigned Report No. 2'” P -f For Official Use Only
\ LW s ~
STREET ADDRESS
[J Amendment BEGISTRAR
to Report No. e o e o
W FY
Ity STATE ZIP CODE {explain below) COUNTY OF
North Palm Springs CA 92258 No. of Pages
1. Contribution(s) Received
IF AN INDIVIDUAL,
DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR CONTRIBUTOR ENTER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER AMOUNT
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER |.D. NUMBER) CODE” {IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS) RECEIVED
IND Retired
5,000
[ com
11-3-2022 orth Palm Springs, [ OTH [#1 Check if Loan
[ PTY
P . |
D scc Provide interest rate
] IND
[ com
[J OoTH [ Check if Loan
O PTY
— o
D sceC Provide interest rale°
[] IND
[ com
[ OTH [ Check if Loan
O PTY
SCC PSS .
D Provide interest rate

* Contributor Codes

IND - Individual

COM - Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)

Reason for Amendment: PTY - Palitical Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 497 (Feb/2019)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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COVERPAGE

Recipient Committee
: DaE iy CALIFORNIA
Campaign Statement FoR 460
e
CoverPage
{Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)
Statement covers period Date of election if applicahia- 11 pm ~
022 (Month, Day, Year) &' [ EH 9: 2] Page 1 of 12
from o301/ a093 For Official Use Only
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through ___02/24/2022 11/05/2022
1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committess — Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4. 2. Type of Statement:
fx] Officeholder. Candidate Controlled Committee ] Primarily Formed Ballot Measure X1 Preelection Statement [ Quarterly Statement
8 2ta‘elf:andidate Election Cornmittee g)mgn::?e" 4 D Semi-annual Statement D &)eclal Odd-Year Repor’[
{Also cifvapraopms) SO 2 [ Termination Statement ] Supplemental Preelection
9 cf.g::,ﬂ’;ige; (Aiso file a Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495
) 56 N
[] General Purpose Committee [J Amendment (Explain below)
O Sponsored [ Primarily Formed Candidate/
O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee VAR Complote et
3. Committee Information KD: NUMEBER Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME {OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NG GOMMITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2022 Steve Grasha

MAILING ADDRESS

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX) CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Degert Hot Springs ca 92258 _

CITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
Desert Hot Springs CA 92258 - David L. Gould
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX MAILING ADDRESS
I
cITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE CITY STATE _ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Norwalk CA 90650
OPTIONAL. FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS OPTIONAL. FAX / E-MAIL ADCRESS

4. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement an
under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

ntained herein and in the attached schedules is frue and complete. | certify

Executed on 09/06/2023
Date sistant Treasurer
Executed on 09/06/2023
Dale rewsure Proponent or Responsible Officer of Sponsor
Executed on By
Date Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent
Executed on By - "
Date Signature of Controlling Oficehtider, Candrdate, Stale Measure Proponent

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fpnc.ca.gov
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{Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page

through

Statement covers period

from 09/25/2022

Date Stamp
Date of election jf applicable: Nis &6
(Month, Dai"Yglapn?_api v kM 921

10/22/2022

Page

COVERPAGE

CAI'_:I(l;CR)“R’INIA 46 0

1 of 8

11/05/2022

For Official Use Only

x] Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Commitiee

1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committees — Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.
] Primarily Formed Baliot Measure

2. Type of Statement:
b Preelection Statement

[0 Quarterly Statement

3. Committee Information

(O State Candidate Election Committee Committee [] Semi-annual Statement [] Special Odd-Year Report
Cm) %ecanmp ) © Controlled [C] Termination Statement ] Supplemental Preelection
fea CommRA RNy {9 gf:;z::g 8 {Alsa file a Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495
S0
[J General Purpose Commitlee (] Amendment (Explain below)
() Sponsored [] Primarily Formed Candidate/
(O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee (Alsa Crompieta Pt 1)
1.D. NUMBER

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2022

STREET ADDRESS INO P.0. BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

Desert Hot Springs ca 92258

AREA CODE/PHONE

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET CR P.O. BOX

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL. FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

Executed on 09/06/2023
Date
Executed on 09/06/2023
Date
Executed on
Date
Executed on
Date

By

By

By

Treasurer(s)

NAME OF TREASURER

Steve Grasha

MAILING ADDRESS

STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Desert Hot Springs CA 92258
NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
David L. Gould
MAILING ADDRESS
STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHBONE
Norwalk CA 90650

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

ntrolling Officenolder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent or Responsible QHicer of Sponsar

By

Signatwre of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent

Signature of Controlling OAcenokder, Candidate, Stata Measure Proponent

n contained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete, | certify

FPPC Form 480 {Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov
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COVER PAGE

Recipient Committee o
Campaign Statement S CAIEIS%\I:NIA 460
Cover Page )
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)
Statement covers period Date of election If applicabie; | - I p . " .
R {Month, Day, Year) o"w ipEP | v M %2 Page 1 of .1l
from 10/23/2022 For Official Use Only
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through __12/31/2022 11/05/2022
1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Commitices — Complete Parts 4, 2, 3, and 4. 2. Type of Statement:
[X] Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee (O] Primarily Formed Ballot Measure [] Preelection Statement [] Quarterly Statement
8 gta‘l;:"()andidate Election Committee coongr;i:ttfo'eled Semi-annual Statement 7 ‘Special Odd-Year Report
(Also Ceumplefe Part5) O Sponsored [C] Termination Statement , [J Supplemental Preelection
ok Coumplots st (Also file @ Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495
[C] Generat Purpose Committee () Amendment (Explain below)
O Sponsored [] Primarily Formed Candidate/
(O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee fAlso Complete Part 7)
1.D. NUMBER

3. Committee Information

Treasurer(s)

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME [F NO COMMITTEE)
Steve Grasha for Water Board 2022

NAME OF TREASURER

Steve Grasha
MAILING ADDRESS

STREET ADDRiii lNi P.0. BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE
Degert Hot Springs CA 92258

CITY STATE _ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Desert Hot Springs CA 92258
AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX

MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

AREA CODE/PHONE CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODEPHONE
Norwalk CA 90650

OPTIONAL. FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

OPTIONAL FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verificatic:

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true a

Executed on 09/06/2023
Date
Execuled on 09/06/2023
Date
Executed on
Date
Executed on
Date

herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete, | certify

By

surer

By
ent or Responsible Officer of Spoasor
By -
Signature of Controlling Officenolder, Candidate, State Measure Propanant
By

i fC , Ci X
Signature cf Conlralling Officehalder, Candidate, Stale Moasure Proponent FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.qov
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(20+) Elect Steve Grasha, Director, Desert Water Agency - Posts | Facebook
https://www.facebook.com/directorgrasha/posts/647422859097933




| https://mobile.twitter.com/realstevegrasha
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STEVE GRASHA

FOR MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

As a water systems engineer, Steve Grasha is a widely
respected business executive and community leader here in
the Coachella Valley for nearly 40 years. Steve Grasha has
enjoyed building many great relationships in our community
in both his private and public partnerships while serving as
President of TrueFog, USA. Steve Grasha is best known for
inventing the high pressure, stainless steel, residential out-
door misting system that has become so popular around the
world.

Steve Grasha has worked on many massive water-relat-
ed government public infrastructure projects, most recently,
the San Diego County Water Authority’s, San Vicente Water
Pipeline Tunnel. A massive pipeline project allowing the sup-
ply of critically important Colorado River water to be deliv-
ered to the San Diego metropolitan

]

g 3 region.

9;, i., Steve Grasha served as your ap-

3: g pointed county official representing
& Desert Hot Springs and The Mission
g Springs Water District as your con-
= duit to The Riverside County Board

. of Supervisors. After hundreds of
hours researching county records
going all the way back to the 1970’s,
Steve was able to conclude an error
made by county staff in 1976 allowed
. for the improper allocation returning
. nearly 300 million dollars county-
wide, and more than $1.5 Million
right here in the Mission Springs Wa-
ter District and Desert Hot Springs
area.

8107 121s1q 197ep SBuuds UoIssIY 10§ BYSe1D IAB]S A] 10 Pleq

Steve Grasha is not done yet, with
| your vote, it is that same profes-
. sionalism, determination, and com-
| mitment that he will put to work as
' your elected Director at the Mission
L
|

Springs Water District.
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On November 6 EIect Steve Grasha

\“ SiC t')lr\

With thirty-five years of experience as a Technical Water Systems Engineer, | have designed technologically advanced and
sophisticated water projects worldwide. My level of expertise, combined with work in the field, far exceeds the experience
of all our current board members combined.

In-addition, | bring 35 years of commitment to our community serving as Chairman of The Riverside County Leadership
Forum and Safe Water Project. My primary focus as your director is lowering water and sewer bills, while improving
customer service for-all citizens of the Mission Springs Water District. o

As your director, | will work diligently to reverse the constant and never-ending price increases, while guaranteeing access
to safe, clean, affordable drinking water—somethlng that all families deserve. The Mission Springs Water District is currentlv
faced with epic challenges that require experienced, steady leadership.

| will provide that experience an&dedl(atlo,n While representing our e

community on the board with great competence, professionalism and dignity. | :;“';:’ gm Gaafor Wision Spings Water it 20 Presorted st

It is imperative that we move forward, insuring our shared community goals: ; Desert Hot Springs, CA 92285 U.S. Postage
i X 3 I rings, : PAID

providing the hasic human right to abundant, fresh, clean, safe, and | Victory Mail

affordable wgger for all residents with the highest goals of customer service ‘ :

being achieved. ‘

I humbly ask for your vote. f 1

. Sleve Craste | TI'I"I'l-"I"-l
|

|




On November 6, Elect Steve Grasha

DIRECTOR, MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

~with 35 years’ experience and is ready to lead. |

THESAFE SATER GO

 Steve Grasha is the only candidate that has promised NOT to takeasalary | == §
~ and will work to lower water and sewer rates for ALL MSWD Customers. B

Steve Grasha is an experienced Water Systems Engineer |

Paldforvateve Gnshafo:lﬂssuonSpﬂngsWateansmazms Presorted S
P.0. Box 580460 U.S. Postat
Desert Hot Springs, (A 92285 PAID
s RS ; Victory M:
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ADVERTISEMENT

Yes doposition 5° No on Proposition
Property Tax Faimess N0 on B Join Taxnayes Qrougs:
CA Mehieal Assonation,

'.’,\,.‘ for Seniors, the Severely jHGS' '
o 21 O ot Disaster Vichts, R piies Pioposn. = ==
RIVERSIDE COUNTY EDITION VOTER'S GUIDE (TAKE THIS TO THE POLLS WITH YOU)

State Assembly, Dist 42

I ghagta:‘day::: Chad M Protect Prop 18
ew taller than Chad Mayes to Protect Frop 1.
: ﬂYES ONPROPG comw

Gas Tax Repeal Initiative

| Mission Springs Water District
Steve Grasha™
2 e Vote YES ON PROPOSITION 6
to repeal the gas tax increase
and require voter approval
for future gas taxes.

161-3 00808}
L)

e e e e e I e e o
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November 6, 2018  Volume 16  Number 2

James V. Lacy, Treasurer

Published irregularly by Save Proposition 13 Segregated Fund Accouni, a Project of Save Proposition 13 Candidate & Legislation Evaluation Commiltee
5405 Alton Parkway, Ste 5A-#369  Irvine, CA 92604

JON COUPAL Proposition 13 has always had its critics. Buteven as
President, Howard Jarvis ~ Galifornia has become far more progressive in the 40
Taxpayers Association years since voters overwhelmingly approved it, why

haven't those attacks started to see some traction?
The reason is simple. As more citizens understand Proposition 13 and how it works,
the more they like it and want to keep it.

Let's recap: Prop. 13 limits the tax rate on all real estate in California to one percent
and fimits increases in the taxable value of property — often referred fo as the
“assessed value" — to two percent per year. This prevents “sticker shock™ for properly
owners when opening their tax bills compared to the previous year's bill. Property is
reassessed to full market valie when it is sold. This system of taxing property
benefits homeowners. because Proposition 13 makes property taxes predictable and
stable so homeowners can budget for taxes and remain in their homes.

Renters benefit because Proposition 13 makes property taxes predictable and stable
for-owners of residential rental property, and this helps to reduce upward pressure on
rents. If one believes that California’s current housing crisis is bad now, imagine how
high rents would be if the owners of the properiy were forced to pass along their

ATTENTION VOTERS: Save Proposition 13 is an independent organization and 1s not affilated or controlled by any other organization

GAUSES T G U@L UEMENEL ST

AFTER 40 YEARS, PROPOSITION 13
IS MORE IMPORTANT THAN EVER

By Jon Coupal, President, Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association

higher tax bills to their tenants. In truth, Proposition 13 increases the likelinood that
renters, too, will be able to experience the American Dream of homeownership.

Local government and schools berefit because Proposition 13 provides a reliable,
stable and growing revenue source. Even when real property values drop. property
tax revenues continue to grow, Indeed, some counties in California actually saw
year-Over-year incraases In property tax revenue despite dechining market values
during the great recession. IL is also important to note that even with Prap. 18,
California remains a high property tax state. We are significantly higher than average
in per capita property tax collections.

Neighborhoods benefit from Proposition 13 due to the fact that it helps to stabilize
neighbornoods, as residents are no longer driven out by unaffordable tax increases.
Indeed. keeping neighborhoods intact was ane of the key rationales that the U.S,
Supreme Court cited when it rejected a challenge te Proposifion 13 in 1992.

The Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Asscciation, whose primary mission is to defend
Proposition 13, is optimistic about its future. Our only real challenge is ane of
education — making sure that all voters learn the truth about Prop 13.

ADVERTISEMENT

Save Proposition 13 is solely responsible for this mailing, and for the decisions to st particular candidate and measure advertising in 1his newsletter

Marshall Tuck
Superintendent of
Public Instruction

o 7

; He: I'I take on the Sacramento estabhshment to flght for |
- accountability for every education dollar spent and: put
- more. mongy in classrooms.

N\ Yes on

YES..
PROP5 Proposition 5°

e —]

* GalTax,
- penalty that hurts seniors, the severely disabled and natural
 disaster victims throughout California. VoteYesOnRropS:com

sed by the Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association andi
Proposition 5 eliminates the property tax moving

%m

Gas Tax Repeal Initiative

Join Howard Jarvis 'Ta'xpayer's ;

Association in supporting Yes on 6*

;.f,as Tax Repff:all

NO on 10 1

A Flawed Initiative That Will Make The Housing Grisis Worse
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Trusted Leadership

Expérienced, Transparent,

steve
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Improved Water Quality * Sustainable Water Policies*
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency
P.O. Box 580460
) North Palm Springs, CA 92258
FPPC# Pending

Leadership We Know and Trust

Director Grasha is best known in Palm Springs for inventing the high-
pressure misting systems we enjoy here in Palm Springs and worldwide.
Steve served as the company’s CEO for decades until his retirementin 2015
and was soon elected to our local waterboard, where he has served with
honor and distinction ever since.

Steve Grasha has long demonstrated his commitment to our community

in both the private and public sector serving Palm Springs and the entire
desert community for decades, having worked for two members of Congress,
including the first female Speaker of the California State Assembly.

Currently serving as Chairman of the Riverside County Leadership Forum's
Clean Water Project, Director Grasha has also served as Interim Executive
Director of FLN.D. (Food in Need of Distribution), Director of Desert
Community Outreach, Desert Business Association, the Desert Aids Project
Organizing Committee, and Disaster Services Coordinator for the American
Red Cross and was honored to receive the Volunteer of The Year Award from
the American Red Cross.

Vote for Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency to continue working for safe,
clean, affordable drinking water.

Steve Grasha b
For Desert Water Agency D Nater Agency

— W =




Aaron, Thomas & Associates, Inc. Invoice

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN SPECIALISTS ¢ DESIGN ¢ PRINTING ¢ DIRECT MAIL

Invoice # 420872

Date 10/4/2022
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency
P.O. Box 580460 Account #
North Palm Springs, CA 92258 Customer # MH
Terms
4,400 - Grasha 6” x 11” Postcard #1 $1,341.88
Print & Bindery
Art $350.00
Taxable Subtotal $1,691.88
Qualify Data Walk Sequence, Mailhouse, Drop to SCF $355.00
Data Charge $150.00

Thank You For Your Ordep! Subtotal: $2,196.88

Tax: $1 31.12
21344 SUPERIOR STREET U.S.P.S. Postage: $898.91
CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 TOTAL: $3’226_91
TELEPHONE: 818-727-9040
FACSIMILE: 818-727-0234 SERVICE CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH, 18% PER ANNUM,

ADDED ON ALL ACCOUNTS THIRTY DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.



Aaron, Thomas & Associates, Inc. Invoice

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN SPECIALISTS ¢ DESIGN ¢ PRINTING ¢ DIRECT MAIL

Invoice # 420990

Date 10/15/2022
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency
P.O. Box 580460 Account #
North Palm Springs, CA 92258 Customer # MH
Terms
4,400 - Grasha 6” x 11” Postcard #2 $1,341.88
Print & Bindery
Art $350.00
Taxable Subtotal $1,691.88
Qualify Data Walk Sequence, Mailhouse, Drop to SCF $355.00
Data Charge $150.00

Thank You For Your Ordep! Subtotal: $2,196.88

Tax: $1 31.12
21344 SUPERIOR STREET U.S.P.S. Postage: $898.91
CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 TOTAL: $3’226_91
TELEPHONE: 818-727-9040
FACSIMILE: 818-727-0234 SERVICE CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH, 18% PER ANNUM,

ADDED ON ALL ACCOUNTS THIRTY DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.



Aaron, Thomas & Associates, Inc. Invoice

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN SPECIALISTS ¢ DESIGN ¢ PRINTING ¢ DIRECT MAIL

Invoice # 421033

Date 10/20/2022
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency
P.O. Box 580460 Account #
North Palm Springs, CA 92258

Customer # MH
Terms

4,400 - Grasha 6” x 11” Postcard #2 $1,341.88
Print & Bindery
Art $200.00

Taxable Subtotal $1,541.88
Qualify Data Walk Sequence, Mailhouse, Drop to SCF $355.00
Data Charge $150.00

Thank You For Your Ordep! Subtotal: $2,046.88

Tax: $1 19.50
21344 SUPERIOR STREET U.S.P.S. Postage: $898.91
CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 TOTAL: $3,065.29

TELEPHONE: 818-727-9040

. _ - SERVICE CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH, 18% PER ANNUM,
FACSIMILE: 818-727-0234 ADDED ON ALL ACCOUNTS THIRTY DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.



Aaron, Thomas & Associates, Inc. Invoice

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN SPECIALISTS ¢ DESIGN ¢ PRINTING ¢ DIRECT MAIL

Invoice # 421180

Date 10/27/2022
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency
P.O. Box 580460 Account #
North Palm Springs, CA 92258

Customer # MH
Terms
4,400 - Grasha 6” x 11” Postcard #4 $1,341.88
Print & Bindery
Art $200.00
Taxable Subtotal $1,541.88
Qualify Data Walk Sequence, Mailhouse, Drop to SCF $355.00

Thank You For Your Ordep! Subtotal: $1,896.88

Tax: $1 19.50
21344 SUPERIOR STREET U.S.P.S. Postage: $898.91
CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 TOTAL: $2,915.29

TELEPHONE: 818-727-9040

. _ - SERVICE CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH, 18% PER ANNUM,
FACSIMILE: 818-727-0234 ADDED ON ALL ACCOUNTS THIRTY DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.



Aaron, Thomas & Associates, Inc. Invoice

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN SPECIALISTS ¢ DESIGN ¢ PRINTING ¢ DIRECT MAIL

Invoice # 421212

Date 11/1/2022
Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
P.O. Box 580460 Account #
Desert Hot Springs, CA 92285 Customer # MH

Terms
5,000 - 6” x 11” Water Board Postcards - Reprint $1,071.00
Print & Trim

Taxable Subtotal $1,071.00

Qualify Data, Mailhouse, Verify & Drop to SCF $375.00

Thank You For Your Ordep! Subtotal: $1,446.00

Tax: $83.00
21344 SUPERIOR STREET U.S.P.S. Postage: $1,094.31
CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 TOTAL: $2,623.31
TELEPHONE: 818-727-9040
FACSIMILE: 818-727-0234 SERVICE CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH, 18% PER ANNUM,

ADDED ON ALL ACCOUNTS THIRTY DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3050 « Sacramento, CA 95811

August 30, 2024

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

1200 S. Gene Autry Trail

Palm Springs, CA 92264

NOTICE OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re: FPPC No. 2018-01268; In the Matter of Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water
District 2018, Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022, and Steve Grasha

Dear Steve Grasha,

On July 16, 2024, you were personally served with an accusation in the above-referenced
matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of
defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing.
You did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an
administrative hearing.'

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default will appear on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on September 19, 2024. This agenda
will be public and you could be contacted by the media with questions. The Commission will
be asked to adopt the default at the subsequent public meeting on October 17, 2024 and
impose an administrative penalty of $40,000 against you.

Following the issuance of the default, the Commission will obtain a judgment in superior
court for the amount owed and then take action to collect the judgment. Please be advised that
administrative penalties for violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in
bankruptcy proceedings.

You may still resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated settlement if an agreement
can be reached prior to this matter appearing for consideration by the Commission. Please
contact me at (279) 237-5932 or mcorona@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a settlement
to resolve this matter in its entirety.

Sincerely,
Marissa Corona

Commission Counsel,
Enforcement Division

! Government Code section 11505.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3050 « Sacramento, CA 95811

October 1, 2024

Steve Grasha, individually and o/b/o

Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water District 2018
Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022

1200 S. Gene Autry Trail

Palm Springs, CA 92264

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re: FPPC No. 2018-01268; In the Matter of Steve Grasha for Mission Springs Water
District 2018, Steve Grasha for Desert Water Agency 2022, and Steve Grasha

Dear Steve Grasha,

On July 16, 2024, you were personally served with an accusation in the above-referenced matter.
Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of defense
within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing. You did not
file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an administrative
hearing.!

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default appeared on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on September 19, 2024 The Commission
will be asked to adopt the default at its public meeting scheduled for October 17, 2024 and
impose an administrative penalty of $40,000 against you. A copy of the default, decision, and
order and accompanying exhibits the Commission will consider at its meeting on October 17,
2024 is enclosed with this letter.

You may, but you are not required to, provide a response brief, along with any supporting
materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which the default is
scheduled to be heard. Your response brief must be served on the Commission Assistant, at the
above address.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative penalty, we will
commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include converting the
Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that administrative penalties for
violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated
settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a resolution, the
enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the October 17, 2024
meeting. Please contact me at (279) 237-5932 or mcorona@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into
a negotiated settlement.

' Government Code Section 11505.
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Sincerely,
Marissa Corona
Commission Counsel

Enforcement Division

Enclosures: Default Decision and Order, Exhibit I and attachments



	Grasha-Default
	Grasha-Exhibits



